
John 

JOINT TASK FORCE - FULL·ACCOUNTING 
BOX 64044 

CAMP H. M. SMITH, HA WAIl 96861·4044 

14 January 1994 

Enclosed are all the materials I have found on the two Air 
America cases we will be investigating on our fourth trip to Laos 
this fiscal year (94-4L). The team will be out there from 
7 March to 8 April and the Ritter case is a high priority for 
both us and the Lao Government. Any comments you might have on 
the two case will be welcome. Also, if you can come up with 
Ernie Brace's phone number, I could use it. To officially change 
the location where we carry his incident, I will need to contact 
him. Thanks for your interest in this case and give me a call 
collect at 808-477-2101 if you have any information. 

Sincerely 

.-~ b~ 
Bill Forsyth 
Senior Analyst for 
Laos and Cambodia 
MIA cases 
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FROM: JCRC-LNB 

JOINT CASUALTY RESOLUTION CENTER 
LIAISON OFFICE 

AMERICAN EMBASSY 
APO SAN FRANCISCO 96346 

25 February 1984 

SUBJ: Letter of Transmittal, Documents From Mrs. Vergie Townley 

TO: Commander, JCRC 
Barbers Point, HI 96862 

1. On 13 Feb 84, JCRC LNO met with Mrs. Vergie Townley (wife 
of REF NO 1791-02) and Mrs. Barbara Ritter (wife of REFNO 1791-
03). 

2. The attached documents were provided by Mrs. Townley, and 
were cited by her as supporting her cont~ntion that her husband 
is still alive. The majority of the documents were obtained 
from Col Earl Hopper (and are so marked), but are believed to 
have originated with Fred Zabatoski. Also attached is a DIA 
evaluation of a photograph which Mrs. Townley believes is that 
of her husband. 

3. Mrs. Townley asked that the attached documents be added to 
her husband's file. 

Atch: as 

Cy to: DIA/DC-2 

~~ 
PAUL D. MATHER 
Lt Col, USAF 
JCRC Liaison Officer 
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Target area. 

. . 
COLONEL (RET.) EARL P. HOPPER 

1400 NORTH 8<4fh ORIVE 
GUN DALE. ARIZONA 85:we 

(e02) 8lues1 

1. Reeducation Canap- Muang Sai I Live Americans. 

I~ 
2. Aircraft crash sight- Muang Pak Bon~. Remains. 

, 
B. Intelegence Reports. 

1. lao Pao 6/15/Bl. 

Z. Khampha Souvandi (Thit Pha) 6/18/31. 

3. Khamchan Savat 3/19/82. 

4. Sanatized CIA report (rec 6/9/79) dt pl"ior to Oct. 15th, rcl. r1ay 1979. 

5. Pathet Lao General 8/73. 

6. Map 5/81. 

7. Swiss embassy report 1973. 

8. Radio- Sam Nuea 8/17/72, in file 12/12/73. 

9. Leaflets dropped 1/15/72, tail #. 

10. Fact sum-ery. 

C.Possiable individules in area. 12/27/71 on C123. f293, Northlvestern LeOS. 

l.~oy Francis Townley- a trained airpli1in I':echanic. 

2. George Ri ttel" 

3.Edward Wissenback 

4. an Lao crew member. 
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I.Lao Pao 6/15/81. 

COLONEl (RET.) EARL P. HOPPER 
1.coc3 NORTH 84th CAlVE 

GlENOAlE. ARIZONA 8S306 
(e02)978-56~1 

Report'1, Agent'l date June IS, 1981. Place: Chang Rai, Thailand. Name: lao Pao, 

age appox 41, Tribe. Himong, Place of birth: Ban Howay1a. lnang Pabang. l~~s, Job 

Vi 11 age Headman. 

On Apri I 1, 1981 Lao Pao was arrested by Pathet Lao patrol for the murder of a 

Pathet Lao propaganda Team ttember who ~as 'in the area of his village. Lao Pao was 

trucked to the Huang Sa; area reeducation camp appox. coord. RC1391. He was confined 

to a holding cell for appox. 15 days before interrogation by police commander. The 

compound was mainly used as reeducation camp for Royal Lao Troups after the fall to 

communist forces in 1975. While being taken to the interrogation office on the other 

side of the compound a light Soviet truck entered the compound. The truck stopped and 

tvlO lao Tung gU:lrds armed with AK's disenbarked fo11O\'Iing the two armed guards were­

what Lao Pao thought was white Americans. 2 of them, dressed in dark blue and purple 

clothing, no shoes, no hats. Lao Pao attempted to stair at the men but was told to 

put his head down and "Oon't look at the Americans" order from his guard. lao Pao in 

his breif observation. stated both men were very old looking. not much hair, medum 

height. appox. medium weight. appox. 140 lbs. POH's"did not show a very happy type 

at.titude and the guards ~tood very close to them with weapons at .the ready. They \,lere 

escorted to a buildir.g ~ ... ith a radio antenna sticking from the roof. Lao Pao was inter-

rogated foc appox. 8 hours.14hen they came from the interrogation room it was dark out­

side and the truck was gone. He never saw what he thought was Americans again. lao Pao 

was found not to be guilty of his crime. lie was held a total of 21 days a.t MUJng Sai. 

He and his family escaped from laos shortly after that and came to Thailand. Lao Pao 

is now with the resistance group I have formed and is willing to go back to the Muang 

Sa; area Oil a rescue or recon mission. 
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2. Khampha Souvandi (Thit Pha) 6/18/81. 

. :::-- . . .' ,~ . 

COLONEL (RET.) EARL P:- HOPPER 
1.4043 NORTH ~th ORIVE 

GlENDALE. MllZONA 85306 
(602) 979-5651 

~ , 

Report 12, Agent 12. Date June 18 1981. Place Chang Rai, Thailand. Name Khampha 

Souvandi (Thit Pha) age 48. Tribe lao, Place of birth; Vein Puu Ka, luang Pabang,lao, 

Job 1966-75 r·laster Sergent Royal lao Army. 

Appox. 1976 Thit Pha was rounded up by a purge team of P.l. be was told he had to go 

to the peoples reeducation program in the.Muang Sai area. He was confined in one of 

there large. barracks each ~oldin9 appox. 250 other prisoners. He attended classes day 

and ni9~t for political and propaganda purpcses. His compound was guarded by a police 

company made up of appox. 40 lao Tung personnel. One day Appox. Dec. 1980 he was 

assigned an outside duty to go to ~·1ung Sai airfield to fill in some holes in the run­

way. While walking do\'1n the road to the airfield appox. 1 mile from his camp. a lig~t 

truck come by. Thit Pha saw in the back of the truck, two guards and what Pha thought 

to be two white men. Upon reaching the airfield the truck was parked appox.50 yards 

from where he was filling holes. At that time a liqht silver in color plain landed. 

Discribed as a long or othp.r U-10 type. The truck pulled up to the aircraft and the 

Ameri cans were ordered off the truck by the guar·ds. 

The Americans had a tool box and were seen working on the landing gear and the engine 
I 

of the plain. They were observed by Thit Pha for appox. 30-40 minutes, they were \.,reJr-

ing light kakhi s-irts and pants, no hats,no shoe::;. I\ppeared to be old with some bald­

ir:g and light color hair. They did not talk to each other or their guards. The 2 

Americans got in their truck took off towards r'luung Sai, after the plain left. He 

discribed tha airfield as appox 300 ft. and guatOded by appox. 60 Vietnamese and 

Pathet Lao. Upon returning to the compound Thit Phd disclosed what he had seen with 

other prisoners. The otherssaid "oh they are American pilots captured during the war" 

but do not discuss them or ask about them. HI" <:'ilin thilt thp nth43r nriv>npr<:. <;ilid that 



seen on the airfield by other prisoners servicing aircraft that come in. Thit Pha . 

escaped while on a work detail cutting weop in May 1981. He was inposscessed at the 

Ban Tong refugee cam~ in Thailand. He is now the sargent major of the HQ group of the 

resistance. He has personnly guided me into Laos 7 times during the period 81-82. 

Very much trusted and respected by all. Is willing to lead rescue or recon patrol into 

area. Map is drawn byThit Pha. Map matches regular issue rr~ps with very few mistakes. 

Compound drawing also matches that of agent II. 



3. Khamchan Savat 3/19/82. 

'" 
COLONEL (RET.) EARL P. HOPPER 

14043 NORTH 64th DAIVE 
GlENDALE. ARIZONA 85306 

(602) 919-5651 

Report #3, Agent 13,Agent 63 is a very special case: Agent #3 ~-s unkno~m to me until 

3/19/82. He was debriefed in the Lao Language by an interperter who was on hire by 

the CIA. The CIA agent that was working with me let the interperter do all the 

questioning and taping. h/as prolllised.a trJnsvript of the debreafing but never was 

provided such trans~ripts. I wa~ not allowed to uttend the polygraph test conducted 

at the' Railway Hotel in Chain~~ Mai and the CIA agent was also not allo\'/ed to attend. 

I provided this agent from the country of Laos at the CIA's request. The individual 

was under a stressful situation as I brought him into Thailand with no 1.0. or travel 

pennit. Transported him 300 miles to a large city and turned him over to a CIA agen~ 

who did not speak Lao. The questions were asked by an interpret6~ for the polygraft. 
. .. .. , 
-'i,' 

After the test agent #3 was sick to his stomack., nervious and very upset. The CIA 

claimed he was not telling the troth. I have no idea \"/hat questions were asked. 

Name: Khamchan Savat, gae: appox 26 Born r·1uany Ay Luang PraBang, Laos. Job:Cook for 

lao Tung Guards and prisoners at Na Bo located 6 Kms east of ~'uang Sai. ,Tribe :Lao 

Tung. 

The following infonnation was extracted from the cook after the C1A ir.terogat.ion. 

Savat was working for Pathet Lao forces in the notheastern corner of Laos for appox 

2 years, between Oec.79 and Dec.HI. SavatTs unit was assigned to the Muang Sai area to 

conduct guard duty on a prison compound. Savat arrived in the Muang Sai area appox 

Mayor June 1981. His duties included cooking for his unit and for what he described 

as two American prisoners held in a special compound by thelllselfs. He said that most 

of the time he only was allowed to take the food to the main gat~ guard. But. on 

<;pvpr-'ll nrr~c:c:innc: nnC::t>rvt>ri twn Arn(\rir~nc:: nrnlrnht nlrt nf tnt> rnmnnllnd. made to put on 



, . 

He Claims that other guards told hlm that they were American pilots captured appox 

10 years ago during the war and were now being used to work on air plains that landed 

at Muang Sai airfield. Savat claims to personaly observed these people many times 

until his escape and defection in Dec. 81. He claims that the prisoners eat twice a 

day, mainly rice and food from the jungle. and are allowed to wash in a nearby stream. 

They are exercised and smoke cigaretts, and are treated well because they work on 

aircraft for the Vietn:a:nese and Soviets .. Kha:r.chan Savat is now located in a resistance 

camp of mine for security reasons. He 'is a g(lcd c1sset and is willing to return with 

resistance forces to photograph or attenlpt rescue. 
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5. Pathet Lao General 8/73. 

COLONEL (RET.) EARL P. HOPPER 
1<4043 NORTH 64lh CAlVE 

GlENDAlE. ARIZONA 85306 
(602) 979-565 1 " 

This General named Roy townley as being in captivity. 
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7. Swiss Embassy report 1973. 

COLONEL (RET.' EARL P. HOPPER 
14043 NORTH 64th DRIVE 

GlENDALE. ARIZONA 8S306 
(602) 979-565 1 

The Swiss Embassy told Mrs. Townley in 1973 that they had confirmed Roy 

as being held. 

a 
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COLONEL (RET.) EARL P. HOPPER 
1.c().C3 NORTH 6.clh DRIVE 

GtENDAlE. ARlZONA 65306 
(602) 979-5651 
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10.Fact summery. 

Cross referance materal: 

COLONa (RET.) EARL P. HOPPER 
1<C043 NORTH &cth ORllJE 

GLENDAlE. ARIZONA 8530G 
(602) 9N-5651 

1. Thit Pha and lao Pao's compound maps match except for one building. 

2. Area map matches 1:250,000 Air map • 
.< 

J 

3. CIA Report C5-311/10502 released 1979 gives exact location of reeducation C~.lIp. 

4. CIA Report dated 1976 (not Available)'ex-prisoner discribed compound, activities, ca 
. 

commander, and identified unit as 10 police company: tribe lao Tung. 

5.Cros~ referance with Thai Intel1. people and D.I.A. officials verify compound and 

airstrip as confirmed as reported. 

6.Ex. Air American pio10t Bob Moeberg alld Emnett Kay also ,verfy airstrip and Muang Sat 

area from drawings and debreifing . . 
l.Other refugee reports also ta.ken from other camps (heresay type) show very possiab1y 

. ~·"'I 

true in referance to two Amerl<an~. 
, 

a.This C-123 is the only airplain Air fl-':!erica hilS not been able to account for. 

9.The CIA report shows more men captured (confimed) alive than Emmet Yay. 

10. All these agents know the area \"/ell. 

11. None ever spoke to each other nor met each other befor be h'g tes ted. 

12.These three are from three diffC'rent ethical groups. 

13. All reports are sightings generally in same time frame. 

l4.Repeated debriefings colaborate the evidence in minute details. 

15~Swiss Embassy said men in Muang Sa; in 1973, reportedly .Town1ey. 

16. Book- Air America, agent reported that George Ritter" was alive and being held at 

f-1aung Sa i. 
ll.Biographin report page 23 shows Ritter, Townley, and Weisenback shot down in area 
and taken alive. 

18. Picture of Roy T~wnlel in hospital hed surfacrrl in 1975. 



19. Dr. Paul Linastrom in a news Artical stated that these three \-sere alive in 1975. 

20. All agents are willing to return to the area. 

21. A Pathet Lao General positively I.D.ed Townlel and other pilots as being captured 

22. In 1973, ~'at Lee Kiam, who was inchar.ge of all POW's had info on these three. 

23. Radio Sam Nuea broadcast their capture. 

24. The <DIA has the charter for.POW/MIA issue, yet the CIA deployed an agent with me 

in 1982, unknown to theOIA or U. S. Embassy and we worked independent of official 

channels (i.e. U.S.Embassy station chief in Bangkok). 

25. Hany reports have b-en recieved by POW/rnA groups that people were reported in 

this area. 

26. OIA has overflown the area but will no release pictures. 

27. OIA debriefed me for 3 days in Hashingt0n, D.C. and was going to support me to 

a certain extent but CIA handled me directly. 

28. Cnly 10% of the Live stghtings have proved to be false . . 
29.Town1ey, Ritter and ~leissenback were civilan people on contract to the CIA. 

30.A11 are qualified mechanics~ . 
31. Oiscription as to w2ight. height. and age all match. 

32·.Five confinned by eTA POW camps were in Nothern area of laos. 

33. 70 air craft went down in the north-:.!rn area with no accounting. 



E. Contacts for inteligence. 

COLONa (RET.) EARl. P. HOPPER 
14GC3 NORTH 64th ORIVE 

GlENDAlE. ARIZONA 15306 
(802) 979-565 1 

Chow la- pro western in ideals, 6 tribe coalission, OB 8k in 30-14 strong. 

Major lee Kiam 

Khamchan Savat 

lao Pao 

Ed McWilliams 

Paul Bennett 

John harney 

Amb. Dean 

.James L. Buckley 

ijill Crothers 

Jim Condrey 

u€:nny Lane 

Dave Claton 
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f{. Agents Badground. 

COLONEL (RET.) EARL P.HOPPEA 
1.co.c3 NORTH 64th DRIVE 

GLENDAlE. ARIZONA 05306 
(602) 979-5651 

-last activity 6/82 with P~I/MIA operation in laos 

-Retired Master Sargeant (E-8) 1l/59-11/j7. 

-advisor/supervisor staff of 42. 

-4 Vietnam combat tours, special forces, U.S.Army 

-Collected and interpreted intelligence information 

-Worked di~ectly for -GeneralWilliam C. Westmorland 

-Haj. General John K. Singlaub 

-Lt. General Harold K. Arron 

-Clearance-Top secret crypto 

-CIA and OIA contacts. 
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RO'f FRAnCIS TI'WL::I 

Cinlian 
Air America, Inc. 

Social Security Number: $2$-01-);06 

Btrthdate: ) Hove1'l\ber 1919 

Miasin& in Action 

Laos 

27 December 1971 

On the morning or 27 December 1971, Roy Townley and 2 otMr .A.mericans vere 

nying,a C-123 Cargo Plane (Number 293) in northern IAJa, carry1ng:r1.ce and 

supplies to the Lao Anrr.y. They wore last heard frOll1 oYer lIong .~& and ve~ 

to have landed at Xieng Lom about 11 minutes later. At that time. ther..j 
indicated no trouble. Hcwever, the aircraft did not land. Extensin 

search etrorts vere made that evening and night vi th no sign ot the air-

craft or ot 'the creve A radio tranemit!leion frOlTl the ?&thet Lao vas 

intercepted and stated that in late December 1971 an lmsrican plane vas 
'" 

shot down and all of the ~r.1can3 cAptured. In August 197.1J a Pllth~~ Lao 

general detected, and vas taken a group of photographs o( Amencan, IIliss1ng 

1n LaCt'S. Out of tho:se picturee, he identified Roy and another crev member 
~ -- ~ 

aa being pri30ner3 he had eeen. 

COLONEL (RET" EARL P. HOPPER 
1 <4043 NORTH 64th DRIVE 

GLENDAlE, ARIZONA 85306 
(602) 979-5651 
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.-- DEfeNSE II'tFORMATlqH REPORT EVALUATION l/NSmUCTlO.vs: To .be COMpleted by 
Typewrite! Ot BDII lJoint Pet. 

CU~TO"'LH NUMBER 1ft NUWSER I COLLECTI"N PROJECT 
NUt.tSER 

V£&.R I .... ON1H I OAY 
B 390 2 237 0096 72 i 53l0-03-E 

1--___ -t--~=:_:_:_::_::~---l-------t___:7-l-...:12 I 0 I 8 I 1 I 7 
leR NUMOER/OTHE~ ~EF'EHEN':"E SOURCE "UlAOt:~ OATE fH;:CO BY O'SSE"'."'''' nON ACTlV,TY 

IR DATE 

TO, 

DIRM 6G YE'" I MO'HH I OH 

I 

,r-·_D-_7_C_X_-4_9_0_l8 ____ -+ __ ~ ________ r_-~I~I--~I--~I--~I--~ 
SII COOE!sl TARGET COUN TRY (lESI OATE RECEtVEO BV EVALUATOR 

CAY I "'OUTH L 
r--'--4---r--+--~~'-I I I I I 

LA/VN TIIRU: 

REASON fOR EVALUATION 

"oICR 

2. oCOLLECTOR'S REQUEST 

3. U SEI.ECTED BY COL "GR 

•. 0 SPECIAL REQUEST 

5, ~ANALYST INITIATIVE 

IR ORIGINATO~ 

QUSARMA, Vientiane LA 
--------~----~-------------------~ A. IR RESPONDED TO B. RELIABILITY Of IHFORMATION C. VALUE OF IHfORMA'''ON 

r---------~------------+_.----------------------
1. 0 DlRrd Part Three 1. 0 Confirmed by other sources 

2·0cm 

3.~CR-1I checked, tCR was satisfted 

a. DCompletely 

2. Substantially Irue 

3. DCannol be judged 

b. ~artially (Il bore choeked, 4.l'V-Ooubtful 
" inc/.,do (;vld_c. ~ 

C. 0 Not at all ~:'~jk. 

4. Other 5. 0 False 

D. USJ,BILITY OF tNfOr-1~ATION 
r-----------------------~-----.---
1.~S~d or planne~ for use in product 

a.~.sic Intelligence 

b. 0 Curl en I Intelligence 

c. 0 Estimative tntelligence 

d·oOther 

NAME OF PRODUCT: 

2. Olncorporale<! in Oata 8". 
a. 0 Polentially Uselul 

b. 0 Background/Confirmatory 

3. oStimolus for Intelligence Guidance 
or Requirement 

L [J tliih (Unique, Tiutdr • • nd 01 
At./OI' Sl.nillcanc~.)_ 

5. 

_ .~i: 0 Moderate (Ct.>ntribtttory Mid 
Uaelul) 

Carm"t be judged (An.I,,, h •• no 
b •• I. lor r.~U4! jt:d".lI1ent) 

4~ g Not u!.ed (All u:.p~"H :c\luire e~­
pltuletion in RemuIKIl St!ClIOt1 

•• ~llr.reliab!e 
b. To<> Fragmenta:y 

c. 0 Duplication 

d. o Net Perti;>ent to Nee:'s 

----REMARKS (Number and Cla •• ily each Par.graph) ** RE-EVALUATION ** 
This is an amplification of the original evaluation (DD Form 1480 r 

dated 2 Oct 72) pertaining to referenced IR. 
Source allegedly observed the crash of an aircraft with the tail 

number 293 in the vicinity of Muong Sai airfield (RC 123 893) in 

I 
! 

December 1971. According to source, three Americans and one Lao who 11.' 

had been aboard the aircraft were captured and later taken to a de­
tention facility in the vicinity of UG 425 730. Source further stated i 
that the Americans were taken out of the detention facility in Ju~e 1972 1 

and transferred to North Vietnam. 
As noted in the comments section of referenced IR, a C-123 with tail 

number 293 was lost on 27 Dec 1971. The aircraft was reported overdue 
and was believed to have gone down over northwest Laos (vicinity I 
RC 110 890). There were three U.S. and one Lao crewmember aboar.d .thi~S 
aircraft. The U.S. personnel were George L. Ritter, Edward J. ,~. 
Weissenback, and Roy F. Townley (all civilian MIAs). SAR efforts to, 
locate the crashsite and ascertain the fate of the crew were unsuccessful'. 

Source's information that the incident occurred in December 1971, 
that the aircraft tail number was 293~ and that three U.S. and one Lao 
national were aboard does correlate to th~ above-~cntioned C-!23 inci­
dent. However, DIA does agree with the comments that source's report 

EVALUATOR'S RELEASE and DISCLOSURE GUIDANCE 

L 0 P3ragraph(s) above are leleasable 10 the tovernmen! Dr ______ ~ _________ _ 

2. 2. 0 Evalualion is Not Rel';lS3ble 3. ~l Releasable Eval".".n Not Requested 

EVALUATOR'S ORGANIZATION 1~M~ O.~ :V~~~,:,TOR.5.'] ___ , • .JJ OCWNGRADIIIG AND OECLASSlflCATION INSTRUCTl01'S 

DIR-4H V PENNY GARDNER ."{..-

76 07 09 
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UNCLASSIFIED 

Continuation of Re-Evalui::tion of IR 2 237 0095 72 

concerning the capture and detention of the crew was fabricated 
or partially manufactured. There has been no evidence that any of 
the crewmembers survived and was captured. I 
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(CHF) This JR transalU ll1fol'lllttOll ob.t.dncd during the alleged debriefing of 
Palhet leo (PL) or Neo lao Hat Sat '(JlLHS) defector SINIG Kk"'U by LQ V!JI GII..'I. Jhh 
report provides quesUon.tblt. InfonaiUon concerning the 0Wnlng-of 1/1 Aruerlcln 

..... 

aircraft In Det:et!!5er 1971. the c.ptura of Its crew lllelrbers. and their subsequent 
IlIIprholllll!nt. This report includes the 10caUon and tho description of the detent! 
facilities containing the crew ~lOers. four additional A~rlc'ns, and severll high ~ 
r,n"'ng Thai' and Lao officers. The caveat NO FOR£lGlt DISSEHlHATlo.'I Is required "" 
!>eca,use release of l.fol'lllUOII woulcl be cletrilllCQul to source, ind the preparer of 
this report. '. , 

~. !~'/I . f ~~ ,* 

1.--cciiF)C1~;t.~~e;;;'Ali;;;~';;ertf;~- On-4~A:g;rt -197-;; ;-;a~;a' ~~;~-,s 
th.t LO V~~ 'lAX (LVG). a restaent of Vienttane, lADS. was a personal friend of 
SlAHG KAEII (51:). 'a _bel' of the 'athet lao (PLI or !Ceo lao Hllk,Sat (NUtS). SI: 
wllnted to def.ct to the Royal Lao Gove~Qi (RLG). but WAS afr,td of being tilled 
or seyerely PIllIlshed. Atco.rdlng to the usual source. SI: wante\1 -to defect to the 
#.merlcans to Illsure his pe~OIIIl safety. This SItlO Pl or HUIS ileill!ler had lnfolWU 
pertaining to the downing of 1/1 llreraft vi th a tan nu:nb.er of 293 and the sub­
seqv.nt CApture of three Alllerieans IIId on. Lao, SI:. var. 'allegedly the prison caql 
coamnder of the detention facility contalnlll9 these three h:erlcans. four ,ddlt1one 
Ar.Ierlcans and several high rantinG,That and bo offl<:ers. SI: reportedly had 
personally s~en the soven.MtrtclM IS of 60 days 190 and bad ·Inforwtton which 
Indicated thit tile '-rlcu.s..ere d'nl In theClll1P'" of IS Julyl~12, On 13 
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1972. LYG wu cont~cttdby the prepare!: of this report. LYG allegedly dcbrtCfed 
SK and obt~tned the follow!ng Information. 

2. (e) RWrted Sighting of I>awn~d ~'1lerlcan Al"or.lft • 

a. SK allegedly observed the crasb of an aircraft In Dec~er·l971.' It 
Ippened u If the aircraft was atumptlng to GI;It"f landing at t::.tong Saf .llrfleld 
(qc 123393); hc.wever. It landed In the Diddle c.f a stre<lm within ~ two Ulo.1Ieter 
r.ldtus of RC 1189. Just before the crash. the aircraft soonllcd as 1f It had run 
(ut of sas. The aircraft finally c.lca to I stop. in the IIlddle of a stret:ll, the 
tdl section sticking out of .::he w;lur. T&"II'.n:bett 0 the un wu 2gl~ Thru 
I.merl«ns an:! one tao \'!ere captured Illd at a later unkna.m date were taSr.en to a 
detention facility In the Ylclnlt,y of UG 425730. 

3. (e) ,Reported Ccnd1tlon of em II!!r.bers . i.: .. ~. 
I. The pilot of the lircraft suffered I broken loft al'1ll. Othennse, he was 

.. In uca11ent condition. 

'. 

b, The co-ptlot suffered III un1nowa type injury' to thetnee. Otbennse, he 
wu In 4!XCellent condition. . '. . 

c. The 'JI)2r1cln kicker suffered In Injul')' OftI' the 'left eye. Other«lse. lit 
was In excellent condition. '. 

d. The llo ticker, ,,~d t:.HJI.I1PIINIK. lost ene tooth. Otherwise, he wu In 
IXce 11 tnt condition. -----

. e. 'One American reportedly had. ~ll eaTibtr pistol in his hip pocket or 
stripped to the "'pileI' part 'f his 1c;. Mter h.e &rr'h:d .t the eetentlcn- hol1i~. 
he rlportedly !Jave th::! pistol to one of the Guards. Tho guard sold 1t and bought 
food for the Alr.erICin. . • 

4. (c) Activities After Capture 

• I. SK rcporUdly ltated to lYG ·that the th~e US tnd one lao ~s were .taken 
w the detentfon f~"cnlt,y It LG 42SlJO on an UN;II?WR date. SK tcp;lrt.edly"escorted 
the pri senGrs to thAt location; SK r;:portcdly 11.1$ the CI.IIIp COllllWlGi!r at the 
detention fac111t;y and Ult the Mcrleans on I dll1y buh for seveTill a:.onths. 

b. LV:; tnlti,ny reported throu:/h the usual source that according to SK the 
.betlcl\ns Wl!~ still at th~ detention facl1tty.u of July 1912; hO~leYer. lVG 
reportcd on 13 August 1972 that SK !lad staud"ihat tho _rlcan~ t:ere tden oot 
of the detention facit tty In June 1912 &lid trlJlsfcrrod to Tuycn Quang (nea).· tlOm 
YlETlINi. (Uo furtllcr Infol"lilltlon.) . 

5. (C) Description of Detelltion Fac11fty 

I. The ck!tentic.II f~dllty 11/1$ reportedly 'located lnslda I cave tlhfch hAd a 
flYe to six fl1eter-htga waterfall runnfng oyer the entrlnco of th: CIIYO. Two cells 
were inside the cave. One cell wu for U. S. PIls anc! the otller t(~S for the hl!;h 
rankIng Thaf alld lllo persoMol. Outs Ide of thecnl wert arelS for growing 
yelletlbles lndudln!! an arel for gmttng p .. ~Uns. A;lp.l"Oxle',ltely 00 cne£\)' 
personnel reportedly C!)nslsthll1 of flllrere·witltin 0." Idlo:llltter of tho CUll'. (No 
further hlfonroation.) . . ' 

6. (e) ~JlY. Aethlt10s of the kll!rlclln !'Iff. The AlrllI'fcans rcport'!dly bathed 111 II 
neirby $tre~ once a w~ek. cut fire wood In the vicinity of UG 423740. and Kete 
also utilized to 9\"(1:1 y~et;:bles. u:o further Information.) 

CtlI·t-tIlTS: (CIlF) 
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\ Vientiane, lMS a. 

Ival1abl1 Ity of an tne!\:)' defector h.:ls been providing Infon:-.ation to this office on fL ........... . 

I da11y b"ls for several years. Infora&\IQ1I p~vlouslypNYlded ilas been from 
unknOlm sources and of questionable va11dfty. The casu.lI source has In the past 
tended to c:laxilllze, lIilllc;lze. or wnufacture infonaatlon to lOOet the'requlrement 

. of the plrtlcular quostlon that was asked J1iar. In addition. he is particularly 
Inept It asting the proper questions wilt .. " debriefing anyone of hi, Mlllany" sources. 

b. toeal 1I11son was conducted and It \las detenalned that In fact t/. C-123 
aircraft with ten IIU110er 2~3 was lost In DeCCilber'1971, that three I'Inerlcans and 
one Lao were on the Ilrcraft, and thlt the aircraft ~sterlously dlsappe.lred 
during a routine mission. 

c. After proper coordination with .pproprllte In-co\lntry agencies had beea 
effected, the casual source was. again cOntacted and told to arrange a l!r!eUng with 
the I'L. The casual SOUf« was llO\O.II!dlately told that if the Pl loIas who he said he 
WIS and had 'the Infonr.ation Which the casual source had Indicated. appropriate 
rewards for .n concerned wollld be r.a;de •. He was additionally told thllt r.llans 
existed to c!etenatne the nr.clty of the InfoIT.ltlon. Repellted attempts. 
according to the casual source, were Nde to contact LVe and S;(. Contact was 
finally effected with LV; on 13 August 1972. At that till'.C. LVG stated that S~ 
had I3ade arrange:n.:nts to defect to the ~G In Pakse .nd that . .$l: was- defecting his 
entire organlutloil to Illcluda 47 Ir.ln Ind one I<o'Oman. The actual defection would 
take place on 14 At:gust 1912. Therefore. It would not be necessary for SK to 
.et the preplrer of thts rep~rt. \/hen LYG was rcinind:d of the N!lfards which 
could be made If the Infomation was accurate. he then stated that 51: would attemp 
to return to VlentlllWland provide the detAiled Inforc:lltlon ~ertalnlng to the 
Americans and tilt ·.ircraft downing after the detAils of his defection were 
arranged. 

d. It has been apparent to thts offlca froll! the Initial rep:>rtlng of the 
tnfonnation that the entire report stron\lly htn~d of II fabrication or lit least 
WAS being partially NIIufactured. However. because pieces of tr.fort:iitlon lllatched 
favor.tlly with tnow aircraft do;mlng datA. It WIS detArlQined necessary to IItte;rpt 
to effect contAct with the alle,ad d.fector. 

e. Air ADlerlca has pubHcly anno!Alc.d 'Yllflcble rewards foi'lnforrotlon con­
cerning the downing ot the aircraft Ind the disposition of-the crew lIlelr':>ers. The 
casual source lllade .nUon of this reward during his first report of the 4vallabll ty 
of , I-JIO'.(leGgeable source. He later Indicated that'LVG was I1ware of the reward 
end UI"t LVG had told S~ of the reward. The tAn nu!!'':'er of the lIircraft WIIS not 
made public; ho;.:ever. during th, SAA"effort. Air h:<!rlca. representat.lvcs pArtld­
patlng In the effort stated that the ftUlr~r 293 wu used oyer the alr.wiy.· lind 
could hllft been picted up by anyone listening In on that particular frequency. 
KHA/·i'HA:UI Is tit: IlUle of tho IIIlssing Lao crew AtIIiltl". The fact that L\'G WAS able 
to" provide the 1\U18 of tho lao tlcter Is not thlt Significant in that hi. II&JIa 
could casUy bo obtAined locally. . . 

f. Inforwtl(ICI conblr.ed In this reper.t has bten passed to lrregular Jlssets 
for further exploitation If and wllen Sa:. $!lrfaces In Pa~se. L~S. If SK 1n fact. 
exists. it is dgub\Nl.J.hat. ho .b.~d_..I!;~\!SS .t4 tile' type of 1nfolOllilt1on glvenJn 

•. tllls. repor!.. ! It Is probl'..ble·that mst Infol'lMtion conta1ned In this report has . 
bee!! ftbncated in an .tt~"'llt to obtai a CiOIWItAry rewards."--· ---- .. ------. -

'--;:--o::ifii?9USil91Z. lifter final prepf.'rlt1on -~i' tit"is report. the casual source 
reported that SI( had clefc:cted In Paks., lAOS, together w1 th 53 p!rsonnel. "On 21 Aug st 
1972. the clSul, source reported that SI( would-be made aval,~,e on 21 August for d3 . 
tAiled d1!brleflngs. ' • . 

h. ~ of 21 A'Jgust 1971, ~ce1)"'11l9 to _l're9Vlar A$srts. no Infol'lllltion hilS been 
recel1red ,;hich 1nditllus "'hat I! ':!fcctioi\ of tllis !Uny personnel has Uk en place. Ii 
report his been received ~ilic.:11 wulJ IAdlcete that SK has defected. 

f. Further Ittt!n:;>ts will be lDade t~ COAuct SK for dotal1ed debr.tef1ng cc,ncem119 
Infomation contained in this report. Infol'lMtton obtained will be fOMr:arded in a 
sllbsequ~nt IR. •. r . -. 
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(531:)-i)3-E) 
2;; August 1912 .. 

. l'I,r.":'-(Olfr-~;' ;;·rsr~lH";-liR'1-~51lrtM2 .. -i" cl''-$irai-~c.ijr~e-su1eQfilH''iit"-­
.. Dltas III contact td.' ~Il fnJIVdual .;liO wanted to' clefect; T!\C lntihlcu!l IIno"Wanti!d 

"- ~ to G:f(ct was M:' ~lJlJ:G !:A£:j (SK). ,I!e repcrucly IIl!Q ilel~()"ll knc.wlcd(le cor~e}!r!!' 
. ~ It.lot listed in ~ •• ;.,,-... ~ ~!:,t.lIlry. Aftc:' ~he tndlvlc'lal !'''i,crte'::ly defectc;J ~ 

, tr! kJ;!41 i.O G::~ "" :Rl!'). arr~I:~ci:...nts wet'e .... c:e to) iI&Vf tht IndiYi:iua 1 
d<br1eftd cone.:,,,, " ~;~ r,::,~rt<:d f,n:IW11?~~ea:'f1it)'.0n 24 Av;;ust 1911. the Source 

.fl.$ ("et-rt~:ed fC" ~;iQ"i~tc;;· tl<~ llours. 

:UJe: Sl', ~ r..·\lY 

.-------_ ..... 
~'" ClUYflI.UTI ..... CJII •• 

: .... -.. ... ~ ... 
~) lJ • !::~. \ 3£;,". 

Soun::e prov1 d.1:d the fo 11 01/1 ng da ta : 
, . .. 

Classffied by U. S. Af'IlIY ,""1:3C,.,., 

laos . 
EWJ>T flUXl (;(flEMt OEctASSI 
SCliEC'JU ~f EXfCUTIY£ (Y<'.ll£1l 1 
El[;.:PTt 0:1 c.i TEGORY (Z) " 
[)[ClASSIfY a. 31.DEC 19l!2 
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Oft4CU .. AYO" ' .• t:i.i1l.-lA '" 
Vientiane, VJ)S II 

c. R..Vl;(: Civilian 

d. POSITIOC.:· Prhon Guard 

e. POlITiCAl CRC.<JP: Patio<!t Lao ., 
f. Date of Birth: DEt~er 1925 

UNClASSIFIED 

g. Plice of i>1rtn: Huang Pnoun Houn, Ylent1;aI\e··Protince. LAOS 

" 

h. Put AssIJI\:;ents: Joined tne Pl I~ 19tiG. wa$ ..... ~oldle .. for nfne ,lOnths; 
flU a houseboy for C\)L W~.!'j;J.;I, CO, 21st Pl bn for ",pproltl.:.ately anI! year; and 
wa;: tilen IssfSned chllian ;u.lrd duties. Source stated that he has been a cIvilian 
:)u< rd for the! lias t ten yens, 

3. (el COt1nln<: of US Aircraft. 1 
... Source stated that sOCIethilt durhIQ the period October·Oec~,lber 1971. he 

':41$ wo:'ll~ In the vicinity of Huong Sal (ac U~). (jne claY. ciato! not recalled, . 
Pl ~",lciltr:; wrt.11I9 In the lrca tol.:i Source tlil\ an k;erlcan aircraft Iwd cruh~ I 
! ,.: ~a:l bdore In an Irel IIOt too far frOQ when! they were located, Sourc:" I nl tia 11;t 

, :lated t: t he then \:/Cnt to the cra~h site to help r~ve the Cl!rSO that was on . 
the lir' . "ft. Cargo consisted of tlB cans, urdboird Clrtons, unlfor.as. and rIce. 
later ( ing the debrletln.;. he stated that he only personally 54\:1 cne card~oal'~ 
cartor. ,~ved froa the' "rcraft, .He l.ter sta~ that he had only spent ap.proltl· 
Qltel '-'!n clnutes at the cruh Site. Tnere wre 'pproxl;aately 100 PL soldiers 
in -tT':U IInloadllliJ the .Ircraft. , • . 

4.' ~! D.o!scrlption of aircraft. Source stated that t.ie alrcr.1ft t:as loclted In 
ClE~; ;.:ttr. Il4d b«I enlines. I bfgh taU, and I wlr.e rUllnl"!l frv.:. the top of the 
... I(;;rtft to t.'Ie top of the tan. Source stated that he Gld not observe .ny . 
nU:iter on the Ilrcr.ft, He coul<> .. 't re:.IEIlber even if there tllS II nll1:ber on the 
1.lrcr~ft uil. He Inltia.11y stUed thlt the water was very deep and alO1Ost covered 
the-tall. Only I _11 ple!=e of the tall was_sticking out of the water. 

S. (C) ~ctlvlt{es After ~~$ervlnG Oowned Alrcr.aft. After observln, the alrcrlft 
for Ipr.rolc·;-.aUly tl:n i:i1Ii<Ites. SOUrse ntunte<l""tiithe prIson facility whlcll was 
lcx;at;;d Ir ',e center of ~:UOn~ Sal .• '~:iJwo days hter, the three lv.oerIC4lr.s ,nd one 
'.If) r~F<·'.<!Q by Pl soldiers escorttnlf tha.l to ~ the trewl:1(.'l;ibers of the dOlt'l.co 
·,Ircr!!" srrlve.i It Source's cletention fatUity. They were kept It the faclllty 

c";' ~1I,.rl).o.i'lltely four !:IOnt.)s Ind S!)~r(e -lived with them" for that period of .ttge, 
" . .; .. :~ later rt"tllpd lhit he hid been Irlth·t/Ie;;I for lbout four or five lIayS" It 

I
'. tlO(' """.~ .. t·,,,e I one or t)lO day rest, and wulc1 go back .nd "live with thew"· 
for a1'''>'/.' fCAlt. 0.1" fIYe days. . .' ,-. 

j. (~. Crew ~Ietr.bers Condition. tlllen the' kedClI\S lrrhed i't his locatIon, they 
, ,!eN! .,1 dressed III I'l unHon:Js", One k:erlttn.',acl II clnor IN ,,:oulld (was able to 

<!It). t.ie second ;;:lCrlcan had I 1;11 nor elbow WMnd (was ~ole to IDOve ills elbOW), 

'

Hid tile thIrd A:i.erlcln hild .• OIll1Or cut over hh left ~ebrOl1. 'The Lao ilad I tootn 
:r.lssil'l'J. . ' . '.. .. 
p: (e) Source's Return to Vientiane. Source suted he \tas tired of 11v11l9 in the 
• j'm?i~ ~~A dedoeo to quit. hi then walked to luang Prabanlj lnd 'took a 1>041. to 
(,';i~n;i~fl! (TE 4787), lAOS. I;, left i-Iuong ·S.I .pproxlrolltely two to three Lonths ~~<I. 
~",e thrll! .berlcIIIS. one Lao •• nd thrH .ddl tloMl No;el'IClns prevfoc.;s ly a t the car.;p 
\~I'~ still tllere )/lien Source left. 

1'.£0 ~':TS;"::~", lOY" ,,,. (l .. ) '"',,' "th .... 'ON'" _"',' .I" .. ,,~ .. _ 
100000tdY ont bour late. The casual source IWtntloned In tile referenced .11t was abo . ' 
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presrnt. h't.en~" ":1: arrh~d •. he ... s IIOvlOlSsly very '"l1cfrncd over his person;!1 
s~fety. ;.e tn.:i I.>~ ~tHco t:\,)t' S.: "as y~rl afr~IC!, ti'lut they both had' put l;,elr 

11 ;\'~. I .. j.:oparJy. an..; that tile i'L cadre In Vicnthnc V~I-e Ollt 10 leU I SiC ~!liP.n 

I 

a·,tc,,'t;. ;.;ere ... :1 to 13k;! ,;:: fro::: lil'!!; ue4lnto t separate roo.'Ol for det.rlefl~. 
,h. );,siSu,J on .~: .I:I!~; "HI. LV::. i'.s. result, the oCQrlefi!i] was col\ductf:J II: 
t.il~ ~rese .. ce of l: ...... and tne cnual sourc.e, , 

" Sc.urce to •• 'l~e!! as If tiC ltdd j.lSt CGl:e out of tnlY1(jn~le. lie appc;!red to 
,have little Int.:.1. !:,Eoncl! and on nw:erO"JS occasions ,hjr,11\i tl'.e clebrleflng looked 
~ b !..iG for SIII.h,,· _ on ;IOW to .. ns .. er a \l<lrt1culu q:lestl.on. Source "as initially 
• t.:~~ t;·,t It IIJ~ .;;';~-d thit he h .. d 51~r.lfi"nt tnfor.1I110n concerning ;,,;;erican 
~P:." fol1O thH I' :s i"OQrtant (IIr niL! to relay very.&Ccur.tely everythl~ tl\;lt he 
l h~d se"n .1I1:! t.. ,;' :;l1oulo .::d not,;lin~ to ,,-nat he had seen, 1f he lild not know 
'. til!'! ~nswer to t,.. ,.:!!stlo~, lie lias to state that he did not know. Ile wu "ddlt 
"L{'lc tnat In r.,:'Y .:"se~ suel1 IS ti1cse. p,ersons ten.;lt'd to exaggerate their knowlecl:;c 
: or a Nrtic:.;la. ;;.- i<jt~t to satisfy the person nkfl\;} the qucstfon. At this point, 
" b<o ~ ~._,~ j punl.:': . f,"! c~keci LV(i wild ... as happenIng.; LVG told him to Just ansl1er 
~.~~, . ."'~.;"';'" "!'I"Ythl;;:lIllOUI~ be ill right. Sl: bowed dceply, excused hi:.self, i <,( '1!J ~),Jlo.;li ~!'i <tated :t.~t ho !lOR!!<! he would b~ a~le to .nsver lily qucs~l(lns. 

~ c. 5!lC11'Ce t:~" ~: flrst'vtry hesft..-lnt In answerlr.g questions concernIng his' 
.""nonsl Dackgro~ ~-:. It b~'('.!or.e appa1"cnt that further ~!l.::st1oning tn thIs area 
: ·1~t.t n'Jse 1,1.4 - bec:x:e U'lcooperatlvc. EverytiriC Source !tIS u\(cd • question, 
i th:! '!I!t'd' of w!\; h he "'-S/I't sure, tIC \iouhi look to LVG fer an answer. rnls 

I ha'<.oEr..xi on.t j,: ~t L:. ~.~a\~r"s. An txaLlPle of tills was Ii".'!n ile was /lSked the 
, I',)n iI T./: •. th-.:r.· :.~" -.···\r.d. hE i';~red hb head, tnoU~:lt ror I f"ll ;JIlnuf.e, 

au:! s.~.'~" he , .... _ :, .. :'Gc;;.acr. iie then'looked to lVG, LVG.was told te 1 .. , S;. 
.UlIiller tie q"e.-;:' . ;,:"·:~v.:r. a fe''' ulnutes later, Lilli 'asked SI( If the alr.::raft 
i"aJ sonc d.JW., ie. , .. ~~cr, S~ finally stated that he thou~ht the aircraft ha:! ve::e 
. ;1:):,,,, dudn~ U,e: ~ ,t:;~,,~-il.."C~r 1971 period. . ' 

d. (-urjn~ t. 
lo '\e',p unlo<.d 
hJ6 0~1:.' ters .. 
fc.~ ap;;r\IXllf.;; t , . 

e ... ::-&en~· 
L YI! ttc. .. .Ie sut;, 

f" i;hen $: 
'(',\lrately: h;,·,· 
tt'6~ 11 ... lost, 

I 
Ci)·,stA?tlon. 
li-(rdt piet 
('r:'it tr· the ~~ 

. "n!!rll i!cbrldlng portion. S{'!~rce ha:l t~!ted that he had 1l0~ 
,'r.;(sft. lie later .ti.· .. ;:d In his d~ul1ed debrlefln:;. tl:lt h~ 

:bH''Ic<l ,nc car(i!>o.;;rd carton and had only stayed hi tile ar,,~ 
..;:1 c:lnuus. " 

" liaS as~ed If lit' had observed the t,,11 nll'Jber of the .Irci'lft, 
b.,t vhlilly disturbed ~t Sc.ur-C4!·$ I\i!~'.tille· reply, 

! was asked ttl describe the aircraft, he descrlbcd It relathl!ly 
"', i: !r,:!uld be Mte:! tNt plctur"s of i.r,t type of al\"craft 

; t,.;' ;:\t~t.er b<terilted ..er .. dlss.e.~ir..lt.ed for pu:>H:: 
, 'itl.·'·':~ ::' ('J5crtbed the thrte 'lOst "1·,.~;lner;t pelna of lh~ 

- t'.~ nl~11 ',:1:, t..., e~lnes, tpd the ~Ire ruMln~ frOGl the alr­
,~ ";oe t.a II .. 

t , ,:'s asked to ducr!be the position of t.'le .ircraft ill the 
'" e, ol 5tH: .,';!. it tlU nat In t~e liller.nd -':;,1.1 co::-;!letely S\·!.t';';"llcd 
:'-- .. ,.." for a : .. ,lo'tl,." 'f the hi! stlcklr.(I,o:lt of tit;! tJater. ~:hen asked 
i. i;;'-' the carg', ... ,j.! t.~ r!:,:,,:/l\'ed If the .Ircntt ..:ere In 'sueh C:p.ep water, lie beca!L~ 
~ nerv.:us aOO \; , .. 'J t .... F! then ex."l.ined tiltt the·Pl ... "~ us:nij a su:all bOl.~ 
., tCi .. nlotd th'" '; .. ft. 

h. Sour,,::, ,<l'Jcstloned In dehll .concernln,; his faGllllarlty with the fel" 
crew t;aJ!:ers, .-J tae illur t(;nth puioo ill! stated he,·l hed' with tll",l." i • .: 

t tl:nst!nt ly Ii,;. Jted ttle t.'te.:..:: that Ite had "liye<) wI tll th(Sl'l· and had se~n tllu.. ;n 
• r.ll tl ... 1H ';J1 "\15 f.1f tit! enUre four IoiOntlls. :;ilCn 1Isl:,-<I If he itnc.t the n!·-~S 
k t·' "IY of tl:. : . :o.:~ers, l.e sllddenl.r J'rovlded tile name of OlA.'-1PitA:lri. tne Lac 
d'.,I.f!I'., j~,' ,.1 ,;t;~~d that th.!'lao's _ WlI\ KUAi-l?iWili. i: . .. 
I I.. "t' tl::. ,:Ir.t durfllll tI'le d:!"rleflng. Source IIilS b(.-(;omln~ visibly C;p~l.'t. 
~ ;",'.;, uted h',' ~ ur1"lc:d In Ylenti .. no1 !rCo':l ;luon,; S.!. both the casual scurce 
1 •. .;1 LV" Itt£. 1:"" "sstst his l.::r!t.iGIl$ of ills Afttr .I>()ut t'dCnt~· 
\ ~ cc.n.!S of t' :,''''rr"~tcd that he h~d tCi 

-'" ,.~ ..• --- ---• "" Eo -.. Of - ~. 

J'le,,~ ;2·:;~~·· ......... !:.::..~~!::-=.-=: .. ;--~ "11:"'" • .c". , ... ,- .... ' ... t., •• t, ... , <: ... 
..... 0 n ... ill't ...... __ t ... '-'.11. ..... .; .. 
o,..I4y •• ~ ..... ..: ....... , 

. . ~ ~~''":-,;''-''''~~~'!¥;Jt5YP.4A'-.9¥.?$' a ~4 ) p.,p·:kJA' A;U4&. 1. a A'J)t ,.#e& l4.LA#4fE!P' ,4'S.CV 
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g lcave to pick up a 'cil!ld" \tho WU \/ilIUng for hi .. C:O'./n.the street, At this 
tL:.:1, I uked ill,:. If roc coul" stay ,for. flv! .:ore •. Inutes to look .t sc.~ pictures. 
I;c ayreeoi. he .. as then uten ov~r to l corner of t;1t r.lOu ;.here there Il0:l1.1 oe less 
interference froJ·LYG. tfJS ShOitn fhe ijroups of piL'tIlres \:lith each (.roup cont4inin. 
(0111" pictures. Crew .:ec~er picturo!s .;~re InteNliI!,leJ ,:I thin tile toul 2il pictures. 
Source studied elch !ir~u;l (or ~pjlroltl:-.. tety one r::ll\llte .and lfas unable to dcter.li~c 
any positive identi flutton. Till: pictures vere then placed on.' flat surface aM 
grOuped into t.1O c.te;ories • fhe pictures of leo. pCl"$oilnel lind 15 pictures of 
.. .urlein personnel. ~ure<! $ludic;! the l.o ~roup for al'~r~xlt;lltely 1~ ulnlltes . 
and finally proj~ced l pictare wilich WiS not 1I picture of tne lao crel~er. lie 
thet! stu<llea tile 15 pictures of urlc.ns for as;prod:r.ately. 15 glnates, tie Wls 
very nervous durin; t:l1s entire 3:> uinutes an.:! f1nally stated tl1Gt he tlaS sure 
that three pictures he MO c;wsen were the thret .... "erlcans reported AS the I':OO!rican 
ere" ut!':1t>en. :i(.ne of the pictures vere of the cra1 ~el"$. iiy this tl;.;c. ViC 
tried to lSslst Source by ask.lng hiE! W:lat ,:-rollleo;s i1e WJS lIav~~9. Source t;·,~I.. I 
re-ex4f.'lined the lio pictures. lYC WAS GWIo)IiIl\l socethln<; to U\:TO at this tir:e. J<.';;~t:·l 
b'l;) C'lnates later, Scurce st4ted tiIIt iIC had ch4n~ed his cln;!, that tilis pictur'.! 
(the o~e of ~<;pn:.1Il1 '1as tile lao crev ~r. It should be noted that tile 
pktll'·," In no vay resenl>lcd one ar.:lther. Souree tnen t:ent back throuSil tile pic­
tures of the Americans ,nd d~cldeQ that another picture was one of the kJerican,. 
''v .• pict':re wu l picture of orie of tile k.lerican crew ~~ers. 

j •• It this tke, lVG .nd Source left with lYG sutf~ ,that Source would try 
to ret.,. the follm<lno.tlY. Ourlll9. subsequent 15 r;lnute conversation with the 
c.su.l ;curee during vhlcll I Indicated that I suspe(te" Source's story, he stated 
that: ; felt Source and lVC wert l11n1O, tllat It WIS a fabrication •• nd that It 
:n~ ,,\>able that Source was I rC!11dent of Yientlane and ,ha4 never been to iluong 
Sal . 

According to appropriate U.S •. ~lssfon officen •• s of 25 August 1972, 
So .... ;e has not oefected to the ;aG. . . 

,: 1. As Is evident fr:(AQ Lie above date Ind cor..ents, . Source and lVG'have f!l2d_-. 
c.ted this entire $tory to o!:u1n.r.Dnetlry mI.NS offered by Air l\!<leric4. 'It . 
COUld'"Vl"'ry well be L'lat the c&sua! source-Is dlrtctly or indirectly 1n'Volved. 
This of(l~e considers the Incident te",ln4ted. 

•• Cc .~es of this repOrt' have been provided to tht·U.S, Hlsslon. 
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JOINT CASUAL TV RESOLUTION CENTER 

CONFIDENTIAL 

LIAISON OffiCE 
AMERICAN EMl}ASSY 

APO SAN fRANCISCO 96346-0001 

FROM: JCRC-LNB REF: RPT #'1'88-344 
15 June 1980 TO: Commander, JCRC 

SUBJ:AIRCRAFT CRASH SITE IN SAYABOURI PROVINCE, LAOS 

1. Source/administrative data: 

2. Summary: Source reports seeing the wreckage of what he heard 
was a MDakota" aircraft. The wreckage is in a stream bed near UTM 
coordinate QB 4828. Source does not know if casualties are 
associated. End Summary. 

3. Information: Source stated that in 1986 he saw the wreckage 
of an aircraft in a stream bed located about one day's walk from 
the Lao - Thai border. The aircraf~ was nose first into the 
stream and buried up to the wing roots. When he saw the aircraft, 
the water level in the steam ~a6 high and the aircraft was almost 
completely submerged. The aircraft exterior was mostly rusted, 
but Source said he noticed some white paint. No numbers or other 
external ID indicators were seen. Source later talked to people 

'in the area who told him the aircraft was a "DakotaN. He did not 
know if there were any casualties associated with the crash. 
Source described the location as a few kilometers south of the 
fork of the Nam San and the Nam Houang Rivers; estimated vicinity 
is QB 4828. 

4. Comment: Source came forward to report this information in 
response to JCRC's loudspeaker call-out. 

~/)~ 
PAUL D. MATHER 
LtC 0 1 ,US A f' 
JCRC Liaison Officer 



JOINT CASUALTY 
RESOLUTION CENTER 

CASUALTY DATA DIVISION 
ANALYSIS & STUDIES 

REFUGEE REPORT PRELIMINARY EVALUATION 

REFUGEE REPORT NUMBER & DATE: T88-344, 15 June 1988 
ANALYST: SFC W. F. G. Kates 
CROSS REFERENCE(S): None 

CATEGORY DATA: Crash Site/Firsthand Account 

FINDINGS: Init·ial analysis of the information provided by this 
source indicates this report possibly correlates to REFNO 1791. 
This is not a final evaluation. 

CORRELATE DATA: REFNO 1791: On 27 December 1971, Mr. Edward J. 
Weissenback, Mr. Roy F. Townley and Mr. George L. Ritter (U.S. 
civilians) and one Lao civilian were crew members aboard an Air 
America C-123 aircraft. The aircraft, serial number 6293, 
departed Udorn, Thailand enroute to Xi eng Lom, Laos with course 
changes in Sayaboury and Hong Sa. The aircraft's last known 
radar position was in the vicinity of grid coordinates QB440780, 
approximately one kilometer southwest of Hong Sa airfield, . 
Xaignabouri Province~ Laos. The crew members involved in this 
incident are all unaccounted for. 

BACKGROUND COMMENTS: The location, the aircraft type and the 
description of the wreckage correlate well with this incident. 
Although JCRC files contain no accurate crash site location for 
this incident, the location of the crash site which the source 
reported is well within REFNO 1791's intended flight path. Also, 
the term "Dakota" identifies a C-47 aircraft. Both the C-123 and 
the C-47 are twin propeller driven aircraft and could be easily 
confused. 

JOE B. HARVEY 
Lieutenant Colonel, USA 
Commander 

THIS EVALUATION AND THE ATTACHED (SANITIZED) REFUGEE REPORT MAY 
BE RELEASED TO THE NOK. THIS EVALUATION IS UNCLASSIFIED WHEN 
SEPARATED FROM BASIC REPORT. 

DISPOSITION: JCRC-LNB JCRC FILE(S): REFNO 1791 
DIA!PW-MIA 
OASD!ISA, PW!MIA AFFAIRS 
SECSTATE (EAP!VLC) 



c c c C C C C q'-'~ c c c c c C C C C C C C C C C C C C C C C C C (( 
C*.. - ..... 

~@[}{J~[~VICCC 
ROUTINE 

R 270648Z DEC 89 PSN 9062~6P2a 

FM JCRC LIAISON BANGKOK TH 

TO CDR JCRC BARBERS PT HT 

-89 DEC 26 

1{1 
COD \-1.1 

A&S (t , -
(So 

INFO JCS WASHD~/iOCJCS;PW~MIA/J511 
USCINCPAC HONOlULU.HI/(J3611 
WHITEHOUSE WASHOCIINSCII 
AMEHBASSY VIENTIANE 
CORUSACILHI FT SHAFTER HtiiTAPC-PED-HII 

SECDEF HASHDCIIOASO-ISA/PW-MIAII 
OIl. WASHINGTON DCIIPW-HIAII 
SECSTATE ~ASHDCIIEAP-VLCII 
AMCONsUL CHIANG MAl 

SFCTION 01 OF 03 LIAISON BANGKOK 71110 

n78b OEe ~Q 
SUBJ: JCRC RPT Taq~)b7AI FOLLOW-UP 
LOUANG PRABANG PROV INCE, JOAOS (U) 
REFI A. JCRC LtAISON RPr T89-367, 

B. DIA/PW~MIA 132000Z OfC sq 

ON CRASH SITE IN 

5 OCT 89 (NOTAL) 

1. ~ REf A W~S AN ACCOUNT OF A VISIT TO AN 
AIRCRAFT CRASH STrE TN LO~ANG PRABANG PRovrN~E, LAOS 
AT'WHICH THE SOURCE. ~ SAW THE CORPSES 
Of-TWO DEAD AIRCRE~ M~ THE BURNED 
COCKPIT. REF A INDICATED A POSSIBLE CORRELATION TO 
REFNO 1791 A~DoREQUESTED THAT JCRC-LNO DETERMINE 
VANG PAO HANG'S CURRENT STATUS, SO THAT HE MIGHT BE 
CONTACTED AND tNTERvIEWED FURTHER BY PW-MI_. 

2. (C) ON 15 DEC aq, JCRC-LNO CONTACTED THE JOINT 
VOLUNTARY AGENCY ANO DETE~~I~ED THAT SOURCE ~AD NOT 
YET DEPARTED CHIANG KH~M CAMP. ON 11 DEC, JcRC-LNO 
INTERVIEWER GAOOURY.TR~VE~EO TO CHIANG KHA~ CAMP AND 
LOCATED SOURCE THE FOLLOWrNG DAY. THE FOLlOwING ARE 
ADPITIO~AL QUEeT10NS ASKED OF SOURCE· ON THAT .DAYr 
Ql. oHHO ELS~o 8E~IDE~ YOURSELF KNOWS ABOUT TijE 
AI~CRAFT CRA~H .. SITf: YOV TQLD Mf: ABOUT IN SEPTEMBER? 
AI. MY RELATIVES W~O STILL LIVE IN lAOSr GE HANG" 
HANG BlIA TU AND SIA LENG ~ANG. THEY USf:D TO lIVE 
IN.HUANG HOUN ijISTRICT, AUT ALL NOW lIVE N£AR THE 
THAI-LAO BORDER AT BAN HOUAY HIA. · 
Q2. IN WHAT Y~AR DID THE AIRCRAFT CRA8H? 
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~2. UETWEEN lq72-71 
Ol •. I~ WHAT MONTH? . 
Al. I CAN~T 8E SURE·-l WA~ ONLY ABOUT 14 YEARS OLD· 
AT THE TIHE--BUT I SEEM To RECALL THAT IT WAS. DURING 
THE TIME ~E BURNED O~F OUR RICE ~IELD3' APRIL OR 
MAY'~ _ " _. .' . , 
C4. WHAT TIME OF DAY DID THE CR~SH TAKE PLACE? 
~4. IT WAS ABOUT, 9 OR 10 IN THE HORNING. I.,HAD 
WALKED fROM HU~NG HOUNG T~E DAY BEFORE AND SLEPT 
THAT NI~HT AT ~AN p'HtAGNA. IT WAS 'THE VERY NEXT 
~ORNING THAT THE PLANE.W~S SHOT DOWN. 
Q5. WHAT WAS rH~ WEATHER LIKE ·THAT' DAY?' COLD/WARM, 
CLfAR/~OG, HINQY/CALH1., ._ . _ .. 
A5. IT WAS WARM.AND OVERCAST. I DON'T RECALL IT 
BEING WINDY.' 
Qb. DID YOU HFAROR SEE rHE AIRCRAFT? HOW HIGH WAS 
IT. WHEN YOU SA~ IT? . 
A6~ YES, I HEARD THE ENGyNE NOISE CLEARLY. WHEN I 
LOOKED UP I SAw tT.BETWEEN THE SCATTERED CLOUDS. 
~7~ IN WHICH QIRECTION WAS IT fLYING? 
47. I THINK IT WAS WEST TO EAST. 
CS. WHY UID THE AIRCRAfT CR~SH1 
A8. AS THE AIRPLA~E APPROlCHEO, I HEARD THE LOUD 
NOISE FROM MANy CHINESE OrG GUNS ALONG THE ROAD. 
THE lIRPLANE ~~S HIT A~D r.~UGHT fIRE' I COULD SEE 
THE SHOKE. BA~ PHIAGN~ WAS A HIGH ELEVATION.SO I 
COULD SEE THE TRACERS fRO~ THE GUNS AS THEY SHOT AT 
THE AIRPLANE. IN fHE SKY I COULD SEE THE PUFfS Of 
SMOKE FROM THE SHELLS AS THEY EXPLODED, SOME WHITE, 
SOME UlACK. '.oi;'f '.'" 
Q9. HOW LONG AfTER THE pj)NE "lAS SHOT DOW~ DID YOU 
GO TO LOOK AT iT? < • 

19 •. I SLEPT AT BAN PHtAGNA FUR THREE NIGHTS. ON 
THE FOURT~ DAY I RETURNED TO HUANG HOUN, A~D STOPPED 
ALONG THE WAY TO LOUK AT THE DOWNED AIRPLANE~ 
al0. WHO IS T~E RELATIVE YOU WE~T TO VISIT IN ~~N 
KIEOGNA? (NOTE: INfERV[EwER ASKED A~OUT T~E 
DIfFERENCE IN THE w~Y HE PRONOUNCED THE VILLAGE NAME 
DUQING THE FIRST INTERVIEw AND W~AT INTERVIEWER 
~EARD DURING THE SECOND I j~E. KIEOGN4 VS. PHtAGN4. 
SOURCE SJATED iH4T IT WAS -PH!AGNA- BUT 010 NOT KNOW' 
BT 

IIlUSSIFlfD 
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, g II i ·1r J " L SfCTION 02 OF 03 LIAISON ()ANGKOK 

iRl'Fi a g78b.'OEC 8Q 
SUBJz JCRC RPT TBq·367A' FOLLOW-UP ON CRASH SITE IN 
THE SPELLI~G.· , 
AI0., OLDER BRoTHER XIA LFNG HANG AND MY fRIEND, GE 
VANG. 
Qll. HOW LONG DID IT TAKE TO WALK fROM BAN PHIAGNA 
TO THE CRASH SITE? .-
All. WE DEPARTED THE VILi'AGE AT ABOUT 0600 AND, 
AFTE~ WALKING 9TEAOILY, ARRIVED AT THE SITE AT ABOUT 
1100. 
012. BETWEEN RA~ KIEOGNA AND THE SITE IS THERE A 
ROAD? PATH? WHAT IS THE TFRRAIN LIKE? 
A12. WE WALKEri ALONG THE FOOTPATH. THERE I~ NO 
ROAD fOR VFHIC~ES. 
Q13. IS TH£ TfkRATN BETWfEN THE TWO POINTS 
~OUNTAINOUS OH FLAT? 
A13. THE PATH O~Sr.ENOEO r.RAOUALLY FROM THE HIGHER 
GROUND OOwN TO THE FLAT LAND AlO~G THE RIVER~ 
QIQ. DID YOU HAVE TO CROSS THE NAM BENG TO GET TO 
THE SITE? . 
414. YES, JUST SOUT~ OF RAN NAVANG. 
015. LOOK AT THIS MAP (NOTls INTERVIE~ER UsED A 
HAND-SKETCHEO ~AP TRACED FRO~ 50 SERIES ~AP ~HEET 
5ZQ9-2). HERE YOu CAN sEF HUANG HOUN, 8ANFEN, BAN 
NAYANG, THE NAM 8ENG RIVER AND ROUTE q6. LOOKING AT 
THIS MAP, WHERF IS BAN PHTAGNA? 
A15 •. CAFTER sjUOYTNG THE DISTANCES BETwEEN THE 
LOCATIONS MENTIONEO) RIGHT ABOUT HERE ••• CSOURCE 
INDICATED A POrNT ON T~E RKETCH MAP WHICH IS WITHIN 
ONE KILOM£TER of U~NAMED vILLAGE IN REFERENCE CHART 
SHOWN AT UTM COORDTNATE 0(:504189.) -
Q16. WHERE IS THE LOCATInN THE AIRPLANE CRASHED? 
Al6. (NOTING YHt PROXIMITY OF THE RIVER TO 
ROUTE 46, AND THE RELATIYF DISTANCE FROM BAN NAVANG, 
SOURCE ESTIMATED T~E CRASij.AREA NEAR OC540256.) 
Q17. HOW LONG DID YOU STAY AT THE SITE? 
AlT. ABOUT TEN MINuTES OR so. WE DIDN'T STAY LONG 
BECAUSE WE WERt CONCER~EO, THAT "E HIGHT NOT MAKE IT 
TO. HUANG HOUN BEFO~E DARK. AS IT TURNED OUT, WE 
RATER ARRIVED AT.HUANC HOuN JUST BEFORE SUNSET. 
Q18. WHO ELSE WAS AT THE SITE WHEN YOU ARRIvED? 
DID YOU SEE SOLDIERS? WHAT NATIONALITY? HOW MANY? 
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A18. THERE WERE AROUT 20 CHINESE SOLDIERS IN 
UNIFORM AND CA~RYING wAKA;S.- . 
Q19. 010 YOU 9EE WHERE THE SOLDIERS LIVED: 
OE3CRI6E. OIO.YOU SEE HEAVY EQUIP~ENT1 AAA1 
A19. THE CRASH SITE, AREA WAS ~URROUNDING BY MEDIUM 
SIZE TREES AND_B~USH •. W!· COULD NOT SEE· THE ROAD 
FROM THE~E, BUT COULD HEAR THE SOUND OF TRUC~S ON 
THE ROAO. IN rHE OTHE~.OIRECTIO~, THE RIVER.WAS 
ABOUT 75-100 METER9 ~WAY, BUT WAS OUT OF SIGHT· 
BECAUSE' OF THE.TREES •. 
Q20. DURING T"E_LAST INTERVIEW, YOU TOLD ~E THAT 
THf SITE WAS LOC4TED·.ABOUT TWO OR THREE KILO~ETERS 
FROM THE.ROAO,_ALTHOUG~.FROH YOUR DESCRIPTJON TODAY~_ 
IT APPEARS THAT. IT I~ ACTuALLY MUCH CLOSfR. 
A20. IT IS TRUE THAT WH~~ WE LEFT THE SITf' wE 
WALKED ALONG THE RIVER PAtH FOR TWO OR THREE. 
KILOMETERS BEFORf GOING UP. TO THE' ROAD, SO WE WERE 
ACTUALLY CLOSE TO TH! ROAo. 
~21. ~ERE ARE SQMF. 4IRPL1NE pHOTOGRAPHS. CAN yoU 
PICK OUT ONE ~HICH LOOKS MOST LIKE THE ONE YOU SAW. 
A21. (PHOTO o~ C-i2~ ~ELECTED •. REFERRING TO THE 
PHOTO, SOURCE sTATED ••• ) T~E LEFT WING WAS BROKEN, 
AND THE RIGHT wIMG WAS A60VE THE GROUND AT AN ANGLE. 
THE CARGO DOOR IN TH~ BACK HAD BEEN PARTIALLy RIPPED 
OPEN, PROBABLY. r~OM THE CRASH. THE NQSE OF THE 
VLANE WAS BURNED, BUT OTHfR~ISE MOSTLY INT~CT. THE 
AFT PORTION OF THE AtRCR(FT WAS NOT BURNED • .. 
Q22. WHEN YOU ~ER~ LOOKING AT THE AIRCRAFT, YOU 
TOLD ME THAT YOU WFNT TO LOOK INSLDE THE AIRC~AFT 
8T 

, 
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J. (Cl COMMENTs A~ TN THE FIRST INTERVIfW, SOURCE 
WAS VERY STH'lGHTFORWARD wITH HIS ANSWER~. ALTHOUGH 
HE SPEAKS FAIR LAO, HE SOMETIMES RESORTEO TO USING 
JeRC~S HIRED HMONG INTERPRETER FOR MORE COMPLICATED 
ANSWERS. ONE NOTED INCO~SISTE~CY IN SOURCE'S 
ACCUUNT IS THE_FACT THAI HE RECALLED THE AIRcRAFT 
FLYING FROM WE~T TO EAST~HICH IS INCONSISTENT WITH 
THE DESCRIPTION OF [HE VI~LAGE HE STATED HE WAS 
STAYING AT, GIvEN THE GEOCRAPHIC RELATION OF THE 
OTHER POINTS HE DESCRI~ED_SUCH AS THE RIVER, THE' 
HIGHWAY AND BAN ~AVANG., IT IS PROBABLE THAT HE HAS' 
CONFUSED ABOUT*HIS _DIRECTION ORIENTATION •. SOURCE 
STATED THAT ALTHOUGH HE HAD BEEN ACCEPTED FOR 
RESETTLEMENT TO tHE U.S., HIS DEPARTURE' HAD aEfN ' 
DELAYED WHEN HTS ETGHT yEAR OLD DAUGHTER FELL ILL, 
AND SUBSEQUENTLY P4SSED AWAY; ALL OF THE 
APPROPRIATE CEREMONIES.HAVE BEEN COMPLETED AND 
SOURCE HAS INFORMED INS THAT HIS FAMILY IS NO~ READY 
TO DEPART. HE I~ NOW AwAITING A DEPARTURE D4TE TO 
TRAVEL TO PHlNAT NTKHOM PROCfSSIN~ CENTER WHERE HILL 
HOST LIKELY UNQERGO THE 0RLIGATORY SIX MONTH, OF 
CULTURAL ORIENTATION AND LANQUAGE STUDY. SOURCE 
lGREED TO CONTACT JeRe ~H~N HE ARRIVES TO PRoVIDE 
HIS PHAN4T NIKHOM ADORESS. 
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21 Novernber 1990 

Suttj: FIXED WING AIRCRAFT CRASH SITE IN LOUANG PRABANG PROVINCE, 
LAOS (U) 

1. ", Source/administr-ative data: 

h. Date of information: 1971-72 
i. Intervie~ data: Source ~as intervie~ed on 19 Sep 89 tty 

W. R. Gadoul"y, CMSGT, USAF 
j. Mar. (s) used: Je.s Sheet NF47-16: ~eet 5249-2 
k. Other: Hmong interpreter used: ~ 

2 .• Surnmat-y: S(.urce repe.rts visitin3 ar, aircl"aft crash site 
in Louan3 Praban3 Province, Laos located in the vicinity of OC 
555260, in 1971 or 1972. Arriving at the site just a fe~ days 
after the crash he sa~ two burnt corpses in the cockpit which he 
heard were American pi lots. 

3 •• Information: Source states that in 1971 01- l-i72 he 
travel led from his home in Ban Nam Hiea (NFl) Louang Prabang 
Province to visit relatives at Muang Houn (aC 5828). From Houn 
he went to neartty Ban Kieo3na vii lase <OC 612156) to visit other 
relatives. Whi Ie thel-e, (.ne mOI"ning at ab(.ut 0900 he heal-d the 
reports from a"nearby Chinese anti-aircraft gun emplacement. 
When he looked up, in the distance he saw an aircraft which 
apparently had just been hit tty the AAA and was descending 
rapidly. On the third day after the shoot-down took place, 
Source, his cousin Xia Leng Hang, and one other relative walked 
for three and a half hours to the crash site location. Source 
said the site was located about two or three kilometers from the 
"road ~hat the Chinese Army ~as building at the time" (route 46). 
When he arrived at the site, there were Chinese soldiers in the 
imm~diate vicinity of the aircraft which was sti I I mostly intact. 

4. (U) Source stated that during the short time, approximately 
half an hour, that they were at the crash site the Chinese troops 
did not object to their looking around the aircraft unti I Source 
started to walk into the open loading ramp in the aft end of the 
aircraft. One of the Chinese soldiers motioned for him not to g0 

inside. Source stated that looking into the aircraft cargo area 

REGRADED UNCLASSIFIED BY AUTIlORITY 
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from the rear the aircraft was "empty. Walking around to the 
front of the aircraft he was able to look into the cockpit. He 
saw two burnt corpsEs still strapped into their seats and 
slouched over. Source recal Is that it appeared that the entire 
cock~it area had completely burned, which he could see clearly 
because the cockpit windows were broken out. He stated the 
distance between him and the corpses was only about arm's length. 
He was not able to determine much in the way of facial features 
except to notice that the two pi lots had "long, pointy noses" in 
contrast to the flatter noses chara~teristic of most Lao. 

5. (U) Source stated that he heard from other Lao who talked 
with a few of the Chinese soldiers that the aircraft had a large 
quantity of Thai cigarettes on board when it crashed. The 
soldiers unloaded the cigarettes and had them stored in a nearby 
military truck. Source also heard that the Chinese said that the 
airplane was an American airplane and the two pilots were 
Americans. Source stated that he had no way of knowing if this 
was true except that the two corpses had pointy noses as he 
mentioned before, and the fact that physically the men appeared 
to b, larger than the average Lao. Source said that he departed 
the area about a half hour after arriving and he never again 
returned to the crash site area, nor did he hear any more 
information concerning the dead pilots. He does not know if the 
remains were subsequently buried or not. 

6. ,(UI Besides the t-ear I('ading t-arfl~' which sc,urce described, he 
also mentioned that the plane had a high tail and two propellers. 
He did not know the original color of the aircraft because it was 
mostly burnt, and does not recal I any numbers or letters which 
may have been painted on the aircraft. 

7. (U) Location: Source stated that he recal Is the distance and 
direction from the road (Route 46) to have been about "three 
ki lometers" east of the road, and about mid-way between the road 
and the Nam Beng River. He also said the site is a few 
kilometers away from Ban Bonslaw, which is not shown on reference 
maps, but which Source stated is located a few ki lometers north 
of Ban Navans (QC 5324). Additionally, Source stated that Ban 
Fen was" not far to the north of the crash site. Based on this 
description, it appears that Source's estimates of distance are 
overstated. H(.wevet", given the n'lative p(,sitic'fl (If the villages 
mentioned above and the fact that he was between the road and the 
river, we believe the approximate area (If the crash site 
described by Source is in the area where the Nam Beng river turns 
south away from Route 46, winds its way around to the east and 

g lIitE i Uk P Ii u: &i iii L 



JCRC RPT T89-367 
PAGE THREE 

';."- ... 

then back to the north to a point once again adjacent to Route 
46. The course the river fol lows forms a broad area between it 
and Route 46, across which Source may have travelled a 
significant distance which he recal'ls to be "about three 
ki lometers." Based on this description, Interviewer's best 
estimate of the approximate location described by Source is UTM 
QC 555260. 

s. CU) Comment: Source came forward in response to JCRC's 
loudspeaker cal I-out. 

JAMES D. SPURGEON III 
Lt Col, USAF 
Chief, Liaison Division 
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VIENTIANE;..\ Laos','(AP) .~:-7.··;Tbe ·Chinese· are 'building a 

led . Chinese;' antiaircraft· guns . road in territory in the north­
Ire believed': to·. have hit); four .' west- . held .. by the pro-COmmu-
1.S. planes 'searehingfor three nist Pathet Lao, and heavily de­
\mericans. missing . in north- fend it with antiaircraft guns . 
.. estern Laos, an' Air Americ:i The spokesman said none of 
.pokesman said.:.WednesdaY. the four planes hit was shot 
. In the most recent :incident down, adding:. '~We are almost . 
ast Saturday : James Rhyne sure Chinese' antiaircraft fire is . 
:hief pilot of'Air America· i~ responsible:'.. . .... --
:'a05, was wounded seriously Because of' the threat, an air .. 
>y an SSmm shell that· struck corridor seven miles. wide' on 
us small Volpar plane. - : '. each side of the road was de-

Rhyne was dropping leaflets clared off limits to U.S. pilots. 
)ffering rewards to ·-Laotian viI- Rhyne's plane· was hit 12 
.agers for· return· ,of the three . miles from the road, and the I 
\mericans. mis.sing _ s~Il .. ce .. the,ir .. ~rridor theref?re. has been i 
:::1%3 transport.!:pTan!..Q.v.ams~~~ -r,Wldened to' %4 f:~e~~~~.SiX>~~'-1 
Dec. n. . .... ' _ ....... n.! .• "".~:_'" .man- reported.:--,;I" ............. , .. ". ".1 
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A-~\ Lindstrom,: 

200 U.S. POWs' are being held I 
Laos, Cambodia, . Red ·China . , 

In 
Mancbester. Nt''''' Hampshin·. 

. April .. (AP) 1he mlnlstcr \111'u.' 
headed f.lle .Remembt-T the 
Pueblo Ca:mnitf.et> say~ he ha:" 
lurned that at least 200 Amer· 
icans are being held as prison 
er! oC war in Laos, CambodiOl 
and Red Olina.. tilt> MAncbe:t­
en um- 'Le.ad1!r l'uid Tu(':'\ 
day in a copyrightt'd ilrticle. 

When asted for comment on 
U'.c" report. If State Departm:!ol 
~pokesmarl said ,he- has noted 
it A ~ spokesman !lad 
00 rmml:diatc cum:rnent, 

TIle Rev. Paul LlIldstrom 
!'.!lid in thr article br Wednes· 
day edll.ion:S·.that. his mfarma 
lion C'llme from inte!!igt:nC'C' re 
por:t.<; gatbered by military pe'r· 
~I Cen.!ral Intelligcnl'e 
.-\geoc~ 'agenl,>. rntdlrgenet> 
agents of the South Vietnaml's~ 
g • .,\ "C.n:ttnt'nt. and U.S, ~tatt: De· 
;Jartn'Je'nl f'mpkj)'es_ 
~ thC'n> ha\'E' bt:Cn 

oC.her reports of ,\merit'ans 
still bciog IJetd pri~vner in 
SoI.ICher&st _,,-.. ia. Lind)ilrOfl1 was 
the niSt -to prcn;idt' !.ouch spt'· 
ci60 .. ·the names of some 
mnr ~ said were being held 
aDd mop mommates or what 
llr 'S&id 1lft'n' actual' POW 

\. ... , 

-l1lm;l" point Ui> .location .. cited by the Lindstrom said 11<' had learn· 
~ ~ also quOted coord:inates. ed those four men were held 

Lindstram as aeeusing 'Presj:. lJ.odstrom also was Quoted prisoner in Laos until mid-l9'i2 
de~ Niroo aDd his-tOp roreiirj: as saying that members of t~ and then transferred to Hanoi 
nIfain amiseT. Henry Kissln.; Royal La~ Ar~ and mili· before being sent tf> a, Red 
~;:wr. 0( ··I.l';ng~ to the American: lacy penoonel from South Ko-- Chir.eS{' prison. r 
;J\lbtic ac the POW J.ssl..ie. ., rea IIJld South Vietnam v.-ere An Air .'\merica plane carry. 

l30Ul :'tI.:ron and Kissinger. being held In the· Laotian in!,! thrct' American.'; and a 
~n- him! .. ben ."" .. ' state' C8lQps. Laotian disap""'arf'd over Laos 
u '""'. .."'"~ ~. Among 'other :\merican r-
t!lel"(' are no POWs helOt; helcl.~ . _" Lindst \';'I'/U in (;;~: date. but the rour men 
in Cambodia:' t.beU ..... ~ ~- . rom . t· ;\1 \litre IYI\ publicly idl'ntiflE'd a1 
LeaAter uotro Lindstrom asc are still held 10 Indochma are tht> '''.lE' 

. Q .__ ..... _. th'e'~ 64, airmen he said we\"(' trans-
5.a)'In&. u..,,\ lUlU .. ··, .: . ' •. '~"!~()m also said he bad 
~t L..ao ~ still holdin':, re~ into Red., Chmese !t .,:'.'~ that 16 Amerit .. n mili. 
......... ._. mill't me-n:' pnsons from· LaO!\ betlH:cn 
uv.., •• ""OE'nean aTy . Octobe of 1""'" and J -( ;;,r~ ;ll·rS(innel. I:? ¥Juth Ko· 
nd "1 't· C ,--' r".. nnuary u< 

a ct\"Ul&nS m wo am....... "'Ill U' I _~.. r":i~~ I~ 1r.;':T.!1(·r·, of the 
d· A ,. 1972. e, UIOO ....., ..... cr South 

Ian =t1SJn '-'".......... Ro\'"'' '_~f .• ,~n \ ••••• \, '_1 ... .............. quoted Lindstrom as saYIn~ - ...... V\ 'U' -
Und..tr"lRl said that as of these men 1A"ert" be-ing held In \'1;tn3n;(>{' and I'''')' Journalists 

ias! F :-<"_' tbe 121 Amencan... prisofl camp<; in "Yunnan arl' POWs at 1',\0 camps in 
he c!altn(.'(\ were prisoner in Provinct> of Red China. just Cambodia. 
t..aac .... '€'rE- ht'ld 10 six POW (I\cr IJl(' u;otian border." Hf' said air ~orC:f maps give 
cam~_ He:said the camps Lindstrom also said h(' had I:!" C(K,:·U.;;dt~" f(ir thus£: 
had ~ U.s. air (ora: map Il'amed from an intelliJ(encc C:'l~p~ a!' 12204i·~ and 10527J2- t, 

cnordinatf'll: source "\'e-t). close" to the E.- nd 1:!4015-N :1nrl 1061OCXJE. (' 

"WJ·7JDJ,. Laos reference as situation that (oor pC.'IJ9fl" al I_,oc<'rom al,>n "a~ quoted !' 

Tan Hal: VH-01S4, Laos refer-, Icgedly ~ do"':.: over Lao!' b~ nt· UoiOll Leader as Salin!! 
em:\.' 8m Pat; VH·l8S3. Laos ~, on an Air America nil:ht on t!,~! he al!«) had IIlformation 
ref<'~ ~Su~ VJf.oiss. a~Z7. 1!lj'1 ~, &>i!lf • .. It! 1~31 then' arc' aMtht'r 79 A 
gro:sp at bai.ldings called. pri~oner in RNl China. ~r.c:i;:an ai rmpn eitJJer held by 
t"'rend' "'lIla:!: va~977. -a cave: . lit' idcntifled Ihos(' four a' Haooi or in Red, Olin!;'s\'" 
near HooJip Tdet. and WJ· .,.r:dwan1 I~bll('k __ GeorP,l' filt pi<(J!'t< ~jndslrom ..aid theS{: 
9989" " . ,-.:;1er .l!I:tld Ro)' Townley. all A 79 IT.lon "'ere '!!lent to Hanoi in 

Tbt: air tc.n:.t' maps were -':lOt ..rne~. and That) Kh.an Aut<USt d )912 h\ ~ht Patl:lct ' 
Iml'l1lt"dtacl'l~ .tIv~ilabie t'\t.plH: ~:fhal'):! B Laotian, Lao -
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--- JOINT TASK FORCE - FULL ACCOUNTING .. . . 
BIOGRAPHIC/SITE REPORT AS OF 11 JANUARY 1994 

BIOGRAPHIC INFORMATION ========================== ----------------------------------------------------

REFNO: 1995-0-01 (ACCNO # 
Name: YOUNG, CHI-YUEN 

Nat ional i ty TW :Race 
Service THIRD COUNTRY: Sex 
Grade $ :Hair 
SSAN $ : Eyes 

Status: (M) MISSING 
Date Status assigned: 3.Dec 1974 

MONGOLOID :Blood Chit $ 

MALE :Blood type # # 
BROWN :Complexion TAN 
BROWN : Weapon $ 

Serial No $ :Height 65 in 11.65 mtrs :Weapon No $ 

Birth date :Weight 138 lb 1 62.5 kg :Duty pos CO-PILOT 
Home State $ :Religion # lPW Camp $ 

SITE INFORMATION ---------------------------------------------------------- ----------------------------------------------------------

Site Type: 
UTM: 
Lat/Long: 
Country: 
Military Region: 
Mission Province: 

(formerly): 
Mission District: 
Mission Date: 
Mission Category: 
Local Analysis: 

INCIDENT LOCATION (0) 

CRASH SITE 
47QRC 12088!Z! 
204002N 1 1015941E 
LAOS 
1 
OUDOMXAI 
LUANGPHABANG 
XAI 
21 Dec 1971 
3 
Near populated area. 

========================== JTF-FA ACTIVITY SUMMARY ======================~== 

Survivability: (4) Probably in the aircraft at the time of the crash 

VEHICLE DATA ------------------------------------------------------------ ================================ 

Vehicle Type: C47 Serial: # 
Crash Type: Aircraft accident Engine Type: # 
Call Sign: # 1 Serial: # 

Year: # 2 Serial: # 

=========================== SPECIAL CHARACTER KEY ========================== 

# = Item has been researched but data cannot be obtained. 
$ = Item is not applicable to this case. 
@ or Blank = Data for item is unknown or not available. 



CIRCUMSTANCES OF LOSS 

19 December 1975 

(U) ON 21 DECEMBER 1971 CHI YUEN YOUNG WAS THE CO-F'ILOT ABOARD A LAOS 
AIRLINE CD-3, (XW-TFC), ON A FLIGHT BETWEEN VIENTIANE AND HOUEI SAY, LAOS. 
THE LAST CALL FROM THE AIRCRAFT WAS AT ABOUT 1100 HOURS, WHEN THE CREW 
REPORTED THAT THEIR RADIO RECEIVER WAS INOPERATIVE AND THE AIRCRAFT WAS 
NEARLY OUT OF FUEL. THE LAST KNOWN CONTACT PLACES THE AIRCRAFT IN THE 
VICINITY OF GRID COORDINATES RC 120 880. UNIDENTIFIED RECORDS INDICATE 
THAT THE AIRCRAFT CRASHED AND THE BODIES OF THE CREW WERE NOT RECOVERED. 
MUANG XAI AIRFIELD (VIC GC SH873898) LISTED AS PROBABLE INTERMEDIATE 
MISSION DESTINATION. (REF 1 & 5) 

(U) DURING THE EXISTENCE OF JCRC, THE HOSTILE THREAT IN THE AREA PRECLUDED 
ANY VISITS TO OR GROUND INSPECTIONS OF THE SITES INVOLVED IN THIS CASE. 
MR YOUNG IS CURRENTLY CARRIED IN THE STATUS OF MISSING. 

SUBSEQUENT INFORMATION 

22 May 1984 

(U) SOURCE PROVIDED HEARSAY INFORMATION ABOUT A TOMB CONTAINING THE 
REMA I NS OF TWO AMER I CANS WHO HAD BEEN ~< I LLED l1JHEN THE I R II CAR I BOU" TYPE 
AIRCRAFT WAS SHOT DOWN DURING 1970 IN THE MUANG SAl AREA. ONE OF THE 
ALLEGED AMERICANS COULD POSSIBLY CORRELATE TO MR. YOUNG. (REF 2) 

21!1 January 1987 

(U) SOURCE PROVIDED HEARSAY INFORMATION CONCERNING THE 1970 CRASH OF A JET 
AIRCRAFT IN OUDOMXAI PROVINCE LAOS AND SUBSEQUENT CAPTURE OF THE ONLY 
SURVIVOR. THIS INFORMATION PROBABLY CORRELATES TO REFNO 1995. (REF 3) 

21 March 1988 

(U) SOURCE PROV I DED HEARSAY I NFORMAT I ON CONCERN I NG A II DAKOT A II A I RCF:AFT 
CRASH SITE IN LUOANGPHRABANG PROVINCE LAOS. THIS INFORMATION POSSIBLY 
CORRELATES TO REFNO 1995. (REF 4) 

21 October 1992 

(U) SOURCE CORRECTLY PROVIDED THE GENERAL AIRCRAFT TYPE, NUMBER OF 
CREWMEMBERS INVOLVED, GENERAL TIME OF DAY AND YEAR OF THE LOSS INCIDENT 
ASSOCIATED WITH REFNO 1995. SOURCE DESCRIBED THE CRASH OF A 
PROPELLER-DRIVEN AIRCRAFT IN THE VICINITY OF GC QC6536, IN OUDOMXAI 
(FORMERLY LUANG PRABANG) PROVINCE, APPROXIMATELY 70 KILOMETERS FROM THE 
AIRCREW'S LAST REPORTED POSITION. JTF-FA FILES INDICATE THAT REFNO 1995 



WAS THE ONLY AIRCRAFT LOSS INCIDENT TO HAVE OCCURRED IN LUANG PRABANG 
PROVINCE DURING 1971. THE INFORMATION PROVIDED BY THE SOURCE CORRELATES 
WELL WITH REFNO 1995. (REF 6) 

REFERENCES 

19 December 1975 

REFERENCES: (1) LTR PKT (U), COL E. J. VAUGHN, LNO-VTN, 3 DEC 74. (2) 
REFCON (U), T84-007. (3) REFCON (C), T86-330. <4> REF CON (U) T87-419, 29 
OCT 87. (5) AMEMBASSY MSG, DTG 070941Z OCT 74. <6) JCRC LNO BKK TH, 
T91-357, 060332Z NOV 92; USDAO BKK TH, IIR 6 024 0488 92/SDR FOLLOW-UP, 
191!M!7Z AUG 92. 



. ( fOREIGN SERVICE 
. OF THE A UNITED STATES of AMERICA. 

. INCOMING AMERICAN EMBASSY. VIENTIANE 
t: 
~ 
:;: , : 

-------------------------------------------------~ L HlITED. OFFICI AL USE POL 27-7 
TOR ~9~755L OCT 7~ 

ACT: POL/R~T(2) INFO: AMB-DCM-POL/DA-USAID-ECON-USIS-DAO(~)-CHRON 

R 0823172 OCT 74 
FM SECSTATE ~ASHDC 
TO AMEMBASSY VIENTIANE 4117 
9T 
LIMITED OFFICIAL USE STATE 22196~ 

E. 0 • I! 652 : N / A 
TAGS: MOPS, LA 
SUBJECT :POW/1"1IA - LAOS REF: VIENTI~NE 7630 

1. DEPTIDIA HfWE NO PREVIOUS RECORD OF CHI-YUEN YOUNG 
INCIDENT ~ 

20 DEPTOFF CD/PI:!) TELEPHONED MP.. ,(NOT MISS) MING YOUNG IN 
CAL I FOP fJI f.\. HE CONFIP. MED REFTEL INFOR MA I IUN t ADD I NG THAT 
l.mEN HE VISITED VIENTIAr~E FOLLOWING INCIDENT HE ALSO SPOKE 
~lITH THE ~1td~I\GER ?LIHE 1 A~ AIRlJf>fE BY WHOM HIS BROTHER" 
\4f\S EMPLOYED ~ (M~_CHU-S_M H§lK;)~'HO MR. YOUNG THINKS 
IS NOW A FINANCIAL OFFICIAL IN VIENTIANE. MR. HSIA TOLD 
HIM HIS BROTHER"S PLANE M!IDE A FORCED LANDING IN NORTHERN 
LAOS, THAT THE OTHER 1\:'0 PERSONS IN THE PLANE \tJERE KILLED, 
nUT THAT HIS BROTHER SURVIVED WITH A FOOT INJURY AND WAS 
TAKEN TO A uCOMMUNIST HOSPITAL." 

3. MR. YOUNG SAYS HI S BROT HER HAS ROC CIT IZ ENSHIP A ND HAD 
OBTAINED AN H1MIGRANT VISA TO THE US IN 1971 ~lHEN HE IN-
STEAD ~IEln TO LAOS. CHI-YUEN YOUNG"S ~IIFE AND YOUNGER 
CHILD ARE ttl US ON IMMIGRANT VISAS AND PRESENTL Y RESIDE IN 
LOS ANGELES AREro. HE IS DESCRIBED AS A~OUT 5 FTo 5 INCHES 
T(\LL, I .• IEIGHT 130 LB. FAMIL Y WILL PROVIDE DENTAL RECORDS 
AND PHOTO ~HICH WE WILL FORWARD. 

4.· SUGGEST MISSION CONT ~CT~TO CHECK INFO 
REPORTED BY jl1R. YOUNG. KISSING R 

GC LIMITED OFFICIAL USE 
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M S S REPORT 

***** 

PER INFORMATION FROM MR. BOUN LEUAM;. THEIlE IS NO O~'E 

NAMED CHU SAM nSIA. AS MANAGER OF LAO AIR LINE. EXCEfYf THAO SAM 

SAYASENG. THE MAN W~S PREVIOUSLY KNOWN AS CHI THO SAM, A CHINESE 

BORN IN CA~TON ON JUNE 12, 1914. HE HAS ACQUIRED LAO CITIZEnsHIP. 

PER CITIZENSHIP PAPER NO. 115 DATED 7/4/1969. HE POSSESSES ID CARD 

NO. 075855, DATED 1/5/69. FOlLOWING IS INFORMATION CONCERNING HIS 

FAMILY: 

FATHER: CHIA SAM; SUNG (DECEASED) 

MOTHER: NAI\~ KIM SEE (DECEASED) 

WIFE: NAI\~ OHN. 

CHILDREN: 1) THAO KHAMPHOUl 

2 J THAO KHAM TOUl 

3} NANG BOUNKHAM 

40 NANG BOUNTHANOM 

HE liS PRESEr-.'I'LY LIVING IN THE DISTRICT OF WAT INPENG, ON SETTHATHIRAJ 

ROAD. AND OPERATES A SHOP CALLED SAMSOUANii SHOP, DEALH.'G IN SPARE 

PARTS FOR AUSRIN CARS. 

PREVIOUSLY HE HELD A PASSPORT NO. 020-662. 
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UNITED STATES GOV£RNMENT 

Memorandum 
TO The file 

FROM Colonel Vaughn 

SUBJECT: Chi .... Yuen Young - MIA 

DATE; November 121 1974 

141 Chi-Yuen Young is a citizen of Taiwan (Republic of China): however, 
his brother Ming Young" who has been inquiring about him, is an American 
citizen. 

241 Ming Young in correspondence dated Oct 24, 1974 referred me to two 
persons in Vientiane 41 Pei-Ling Tseng and Chu Sam Hsia who might be 
able to provide additional details concerning the status of Chi ... Yuen Young. 

341 I called on Pei-Ling Tseng", General Manager of 555 Societe State 
and his Secretary General Yok Mao Wu along with Mr41 Larry Daks who 
translated the Mandarin-English conversation.. Pei-Ling Tseng knows 
nothing more about the Chi-Yuen Young incident than that which was related 
to Ming Young in January 1972.. Yok Mao Wu has knowledge of the 
whereabouts of Chu-Sam Hsia and will arrange a meeting .. 
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Edward J. Vaughn 

Colonel JCRC 

American Embassy 

Vientiane, Laos 

Dear" Colonel. Ed: 

~-- . 

"~~- . ":, .. '," ' .. 
~.) .. .' .• }i '. 
:7(cJtve~ q)~m 7eadiJtg·eo .. '. > 

i021 NO, MACLAY AVE. 
SAN' FER[iANQ.6. CA.I.lF. 91340& U.S.I\: 

Your letter dated Oct. 4 has been duly received. 

In Oct 9 early morning I received a long distance phone call 

from Mr. Frank Steverts, Department of State Washington D.C. 

in regard to my younger brother Chi - Yuen Young. On Oct. 11 

I mailed Mr. F. Steverts a letter enclosed with two documents 

and six photographs of C. Y. Young. I trust that Mr. Si~_verts 

has sent forward them to AmEmbassy, Laos accordingly. 

A man ne.tllad Pei - Ling Tseng <ip if; ~t ) 
whcb involved the missing air plane DC-3 XW-TFC which loaded with 

his British made cigarettes l 5551 • His address is Societe State 

63 Rue Pang Kham, Vientiane, Laos. He is Chinese, speaks 

Chow Chu dialect and some Mandarin, but not English. In case 
(~fl -Hi t~) 
Colonel like to talk to him,an interpreter is needed. I had 

visited and talked to him on Jan '72 when I was in Vientiane. 

There is another man called Ghu - Sam Hsia who was treasurer sf 
Laos Airline. I am inquiring his address in Vientiane from my 

friend. Furtherroore,there is another official document issued by 

S. Laos government in regard to the missing air plane and C.Y. 

Young. I will send them immediately to Colonel soon "as I have them. 

, . 
" 



7:?(}lVeefIJialJ~ ·7 eddillfJ eo. 
~ ~~~~~ C~:l~:;'~S.A. ' 

~I 

C.Y.Young's ~ire Margarete and son David in L.A. are 

anxious to know her husband and his rather. 

May I take this opportunity to thank 

Oolonel ror yoUr effort to rind out the status or my brother 

C.Y. Young. 

Sincerely yours, 



Ameri.can Embassy, 

Viehtlan, Laos. 

Mr. Ambassador ! 

.-

r~ - . -, ' '.f" ; (:£f:':~-;' . 
w;to«lez gZttlJ1 7zat/titfl eo .. 

W21 NO. MACLAY AVE. 
~ fERNANDO. CAUf. 91340. u.sA 

, , 

~eNews in the U.S.A. armouftced that there wil"l:,"be 

POW exchange between the U.S.A. and the Northern Laos. But there is 

only one man who was forced landed in N. Laos during 1973. 

I am disappointed that my younger brother Chi-YUen(!f;ji): 

Young's name was not mentioned. 'R. oC- cJJ.-~~'f'J 
.,./" 

I am an American citizen. My younger brother C. Y. 

Young was co-pilot of Laos Airline since 1971 in Vientian, Laos. 

The accident occurred on Dec. 21st 1971.(The Laos Airline airplane 

DC-3 XW-TFC)The flight mission was between Vientian and MongSai!Y). 

The last calling was from the plane about 11 :00 A.M. (on the morn~ 

at 200 115' 30 saying that their receiver could not receive anything 

I II from the ground station and the fuel was near empty .. "The Plane was 

)5~. 
?O 

e~entually missing inside the Northern part of Laos. 

I flew over to Vientian from Los Angeles on 29th Dec. 

'71 to look for my younger brother. During 10 days visiting Vientian, 

I contacted Mr. S. Richard Rand , The Consul of American Embassy 

and ,Hr. l-lerner Blatter of International Red Cross Committee, Vientian; 

I was told to wait for the good news to come. The inside information 

'':-I!!3Ac,() fro~-Mr-':(c~ Hsia, manager of Laos Airline Has that the other two 
"'---_/ 

pilots were died but my younger brother C.Y. Young wa~ forttmately 

I 
I 

! , 



... ;~ .. - 4-. . ~ . 
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7t<J:ve~ t£/JZttCt 7~a&HfI 0. 
1021 NO. MACLAY AVE. . 

Mll fERNANQO .. C.AUf .... 9i~4Q~ .l.lS'& 
.~." 

Laos. His wife Margaret and one son Davi~ are ~taying.with me 

in Los Angeles. 

Mr. Ambassador, please do whatever you can to free fram 

the N. Laos a beloved husband, beloved father and beloved younger 

brother. You know how heartily thankful to you from all of us. 

We are looking forward to hear from you, 

Sincerely yours, 

Home Address: 

1734 N. Frederic st., 

Burbank, Calif., 91505 

U.S.A. 



94-4L ANALYST WORKSHEET 
REFNO: 1985 

RANK & NAME(s): MR. DRIVER, CLARENCE N 
POSITION: -01 FIRST OFFICER VEHICLE/#: C123K/#55-4524 

MR. ACKLEY, JAMES H 
STATUS: INVESTIGATE -02 PILOT CALL SIGN: AIRA 524 

PROVINCE: OUDOMXAI DATE/TIME: 7 MAR 73/1530L 

DISTRICT: PAKBENG, XIANGHON & (WRECKAGE FOUND) UTM: 47QQB251978 
HONGSA (RECORD) 47QQB230980 

(REPORT OF CRASH SITE) 47QQB255835 

GEO: 195201N1010748E 

UNIT: CIVILIANS, AIR AMERICA, MAPS: 5248-IV/III, 
VIENTIANE, LAOS NE 47-4, E-47-11 

J225 ANALYST: MR. BILL FORSYTH 

ORDNANCE ONBOARD: NONE 

OTHER IDENTIFICATION FEATURES: AIRCRAFT WAS CARRYING 20 EMPTY PALLETS. 

BASIC CIRCUMSTANCES: 

- AFTER DELIVERING A LOAD OF RICE, THE AIRCRAFT WITH A CREW CONSISTING OF 
THE TWO AMERICANS, PLUS TWO KICKERS (LAO N. KENEKEO AND THAI C. CHUDCHAI), 
DEPARTED LUANG PRABANG AT 1511L. 

- SHORTLY BEFORE THE AIRCRAFT WAS TO GIVE ITS MIDWAY CHECKIN CALL, SEVERAL 
OTHER AIRCRAFT IN THE AREA HEARD THE PILOT CALL ON THE RADIO "I CAN'T GET 
OUT" . THE CREW DID NOT MA.:::E ITS t·n DWAY CALL. 

- ON 14 MARCH, A WEEK AFTER THE INCIDENT, SEARCH AIRCRAFT FOUND WRECKAGE AT 
QB251978 (SOME REPORTING AND THE RECORD LOCATION LISTS QB2398). AN AIR 
AMERICA HUGHES 500 HELICOPTER GOT IN CLOSE ENOUGH TO IDENTIFY A POSSIBLE 
VERTICAL STABILIZER WITH A FOUR PAINTED ON IT AND POSSIBLY PORTIONS OF A 
FIVE AND TWO, 524 WAS PAINTED ON THE AIRCRAFT'S TAIL. THE AIRCRAFT 
APPEAREb TO HAVE BURNED AND THERE WERE NO SLIDE MARKS. A REVIEW OF 
PREVIOUSLY FLOWN 11 MARCH IMAGERY REPORTED THE WRECKAGE WAS LOCATED IN A 
SLASH AND BURN AREA, BUT A POSITIVE ID OF TYPE WAS NOT POSSIBLE DUE TO THE 
EXTENT OF THE DESTRUCTION. 

- NO GROUND INVESTIGATION WAS MADE DUE TO THE PROXIMITY OF THE CHINA ROAD 
AND HOSTILE FORCES. 

DOCUMENTATION COMMENTS: 

- A 14 MARCH MESSAGE REPORTED THAT PATHET LAO FORCES SAW THE SHOOT DOWN, 
SAYING THE AIRCRAFT WAS HIT BY 10 BURSTS OF AAA, ATTEMPTED TO TURN AROUND 
TO THE EAST AND CRASHED. THEY REPORTED SEEING THREE CHARRED BODIES IN THE 
l<JRECKAGE. 
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... 
- r985 CONTINUED 

- REPORT T89-407 RELATES A VISIT TO A CRASH SITE ON THE SLOPES OF PHOU 
PHADENG (QB238825), WHICH IS 16 KILOMETERS SOUTH OF THE POSSIBLE 1985 CRASH 
SITE. THE SOURCE REPORTED THE AIRCRAFT WAS A MASS OF MELTED METAL, WITH 
JUST TWO PROPELLER DISTINGUISHABLE, WHICH ALSO DOES NO CORRELATE TO THE 
CRASH SITE FOUND IN 1973. THIS MIGHT BE THE CRASH SITE OF 1791. (NOTE: 
THIS REPORT WAS NOT INCLUDED IN THE 1791 PACKAGE DUE TO THE LARGE NUMBER OF 
AREAS ALREADY SCHEDULED FOR INVESTIGATION ON THAT CASE AND THE PROXIMITY OF 
THIS LOCATION TO THE 1985 CASE) 

- REPORT T87-149 TELLS OF THE CRASH OF AN AIRPLANE ABOUT A DAYS WALK FROM 
MUANG PAKBENG IN WHICH THE TWO PILOTS ALLEGEDLY PARACHUTED FROM THE 
AIRCRAFT AND WERE LATER KILLED BY BANDITS. THIS AREA DOES NOT CORRELATE TO 
THE 1985 CASE, BUT COULD BE "POSSIBLY" BE TIED TO THE CRASH SITE REPORTED 
IN T89-4137. 

- REPORT T90-340 SAYS THE SOURCE WITNESSED THE SHOOT DOWN OF AN AIRCRAFT 
FROM BAN PHADENG IN THE LATE AFTERNOON ON AN UNRECALLED DATE. THE SOURCE'S 
DESCRIPTION AND THE TIME OF DAY GENERALLY FITS THIS CASE; HOWEVER, HE SAID 
THE WRECKAGE WAS ONLY A FEW METERS OFF THE CHINA ROAD, WHILE THE CRASH SITE 
FOUND IN 1973 IS NOT NEAR A ROAD. HE DID SAY IT WAS A FEW KILOMETERS SOUTH 
OF THE MEKONG AND NEAR THE HOUAY PASAT (POSSIBLY HOUAY SAT) STREAM, WHICH 
FITS THE LOCATION OF THE IDENTIFIED CRASH SITE. 

- REPORT T91-039 RELATES THAT A LAO VISITED A CRASH SITE NEAR PAKBENG AND 
RECOVERED REMAINS AND AN IDENTIFICATION CARD IN AN ATTEMPT TO GAIN A 
REWARD. ALTHOUGH AN EXACT LOCATION AND THE NAME ON THE ID CARD ARE NOT 
KNOWN, THIS PROBABLY CORRELATES TO THIS CASE. 

T84-012 REPORTS MR. KHAMPHANE NORASING, WHO WOULD NOW BE ABOUT 70, OF 
MUANG PAKBENG ALLEGEDLY HAD WRECKAGE OF A C123 AT HIS HOME AND REPORTEDLY 
BURIED THE BODIES OF TWO CREWMEMBERS IN HIS GARDEN. 

PREVIOUS INVESTIGATIONS: 

- NONE. 

J225 RECOMMENDATIONS: 

- AT MUANG PAKBENG 
KHAMPHANE NORASING 
TWO PILOTS. ALSO, 
RECOVERING REMAINS 

(QC238007), PAKBENG DISTRICT, ATTEMPT TO 
OR HIS FAMILY AND INVESTIGATE THE REPORT 
INVESTIGATE REPORTS OF OTHER INDIVIDUALS 
FROM THE CRASH SITE. 

LOCATE MR. 
OF HIS BURYING 
POSSIBLY 

- SEARCK THE TWO REPORTED LOCATIONS WHERE WRECKAGE WAS SIGHTED IN XIANGHON 
DISTRICT. IN ADDITION TO THE RESIDENTS OF MUANG PAKBENG, THE VILLAGERS OF 
BAN HOUAYSAT (QB241944) MAY ALSO HAVE INFORMATION CONCERNING THE CRASH 
SITE. OF THE TWO SITES, QB251978 IS THE MOST LIKELY LOCATION, BUT IF THE 
WRECKAGE IS NOT CONFIRMED AT THIS LOCATION, THE RECORD COORDINATES MUST 
ALSO BE CHECKED. 

- INVESTIGATE THE REPORT (T89-409) OF A CRASH SITE ON PHOU PHADENG 
(QB238825) AT BAN PHADENG (QB255834), WHICH MAY BE IN EITHER XIANGHON OR 
HONGSA DISTRICT. ALTHOUGH THE CRASH SITE OF 1985 IS PROBABLY BE LOCATED AT 
THE ABOVE LOCATIONS, THIS REPORT MUST BE INVESTIGATE FOR A POTENTIAL LINK 
TO THE 1791 INCIDENT. IF NO WITNESSES ARE FOUND AT THE VILLAGE, A 
GROUND/AERIAL SEARCH IS NOT REQUIRED. 

-------------------------------------------------------~-----------------COMMENTS: 
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JOINT CAStn1.LIY·~OL.\!troN CENTER 

JCRC-LNO 
Commander, JCRC 

UAISON OffICE 
AMERICAN EMBASSY 

APO SAN FRANCISCO 9&346-0001 

JCRC RPT T89-407 
20 December 1989 

AIRCRAFT CRASH SITE IN UDOMXAI PROVINCE, LOAS (U) 

~dministrative data: 

Date of information: 1971/1972 
Interfiew data: Source was interviewed on 19 Sep 89 by 

W.R. Gadoury, CMSGT, USAF. 
Map Ref: 
Other: Hmong interpreter: Ka Toua Thao; Sour'ce entered 

Thailand in 1978, transfered from Ban Vinai to Chiang Kham in Dec 
1986. 

2. (U) Summary: Source reports locating a possible "Caribou" 
crash site in Udomxai Province in the vicinity of UTH QBB3090. 
No remains or personal effects were seen. 

'3. Information: Source reports that in 1971 or 1972 while 
he was serving with a local militia unit in Udomxai Province, he 

'found an aircraft crash site in the forest southeast of Huang Pak 
Beng (UTH QB2402). He stated that about three months prior to 
finding the crash site he heard about an aircraft which was shot 
down by Vietnamese forces who were operating in the area. He 
believes that the aircraft he found was the same one he heard 
about. Source stated that the site was mostly a mass of melted 
metal, with th~ only recognizable features being the two 
propellors, one on either side of where the fuselage had been. 
Source guessed that it might have been a "Caribou" aircraft, but 
'couldn't be sure. Source and others in his group examined the 
site briefly. They noticed nothing of value, did not see human 
remains nor did they see personal effects or anything else which 
might indicate that the crew died in the crash. Source visited 
the site only once, and never heard what happened to the crew. 

4. (U) Location: Source reports that the aircraft crashed on 
the slope of phou Pha Deng (not shown on ref map). He explained 
that this mountain is in rugged, forested terrain located about 
one third of the way (a three hour walk) form Muang Pak Beng 
Muang Hongsa (UTMQB4581). Although we are unable to )ocate Phou 
Pha Deng on the map, based on Source's general description, we 
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estimate the crash site location to be in the general vicinity of 
UTM QB3090. Source stated that the closest village to this site 
is Ban Phou Pha Deng (also not shown on map ref). 

5. (U) Comment: Source came forward to report this information 
in response to JCRCrs loudspeaker call-out at Chiang Khan Refugee 
Camp. 

JAMES D. SPURGEON III 
Lt Col, USAF 
Chief, Liaison Division 
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IRREGULAR TROOPS ......... " .......... 

HONG SA THAT ONE OF THEIR SOURCES~ IN BAN THANOUN (QB 605 

938), WAS TOLD BY SEVERAL PATP~T LAO (PL) ,mo WERE OPERATn~G 

RESUPPLY BOAT FROM PAKBENG (QC 2401) TO a~ ;:-;: ~ - THANOUN 

THAT THEY KNEV-l OF LARGE FLlU'm T'tIAT WAS SHOT DOWN NEAR 

PAKBENG. PL TOLD SOURCE THAT P~'E ~4.S HIT BY TEN BUR.STS OF 

ABOUT TEN ROUNDS EACH OF AtITIAIRCRAFI' FIRE WILE IT t~S ;~ 

FLYn~G TO NORTIR.mST.. THEY SAID TIIE PLA:t~ THEN CRASHED nI 

VICINITY OF RAI YIAI (QB 2398)" 'I'HEY SAID THEY LOOKED AT 

THE CP.ASH SITE AND SAW TH.REE RPT THREE Bt.JRl.;""ED BODIES, ONE 

OF '!'HEM L..t\RGE A!"\jJj APPEARING TO BE A v.'ESTE~r;R AND THE ;.: .: OTHER 

TWO Sl:1t'.LLER" THEY SAID ALL BODIES toJERE BUR.1IffiD BEYOND RECOG", 

. NITIGNo 

AIRCFAFT WAS ON GENERAL HEhDING FROM QB 4797 TO QC 2502 lrmERE 

IT ~_- RECEIVED I..AA FIRE. AIRCR4.FT TRIED TO TUPJ{ BACK TO THE 

EAST AROUND Qe 2201 Al;'If) CRASHED IN ABBA NOTED ABOVE, THERE 

WAS NO MENTION OF AIRCRlU'T ALTITUDE AT TIME IT WAS In'!'. SOURCE 

TRANSMITTED INFO TO HONG SA BY COURIERv 
ABOVE 

3. WE ARE ENDE~VOR.ING ASCRRTAIN VALIDITY OFt _- - REPORT" 

ARP.Al'1GEMENTS AR~ BEING I:1A!lE FOll COURJ1~r .. TO '.- GF:r TO ~ CRASH 

SITE, IJJCA'l"ED EOS'l'ILE P..l('lU~;> TO CON;;!' 
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OTHER THAN THAT DETAILED REFrEL, AT THIS TIME WHEN FACT 

ARE STILL lTNCERTAIN.. HOWEVER i S:flOULD FOREC-OING INFO LEAK, 

t-lE PLAN TO SAY WE HAVE RECEIVED SUCH A REPORT BlIT ITS 

SUBSTANCE REt.fAINS IDiCONFIFJ.ffiD 4 
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INFO JCS WASHDCIIOCJCS-PW-MIA/J511 
USCINCPAC HONOLULU HI11J311 
WHITEHOUSE WASHDCIINSCII 
AMEHBAS5Y VIENTIANE 

SECDEF WASHOCIIOASO-ISA/PW-HIAII 
DIA WASHINGTON DCIIPW-HIAII 
SECSTATE WASHDCIIEAP-VLCII I 
AMCONSUL CHIANG MAl 

SU6J: JCRC RP~ T90-3QO; AIRCRAfT CRASH SITE NEAR 
THE "CHINA ROAOII IN UO'O"lXAI PROVINCE, LAOS 

• t..r'\ ~ 

1. SOUHcE/AnMfwTCT04TTVF DATA: 

2. SUMMAUY: SOURCE STATED THAT HE wITNESSED AN 
AIRCRAFT SHOOT.DOWN ALONG THE IICHINA ROAD- IN 
UDOMXAI PROVINCE, LAOS. A MONTH LATER, WHILE 
WALKING ALONG THE ROAD, HE SAW THE BURNED WRECKAGE 
Of AN AIRCRAFT (UNLOC) WHICH HE BELIEVED TO BE THE 
SAME ONE HE SAw SHOT DOWN. HE DID NOT SEE OR HEAR 
ANYTHING ABOUT THE FATE OF THE AIRCRAFT'S CREW. 

3. INFORMATION: SOURCE STATED THAT IN AN 
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NRECALLED YEAR ~DURING THE WAR" HE WAS AT HIS HOME 
T BAN PHA DENC VILLAGE, ATOP PHA DENG MOUNTAIN 
RCOQ17) LATE ONE AFTERNOON IN THE DRY SEASON WHEN 

IE HEARD THE SOUND OF ANTI-AIRCRAFT ARTILLERy FIRE. 
·ROM HIS MOUNTAIN TOP VANTAGE POINT HE SAW AN 
~IRPLANE HIT By THE GROUND FIRE, CATCH FIRE AND 
·FALL JUST LIKE WHEN YOU SHOOT A BIRO." HE 
~STIMATED THE DIST~NCE/DIRECTION FROM HIS VILLAGE TO 
~HERE THE AIRPLANE CRASHED TO BE ABOUT 15 - 20 
<ILOHETERS TO jHE WEST. 

q. tU' SOURCE STATED THAT ABOUT A MONTH AFTER 
SEEING THE SHOOT~DO~N, HE WAS wALKING ALONG THE 
·CHINA ROAD N (RT Q6) WHEN HE SAH THE WRECKAGE OF AN 
AIRCRAfT JUST ~ FEW METERS OFF OF THE SIDE OF THE 
ROAD. HE THOUGHT IT WAS pROBABLY THE SAME AIRCRAFT 
~E SAW SHOT DOWN ~ ~ONTH EARLIER. SOURCE HAD SEEN 
SOME OF THE SOLDIERS FROM THE CHINESE ROAD 
CONSTRUCTION UNITS ALONG THE ROAD, BUT WHEN HE 
PASSED BY THE AIRCRAFT THERE WAS NO ONE IN SIGHT. 
SOURCE CROSSED THE ROAD TO TAKE A CLOSER LOOK. HE 
RECALLS THAT [HE EXTERIOR OF THE AIRCRAFT WAS 
PAINTED WHITE, ALTHOUGH IT HAD BEEN ALMOST 
COMPLETELY BURNED. HE NOTICED TH~T BOTH WINGS WERE 
BADLY DAMAGED AND THE TAIL HAD BROKEN OFF AND rlAS 
LYING ABOUT 50 METERS FROM THE FUSELAGE. sOURCE 
SAID THAT HE DiD NOT LOOK INSIDE THE AIRCRAFT. NOT 
~ANTING TO BE CAUGHT, HE ONLY LOOKED AT THE WRECKAGE 
VERY BRIEFLY AWD THEN CONTINUED ON HIS WAY. WHEN 
PRESSED FOR A FULLER DESCRIPTION OF THE SITE, HE 
CLAIMED IN~BrLITY TO RE~EMBER CLEARLY BECAUSE IT WAS 
~SO LONG AGO." HE SAID HE DID NOT SEE ANY REMAINS 
IN UR AROUND THE AIRCRAFT, AND DID NOT NOTICE 
ANYTHING RESE~aLING A POSSIBLE GRAVE SITE NEARBY. 
HE SAID HE DID NOT TALK TO ANY OF THE CHINESE 
SOLDIERS SO HE DOES NOT KNOW IF ANYONE DIED IN THE 
CRASH. 

5. WHEN ASKED TO DESCRIBE THE CRASH SITE 
LOCATION, SOURCE SAID THE SITE WAS ABOUT A TWO HOUR 
WALK, POSSIBLY SIX TO SEVEN KILOMETERS SOUTH OF THE 
MEKONG RIVER AT PAKBENG (aC2401). HE STATED THAT HE 
KNEW OF NO VILLAGES IN THE IMMEDIATE VICINITy OF THE 
CRASH SITE, AND THAT HOUAY PASAT STREAM IS THE 
CLOSEST STREAM TO THE SITE. HE ADDED THAT HoUAY 
PASAT IS SITUATED BETWEEN THE MEKONG AND NAMNGUH 
RIVERS. BASED ON .T~IS DEsCRIPTION, INTERVIEwER 
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fSTIMATED THE AREA SOURCE DESCRIBED TO BE IN THE 
VICINITY OF UTM COORDINATE CB2291. WHEN INTERVIEWER 
POINTED OUT TO SOURCE THAT HE EARLIER HAD STATED 
THAT HE SAW THE AIRCRAfT ALONG THE CHINA ROAD, AND 
THAT THE ROAD DID NOT EXTEND SOUTH Of THE PAK6ENG OR 
BT 
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6. _ COMMENT: CONSIDERING THE INCONSISTENCIES 
IN SOURCE'S RE~OLLECTION of THE SITE LOCATION ~NO 
THE FACT THAT HE GROSSLY UNDERESTIMATED THE DISTANCE 
8ETWEE~ PHA DENG ~OUNTAIN AND THE CHINA ROAD, 
INTERVIEwER CONCLUDED THAT SOURCE wAS PROBABLY 
RELATING HEARSAY AS A fIRSTHAND SIGHTING. SOURCE 
dAS REFERRED TO JCRC INTERVIEWER BY THE BAN TUNGSAI 
VILLAGE CHIEF •. BAN TONGSAI IS TINE QF SEVERAL HMONG 
VILLAGES TH~T INTERVIEWER VISITED IN CHIANG R4I 

.- PROVINCE IN AN ATTE~PT TO CONTACT HMONG WHO FORMERLY 
LIVED IN LAOS WHO H~VE INfORMATION ABOUT MISSING 
AMERICANS. . . 
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From: 
To: 

J \ 
\ .. -\-

-'JOINT CASUALTY RESOLUTION CENTER 
LIAISON OFFICE 

JCRC-'LNO 
Commander, JCRC 

AMERICAN EMBASSY 
APO SAN FRANCISCO 96346 

JCRC RPT T91-039 
6 February 1991 

SUbj: Hearsay of.. Remains Found at Aircraft Crash Site in Udomxai 
'Province, Laos (U) 

1 • ~dministrative Data: 

Date of information: Nov 90 
Interview data: Source was interviewed at his home on 19 

Jan 91 by W.R. Gadoury, GS-1' 
1. Map Ref: JOG Sheets NE 47-4, NE 47-12 

2. (U) Summary: Source reports contact with a relative in Laos 
who heard about a'reward for the return of American remains. The 
relative returned to an aircraft crash site he had known about 
since his army days ~uring the Vietnam war, located the site and 
allegedly recovered some of the crew's remains. The relative 
visited Source twice in 1990. The second time he had in his 
possession an identification card of one of the crew members 
involved in the crash. Source made copies of the card before his 
relative returned to Laos, but gave them away to ninterested 
friends." He could not recall the name he had seen on the card. 

3. Information: On 15 Jul 90, JC,RC received a letter from 
Mr. P a Hmong handicraft store owner in Pak Chom 
town (UTM RV0594), Loei Province, Thailand. Mr. P stated 
in, his letter that he had a relative who had information 
concerning an aircraft crash site in Laos, and wanted to know if 
the u.s. Government would pay rewards for remains which were 
found at the site. A JCRC rep subsequently visited Mr. P 
~ho was unable to provide specific details, but did provide 
Source's name and address. In Sep 90, JCRC rep was unsuccessful 
in locating Source, but on 19 Jan 91, JCRC rep found Source at 
his home in Chiang Rai Province. Source told JCRC interviewer 
t hat in ear 1 y 1 990, and a g a in inN 0 v e mb e r 1 990 
Lao Mai Faa, came to visit him. Lao Mai Faa told Source he had 
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heard about a reward offered by the families of missing Americans 
for the return of American remains. He decided to return to Pak 
Beng (QC2401), Udomxai Province, Laos, 'where an American aircraft 
'had cra'shed 'during the war. Lao Mai told Source that he ,located 
the-crashsite and found some remains of the crew. He said the 
remains included at least one person, and maybe two, but he 
wasn't sure. Source said he did not know what type of aircraft 
was involved because he had not asked Lao Mai any detailed' 
questions. He said he recalled only that Lao Mai said that the 
aircraft had burned, but some wreckage still remained. 

4. \{:IF:' Source said that Lao ,Mai did not bring the remains with 
h~m~when he visited, but he did have with him an identification 
card which Lao Mai said he found in the wreckage. When JCRC 
interviewer asked if Source knew the name on the card, Source 
said that Lao Mai had taken, the card back to Laos with him, but 
he had made three photocopies of the card at a shop in Chiang 
Khong town (PC4741) and left them with Source. JCRC interviewer 
asked to see the copies. Source said he gave two of the copies 
to "friends in town" who expressed an interest in the crash site. 
He went into the adjoining bedroom and began searching for the 
third pho~ocopy. After going through a number of boxes, pants 
pockets and searching under his mattress, Source came back into 
the sitting room and admitted that he must have given his last 
copy away, as well. JCRC interviewer asked why Source's friends 
expressed such an interest in the crash site. Source responded 
that there are "many people" up and down the border who are 
interested in missing Americans because of reward offers theY've 
heard about, and because of the interest generated by JCRC's 
visits to villages in the area. 

5. Asked when or if Lao Mai Faa might return to visit 
Source again, Source thought he might stop by again in a few 
months. He said Lao Mai currently lives in a village located 
about three hours walk east of Ban Houai Xai (PC4843), Bokeo 
Province, Laos. Source agreed to ask Lao Mai to draw a sketch 
map and answer a list of questions which JCRC rep left with him. 
JCRC interviewer also asked to have Lao Mai call the JCRC-LNO 



JCRC RPT T91-039 
PAGE THREE 

office if he would not be in Thailand long enough for JCRC rep to 
schedule a meeting with him at Source's house. 

~~ 
Lt Col, USAF 
Chief, Liaison Office 
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FROM: JCRC-LNB 
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Ju,w-C""CA5UALTY RESOLUTION ctl~..t-rtR 
c UAISON OFFICE 

AMERICAN EMBASSY 
APO SAN FRANCISCO 96346 

REFERENCE: T84-012 
2 February 1984 

SUBJ: Refugee Report, Hearsay of C-123 Crash Near "Pak Baeng", Laos. 

TO: COMMANDER, JCRC 
Barbers Point, HI 96862 

Information: On release from seminar (time unknown), Source traveled from Phongsaly 
Province back to Vientiane. He traveled through a part of Luang Prabang Province 
that .is now part of Oudomsai Province, Ban Pak Baeng, Tasseng Pak Baeng, Muang 
Pak Baeng. (Perhaps Muang Pakbeng, QC2401; but from description, more likely 
Muang Beng, QC 8555).At this location, under the house of a Mr. Khamphane Norasing 
(about 60 YOA), was the wreckage of a C-123. Allegedly Mr. Khamphane Norasing 
said the aircraft had been shot down around 1968-70, and he had taken many pieces 
of the wreckage to make spoons, plates, etc. Mr. Khamphane also allegedly told 
Source that he had buried the bodies of the 2 pilots near his garden at the back 
of his house, but Source did not see the graves. 

Comments: This is a hearsay story told to a JVA caseworker (who took the infor­
mation provided above) in late 1982. The man who related the story (a Mr. Somphone 
Somvilai) was being resettled to Australia, and claimed to have been told the above 
information by when he and worked together 

We have checked numerous sources in an attempt to locate and interview 
He is not registered in any of the Lao refugee camps, or in the files 

of the UNHCR. Thus, we report the hearsay information provided above, acknowledging 
that we may never be able to track down any further details. 

PDM/mbr 

PAUL D. MATHER 
Lt Col, USAF 
JCRC Liaison Officer 
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AIR AMERICA, INC. 
INVESlIGATION OF MISSING AIRCRAFT 

C-123K, 55-4524 t-.'EAR BAN HONG SA (LS-62) LAOS 
7 t-tARCH 1973 

A. SYNOPSIS 

On 7 Narch 1973, Air America, Inc. operated Fairchild Hiller C-123K, 

55-4524. crewed by Pilot in Command (PIC) James H. Ackley, First 

Officer (FlO) Clarence N. Driver and Air Freight Dispatchers (AFDs) 

C. Chudchai and N. Kenekeo disappeared while on a cargo flight from 

Luang Prabang (L-54), Laos to Ban Houei Sai (L-25), Laos. No reliable 

information has been received since concerning either aircrew or 

aircraft and it must be presumed both are lost. 

B. INVESTIGATION 

1.1 History of FliB.!.!!: 

On 7 ~~rch 1973 C-123K, 55-4524 and flight crew, Captain Ackley 

1 
FlO Driver, and AFDs Chudchai and Kenekeo, landed at 1448 at 

Luang Prabang (L-54), Laos after a flight from Ban H(,tlei Sai (L-25), 

Laos with a rice cargo. The aircraft was unloaded in front of the 

customer operations building at the north end of the runway at L-54. 

Following the unloading, fifteen empty pallets, 4 1 x 8 1
, and t~enty-

five empty cargo pallets, 4 1 x 4 1
, were loaded into the aircraft for 

a return trip to L-25. During the loading and unloading operations 

the Company Security Inspection Service (SIS) personnel at L-54 

observed the complete operation and ]2ter reported that no personnel 

other th2n the normal cargo h~ndling crew were around the aircraft. 

r <: in, un 1 e s sot h t 1,,' i sen 0 ted, \..' i I I 1 oc all iDle" S • 
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The aircraft was observed by the Com?any Senior Radio Operator (SRO) 

to depart L-S4 to the south at 1508. At 1511, the aircrew of 55-4524 

gave their departure radio report to the Company radio station on 

frequency 119.1 11HZ. It -consisted of: Departed L-54, Estimate L-25 

at 0905Z (1605L). No further radio transmissions were heard at the 

Company's radio facilities. 

An Arizona Helicopter, Inc. Bell 206B, piloted by Captain Jack Knotts 

(a former Company employee), was flying in the Phou Khon (LS-42), Laos 

area at 4,000 feet, ,,,hen, by his estimate, between 1500 and 1530 he 

heard Captain Ackley's voice on frequency 119.1 say: II I can't get 

out". The strength of the transmission was such that it blocked out 

all other transmissions. Both Captain Knotts and his passenger heard 

the transmission. Additionally, an H-34 near Ban Kiang Lom (LS-69), 

Laos heard the -identical transmission, but weaker in strength. 

Captain H. Hines flying a Company PC-6C at 8,500 feet, about half 

way to Lampang (T-03) from LS-69, heard only the last two \wrds 

"Get out". All were unable to pinpoint the time c loser than bet\,'een 

1515 and 1530 but all agree it \-1aS Captain ACkley's voice. 

One other radio transmission was maae by the crew of 524 during 

this period. An unidentified aircraft requested the weather at 

L-54 from the crew of 524. The weather was relayed to this un-

known aircraft and the weather desciption ended with a "~o Sh'eat". 

This conversation \"as also monitored and reported by C2ptain Knotts. 

However, he is un~ble to remember if it was before or after the t3ke-

off time of C-123", 55-4524. ~;orr.1al coropany procedures \.iOClld h2ve 

the aircrew of 524 caking a position report or status rep2rt at 15~1, 

thirty minutes after their departure message was receive~. This position 



-~ -

report was not received by the Company radio stations and it is 

presumed that it was not made. No further voice transmissions from 

aircraft 524 have been reported. 

At 1614 L-25 advised the Vientiane Operations Nanager that 524 was 

overdue. A co~unications search was initiated, followed by checks 

of most of the possible landing sites in and about the area. Several 

aircraft searched the L-54 area until about 1800 on this date. 

The following day a full Search and Rescue (SAR) effort began. This 

effort was unsuccessful. 

1.2 On the Scene: 

Not applicable. C-123K, 55-4524 has not been positively located. 

1.3 Damage to Aircraft: 

Undetermined. C-123K, 55-4524 has not yet been located but is presumed 

to be destroyed. 

1.4 Airfield Information: 

To date, it appears no airfield is a factor in this mishap. However 

the navigation facilities at several of the airfields merit discussion. 

Ban Kiang Lorn (LS-69) is the site of a non-directional Radio Beacon 

(NDB). This NDB in the past has been reported \.Jeak. At tiCles a false 

beacon has been reported in the area. On the day following the first 

reports of the missing C-123K, this false beacon was reported by several 

of the SAR aircraft to be in operation. 

I 
I 
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A beacon flight check \,,'as conduc ted by Scrl/L, C. K. Bo<?se, (Su?l::rViS0r J 

Cornmunicztioi:is l-iainten,30ce) in the afternoon of 12 .t-:arch 1973 (See attached f , 
Report). I 



Hr. Boese reported that the bogus beacon could p~oduce an error 

of 600 to 900 in an ADF receiver if it had not been tuned exactly 

to the frequency of the Xiang Lom NDB transmitter. 

1.5 Search and Rescue: 

The Search and Rescue (SAR) effort was conducted out of the 

Vientiane station and consisted largely of Air America, Inc. 

aircraft controlled by ACP/L. A detailed log is available 

at AAM, Inc. VTE if required. For various reasons, the PSAF 

was unable to participate. Several of Continental Air Services, 

Inc. (CASI) aircraft were utilized late in the search effort. 

The SAR effort on the first day was limited in scope due to the 

lateness of the hour and the limited visibi'lity from the approach-

ing weather front. On the second day, the SAR was discontinued at 

midday due to poor weather conditions. On the third day, with 

clearing weather, the SAR made its maximum effort. 

Due to the extreme hostility of the area, several ANi, Inc. 

aircraft received battle damage while on the SAR. In view of 

the proximity of Route 46, the SAR was also rather constricted 

in nature. This SAR however was as thorough as the tErrain and 

the hostile elements would permit. 

During this period, the weather cleared compl~tely and, on 11 

March 1973, a reconnaissance aircraft was able to take SODe 

photographs of the general area but turned up no[hing of value. 

The search, utilizing 6 - 8 Company .:;,nd CASI aircu,ft, continu-.::d 

through the 13 ~iarch 1973. 

Since the crew did have one survival kit which did inc lOde 
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conducted in the early phases of the SAR but to no avail. All 

aircraft continued to monitor Guard but no transmissions were 

received. 

Many slash burns were located in the search area and, as each had 

to be checked out, the visual search '"as slowed. The jungle canopy 

in this area is very deep. In several areas the depth of the jungle 

canopy exceeds 100 feet, which would make it possible to "lose" an 

aircraft in a valley or gully. The decision to call off a full 

scale search was made late on 13 March 1973. Only a PC-6C and H-SOO 

were assigned to search on the following day. 

During this period of time, word was received of a possible wreckage 

sighting at a position near Pak Beng. Pak Beng is the present I 
! 

! 
! 

f 
! 

southern end of Route 46 and the site of many large caliber hostile 

weapons. Some of these weapons have been reported to be radar 

controlled. Both aircraft on the morning of the 14th proceeded to 

this area and were able to locate possible aircraft wreckage at a 

position of QB2Sl978. The PIC of the Porter, Captain Britzius, 

when debriefed on tape l~ter, was unable to identify the aircraft 

by type or by number and reported he was flying at approxi~tely 

8,000' HSL (6,000' AGL). The wreckage appeared to hie to be new 

and in a small clearing. It appeared to have arrived in the 

clearing (see photograph) after the clearing had been c3de. The 

pilots of the H-SOO, when debriefed on tape, had flo~n lower over 

the scene but were unable to identify any component of tile .:;.ircraft 

as being C-123 origin. However, they did idcntifv 0~~ piece of 

\.JH:ckage as a possible vertical stabilizor \"itll a Ge:inite nUi:12ral 

four painted on it and believed they saw traces of ,,-,hat could have 



tail of this missing aircraft) Both crews reported the wreckage 

appeared to have burned and that there were no slide marks into 

the clearing. 

After confirming that '''reckage did exist in this area, the SAR 

was called off. To date, a close investigation of this site has 

not been made. 

1.6 Intelligence: 

On C16 (16 Harch 1973), Flight Information Center (FIC) Udorn 

put in their nigh,tly recap the following message: 

CUSTOMER HERE REQUEST THAT YOU PASS THE FOLLOWING NESSAGE 

TO ALL CONCE~~D PERSONNEL AT VTE: 

"PHOTO INTERPRETERS HAVE IDENTIFIED PROBABLE AIRCRAFT \,'REO(AGE 

AT 47QQB 2510 9780 ON 11 HARCR. PROB. WRECKAGE IS APPROX. 200N 

NE OF REF COORDS., AND 3100M SSE OF PAK BENG, Ah~ IS LOCATED 

IN A SLASH AND BURN CLEARING. POSITIVE ID OF ACFT. EPE IS 

IMPOSSIBLE DUE TO THE EXTENT OF DESTRUCTION. II 

COPIES OF THE PHOTOS SHOULD ARRIVE HERE IN ABOUT SIX DAYS. 

1.7 Aircraft Information: 

a) General: 

C-123K, 55-4524, operated by Air America, Inc. had a" total 

airframe time of 13,666 + 04 .1S of 2 !,ii1rch 1973. The flying 

time accrued by aircraft 524 from 3 - 7 March 1973 is unkno~n. 

(See SAfE 4 for detailed timt::/pints hreakdoh'ns. A ph:::se I 

inspection I.'as completed on 25 Febru:;ry 1973). 

b) Records R.eviel.'; 

A rev ie\.,' of available maintenance records was conduct.-ed 2nd 
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nothing of value was found. 

1.8 Meteorological Information: 

i . 
t. 

r '" ... ) 

The weather during the probable time of the mishap along the 

standard flight path from L-54 to L-25 was listed by VIE ~~ 

as: Visibility 4 miles with ground fog and haze, winds calm 

at L-54. In the L-25 area there was visibility of 2 - 3 miles, 

clouds broken from 2,000 - 3,000 feet and overcast skies at 

6,000 feet with thundershowers in the vicinity. \\'inds were 

from the ~est at approximately 6 to 8 KTS. 

There appeared to be enough thunderstorm activity moving 

east from LS-69 towards L-23 that 524 may well have changed 

its normal flight path to skirt the storm front. This, of 

course, is pure speculation. 

1.9 Navigational Aids: 

Two (2) navigational aids should have been available for use 

by C-123K aircraft going tOward LS-69 on 7 Narch 1973. The 

first is a non-directional radio beacon (NDB) at L-23 (Sayaboury), 

Laos. The other NDB is at site LS-69 and is normally available on 

pilot's call only. This beacon will give an erroneous indication 

if not tuned exact ly to 195 HHZ. (See at tached memo froG: SCH/L) 

1.10 Weight and Balance Information (Estimated): 

Exact Weight and Balance infor~2tion is not available [or aircraft 

524 on the date of its disappearance. This information is normally 

carried abo~rd the aircrnft. 

It is knowo that 00 fuel was taken 00 board after the f1ight 



- 8 -

from L-25 to L-54. The cargo (bagged rice) was off-loaded and 

the empty pallets \..1ere placed back on board the aircraft. 

Pallet weight was; 

25 ea. 4' x 4' @ 27.5 lbs. = 687.5 lbs. 

15 ea. 4' x 8' @ 55.0 Ibs. = 825.0 lbs. 

Total: 1,512.5 Ibs. 

It is reported that the only cargo aboard aircraft 524 at the 

time of its departure was the empty pallets. Aircraft weight 

would not have been a factor in this mishap. The Center of 

Gravity (CG) also was probably not a factor assuming the 

cargo was tied down with the cabin. 

1.11 Crew History 

a) Pilot in Command: 

Captain James Howard Ackley first joined Air America on 

3 September 1964 and, at the time of joining, had accu~ulated 

a total of 5,700 flight hours as a pilot during t~enty-one 

years of military service. The majority of that time ""as in 

mUlti-engine propeller aircraft. 

Since joining Air America, Inc. Captain Ackley has partici-

pated in the C-47, C-46, C-123K, Beech Ten-T\-·o, Piper Apache, 

Dornier and VOlpar-Beech programs. Since 9 ~arch 1969 he has 

been a PIC in the C-123K Frogram at Vientiane. 

Captain Ackley holds a U.S. FAA ATR No. 99493-!.d, cated 

25 October 1967 with type r2tings SEL, NEL, in the DC-3 

and Convair 240,340, 440. He also h0lds a CC.\.A Lict2r.se 

No. 20279, Senior Commerical for the C-47. Captain.Ackley's 
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last proficiency and line checks were given on 11 and 2~ 

February 1973 respectively. 

b) First Officer: 

First Officer Clarence Nesbit Driver was first employed by 

Air America, Inc. on 15 Hay 1966 and, at the time of his 

hire, had accumulated approximately 6,000 fli~t hours 

during 23 years of flying. Huch of his experience was 

in multi-engine propeller aircraft. 

Since joining Air America, Inc. First Officer Driver has 

participated.in the DC-3, C-123B, Porter PC-6 and Volpar-

Beech programs in the Saigon, Udorn, and Vientiane facilities. 

Since 1969 First Officer Driver has been in the C-123K program 

at Vientiane. 

First Officer Driver holds a U.S. FAA ATR No. 477924, dated 

27 July 1965 with type ratings SEL, HEL in the Hartin 404/202. 

C. ANALYSIS AND CONCLUSIONS; 

2.1 Analvsis 

On 7 Harch 1973, Air America, Inc. operated C-123K, 55-4524 

t 
• disappeared ,,,hile on a routine flight from Luang Prabang (L-54), 

Laos to Ban Houei Sa~ (L-25), Laos. Although several tentative 

conclusions concerning the fate of the four aircrc\,'TIlen and 

aircraft have been made, no positive proof of the aircraft's 

present whereabouts exists. In vic,",' of time elapse:d si.nce 7 

March 1973 and the fact that no word from any source h2S ~~cn 

heard regarding the aircrew, the aircraft must 110\..' hoC' rrE:5UITn?d 

lost and the aircrew's fate remains unknown. 
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In vic", of the ",eather in the general area at the time, clouds, 

thunderstorms and reported unusual ",inds, the aircraft may well 

have strayed or deliberatel~ diverted off course to avoid unusually 

severe turbulence. \--Thile diverting from the normal flight path, 

the aircraft may either have-encountered previously unreported 

hostile ground fire or descended into a cloud covered mountain. 

The only clear fact is that the PIC, Captain ACkley, an unusually 

precise pilot, failed to make his 30 minute situation radio report 

after his L-54 departure. Certain semi-confirmed reports ~ere 

received of a garbled radio transmission, possibly from an 

aircraft going down, occurring some 10 - 20 minutes prior to the 

scheduled time for the ·PIC's status report. 

The SAR, ",hile extensive, only turned up a possible new h~eck2ge 

siting on 14 March 1973 at coordinates QB251978 (See picture). 

A closer, positive identification ",as not possible due to the 

hostility of the area. 

An aircraft malfunction ",as not felt likely. Had something of 

a mechanical nature occurred, the aircrew logically would have 

made a "Hayday" type of radio report. An immediate t>ailout 

is possible but unlikely. Again. survival radios were available, 

and some request for help should have been received. In short. 

a malfunction is always possible but is not likely in this C2se. 

The mechanical "explosion in flight" type of malfunction, ;,'hiie 

r e rna tel y pes sib Ie, is too r are a n a c cur r c :) c e to \.'':-: r r " '1 l f l' r the r 

cc~sideration. If indeed an explosion occurred. it is far more 

L ·~ely to have resulted from heavy calib0r gunfire. 
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1/18 omERICO 
IRC. 

APO 96237 

Ref. Nr. VPNTD-L73-2359 21 November 1973 

Headquarters JCRC 
APO 96310 

Attn: cm Clow 

Dear Sir: 

/I~f! /J{J~ 

CJtj 5 / 

CJLj5~ 

In accordance with your telephone request of 19 November, personal informa­
tion concerning missing Air America crew members is forwarded herewith. 

The attached data pertains to: 

Captain J. H. Ackley 
and 

First Officer C. N. Driver 

Both of the above were crew members of C-123K, 55-4524, which disappeared -
on 7 March 1973 while on a cargo flight in Laos. The exact location of the 
crash site has not been confirmed; however, wreckage was sighted at coordinates 
QB 2398 and tentative identification was made by an airborne observer based 
on the reading of the figure "4" on a portion of what appeared to be an aircraft's 
tail at that wreckage site. No photograph of the crash site is available and 
there has been no ground party into the site to provide positive identification. 

Atch. 
als 

Sincerely, 

AIR AMERICA, INC. 

Vice President 
Northern Thailand Division 
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FROM: JCRC-LNB 

(':" 0 f) 
J&NT CASUALTY RESOLUTION C~NTER 

LIAISON OFFICE 
AMERICAN EMBASSY 

APO SAN FRANCISCO 96346 

REFERENCE: TB4-007 
20 January 1984 

SUBJ:" Refugee Report, Alleged Grave with U.s. Remains at Luangphrabang. 

TO: COMMANDER, JCRC 
Barbers Point, HI 96862 

Source: Boua1y Thanonglith;DPOB 10 Dec 43, Luang Namtha. A former Sgt, RLA, 
Source is presently located at bldg 2I2B~Phanat Nikhom Refugee Camp, Thailand. 
ID 1T-194291, date of info 19B3, date of interview 11 Jan 84. Source arrived 
Thailand 15 Sept 80. Map used: sheet 5350-2, series L7014. 

Source stated that he had heard about a tomb containing the remains of two 
Americans who had been killed when their aircraft was shot down sometime during 1970. 
Source claimed that he heard the information from two members of the Lao resistance 
whom he had gone to meet on several occasions. Source claimed that the two men 
whom he identified as In (LNU) and Mai Taa (LNU) had begun working for him in 
1980 at his POB of Luang Namtha prior to his escape to Thailand. Source stated that 
In and Mai Taa who were vendors selling used and scrap items at Nam Tha and Udom 
Sai used their jobs as vendors to collect information on PAVN and PL forces which 
they passed to him. Source heard (common rumor among refugees in the camp) that 
In had been killed in Laos during November 1983. Source stated that he last heard 
about the grave alleged to contain the remains from Mai Taa whom he met when Source 
re-entered Laos for the last time on 25 April 1983. Source stated that Mai Taa 
had heard from Hmong : hi11tribesmen in the Udom sai area that they had found the 
remains in the wreckage of a downed U.S. "Caribou" type aircraft. Source also 
heard from Mai Taa that a Chinese crew working on a road project during 1977-78 had 
built a cement tomb over the grave which was located next to National Route 4 appro x 
one kilometer from the Nam Ko Bridge (vic RC119907). Source stated that many 
villagers of Udom Sai (formerly called Muang Sai (RC120905» knew about the tomb. 
Source recalled that he had first reported the location of the tomb to Mr. Robert 
Brown of Soldier of Fortune magazine during June 1981 when inside Laos with Mr. 
Brown. Source stated that at that time Mr. Brown had asked him to wait for further 
instructions regarding the :bomb but that he had not since heard from Mr. Brown. 
Source stated that he had recently come into possession of personal effects which 
had been found by members of the Lao resistance forces near the Lao/vietnam border 
which had come from a crashsite of a U.S. aircraft which was shot down during operation 
"Lam Son". Source was not able to provide further details concerning the crashsite 
at the LaO/Viet border but stated that he would contact an intermediary of the Lao 
resistance (whom Source declined to identify) in order to gain additional information 
on the crashsite. Source provided the interviewer with a small compass with nylon 
neck string (marking on reverse side indicates "pm-147 0.4 mc Dec. 1969 37-10913-02") 
and a "garrote" type sixteen inch survival saw with nylon finger loops (marking 
indicates "FRASS SURG. N.Y.C.") (both items will be forwarded with report). Hand 
drawn memory sketch provided by Source is attached. 

~~ 
Lt Col, USAF 
JCRC Liaison Officer 

Atch: as 
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DATE 

TO 

THRU 

FROM 

SUBJ 

c) () 
Joint Voluntary Agency 

u.s. INDOCHINESE REfUGEE RESETTLEMENT PROGRAM (THAILAND) 

8 AUGUST 1983 

P. MATHER, JCRC, US EMB/DAO 

I W. STUBBS, US EMB/REF(JIA 

R. HEARN, LAO SECTION ~. 
MIA REPORT 

THE ATTACHED MAP OF THE PROVINCIAL CAPITAL TOWN OF OUDOMXAI (RC 1191) 
SHOWS A SPOT, MARKED WITH A RED "X" WHERE 2 U.S. NATIONALS (U.S. 
AIRMEN?) ARE REPORTEDLY ENTOMBED. 

DETAILS PROVIDED BY LAO REFUGEE BOUALY THANONGLITH, T-194291, IN PHANAT 
NIKHOM, AND HE SAID SOMEONE ELSE GAVE HIM THE INFO: 

THE CONCRETE TOMB/MONUMENT WAS BUILT BY A CHINESE ROAD CONSTRUCTION TEAM 
IN 1977-1978. INSCRIPTION (IN LAO) TRANSLATES "THIS IS THE TOMB OF THE 
WICKED AMERICAN IMPERIALISTS", AND LOCAL PEOPLE UNDERSTAND THAT THE 
REMAINS OF 2 AMERICANS ARE WITHIN. 

THE AREA IS WELL-KEPT, AND THERE ARE PINE TREES PLANTED ON THE FRONT 
SIDE OF THE MONUMENT, WHICH FACES THE ROAD TO MUANG KHOA AND MUANG 
PHONGSALI. 

FOR YOUR INFORMATION. 

RMH/RV 

cc: D. GRACE, JVAR 
T. DARU, US EMB/REF 

4"'I'CRrr4N I"MRAC;C;Y. REFUGEE SEcnON. 95 WlITHAYU ROAD. BANGKOK 10500 THAJLAND. TEL 252-5040, -9. D.'T 2245 
..... --. .. .. ", .... F tu-,. .. Tel l?l?i 7 ~ 10 
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INFO JCS wASHOClluCJCS-PW-~IA/J511 
USCINCPAC HONOLULU H11IJ311 
NSC WASHOC 
AMEMBASSY VIENTIANE 

SECDEF WASHDCIIJASD-ISA/Pri-MIAII 
DIA wASHINGTON DCllpw-MIAII 
SECsTATE ~ASHDC/IEAP-VLCII 
AMCONsUL CHIANG ~AI 

B T _ 
BANGKJI( TH 5ll1ll 

llb 'JOV y 1 
~U8J; JeRC RPT T91-357; ~lTNESS REPORTS SHOorDJ~N A~v 
CAPTURE OF T~O PIlOfS IN JUvO~XAI PROVINCE, LAOS, IN 
1971 

1. 

DATE JF I~FDR~ATIJN: 1971 
INTERVIEdED AT aA~ pHA TANG VILL4GE 8~ 11 J:T 

91 BY H.G. COLE, ~S:;T, JsAF. 
M~P REF: JDG SrlEET NFQ7-16~ 50 SERIES SHEEf 

2. SU~~ARY: SJURC: REPORTED SEEING A L4RGE 
NHITE 4IRPlANE SHJT DOW~, AND TwJ PILOTS CAPTURED BY 
VIETNA~ESE S8LDIERS IN JUDO~XAI PROVINCE, lAOS, IN 
1971. 

3. INFJR~AfIJ~; SJURCE TOLD JCRC REP THAT 20 
YEARS AGO (1971), H~ S4~ 4 LARGE NHITE AIRpLA~E hITrl 

DLVR:COR JC~C 3AR3Ei~ PT ~I(2) ••• ACT 3 
070313/3'-'1 4 1 1 31:; 

C~"J:RX8P0150 

JF 2 '11 0191 

qT~:~O~:~OO/CJPIES:O~ 
310/()S;357 if! U60332l WJ'/91f! 

JC~C ~J~ISON BANGK~K TH 



-THREE ENGINES· S~Jr DO~N AT 1000 A.~. ON A CLE~R D~Y 
IN THE VICINITY OF <ILO~ETER ~AR~ER 77 IN THE RJAD FRJ~ 
~UANG X~I (RC1~9tOl TO ~UANG HOU~ (~CS829), O~DJ~XAI 
PROVINCE, LAOS. 30JRCE SAIJ THAT T~O MEN PAR_CHUTED 
FRJ~ THE BURNING Ar,PLA~E, THAT JNE PILJT LANDED I~ A 
TREE, r\ND THE OTHER PILJT LANDED I~ A RICE FIELD. 
SO~RCE STATED TiAT-30TH PILOTS DID NOT APPEAR TO BE 
INJURED BUT WERE ~UICKLY CAPTURED BY VIETNA~ESE 
SOLDIERS ON THE RJA) ANJ LOADED ON TD A LARGE BLUE 
~ILITARY TRUCK tHTH SIX WHEELS. THE, TRUCK THEN tiEADE~ 
NORTH ON THE: ROA.D A'lD SJURCE BELIEVES THE PILOTS flERE 
TAKEN TO CHINA. AT APPROXI~ATELY 1100 A.M. SJURCE 
ARRIVED AT THE CRASrl SITE LOCATED ON THE nEST SIDE OF 
~AE NAN BENG RIVER AND DISCOVERED THE BODY OF THE THI~O 
PILOT WHICH WAS SADLr a~RNED~ SOURCE REMOVED THE 
CORPSE AND SURIED IT ABJUT A. KILO~ETER AWAY FRO~ THE 

~~, SMOLDERING ~RECKA;E. SOURCE SAID THAT FOUR OR FIYE 
DAYS AFTER THE CRAS; THe:, IfIETNA~ESE SOLDIERS RET:JRNED, 
SEARCHED THROUGrl THE, IIRECKAGE, A~D OOK SOIo\E JF THE 
AIRPLANE WRECKAGE A~AY. 

Q. . . SOURCE SAID THE AIRCRAFT ~AS "A TA~GET 
SPDTtt~· (FAC). iE STArEO TH4T HE ~AS ON PMO~ P~ELAJ 
~OUNTAIN (U~LOC~TED) nHEN HE JBSERVED THE aUR~ING . 
AIRCRAFT AND THE TrlJ WHITE PARACHJTES DESCENDING. 1t 
ESTIMATED THAT THE TWJ PILOTS LANDE~ SIX KILo~ETERS 
FROM HIS POSITIJN A~D T~AT THE AIqC~lFT CRASHED IBJUr 
"T~a TO THREE WAH" (I.E., Q-6 ~ETERS) FROM HIS 
LOCATION. SOURCE A)DED T~AT ~O TIA SlE Ll) 
(70 YOA) CURRENTLY ~JVING I~ BAN PHIl KAO, JU~J~XAI 
PROVINCE, CJULD LEAD A SURVEY Ttl~ T1 TrlE GRAVE SITf. 

5. (U) COM~ENTS: THE ~OAD THAT SOURCE ~AS REF£qRI~G 
TO IS PROBABLY RO'JT£; TWO (AKA lib). KILO\lETER ~ARI'\Eq 77 
AND THE RICE, FIELO IRE POSSIBLY LOCATED IN THE vlcI~rrY 
OF UTM COORDINATES ~C6536, AND THE CRASH/GRAVE SITE 
POSSIBLr LOCATED IN VICINITY JF OC&237. SOURCE LIVES 
IN BAN PHA TANG VILLAGE ~HICH IS A OESIGNATED 
RESTRICTED AREA A~D IS LOCATED JNE ~ILO~ETER FRJ~ T~E 
THAI-LAO BORDER. TrlE SENTRY AT ENTRY CHECKPOINT 
INSTRUCTED JCRC REP TO EXIT THE AREA AT 1800. A COpy 
OF THIS REPJRT NAS ?ASS£D TJ ST8NY SEACH. 
8T 

070313/B(jif31~ 
CS\l:RX8P015v 

2 JF 2 "II 01(H 510/0S:~5l 060332l ~~V 91 
J;:~C _Ic.ISON tiANGKSlK T'1 
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- 1791 CONTINUED 

- (4) IN THE SAME PROVINCE AND DISTRICT, SIX KILOMETERS NNE OF THE RECORD 
LOCATION, INVESTIGATE THE REPORT IN THE SAR LOG OF WRECKAGE BEING SIGHTED 
BY "LOM" IN THE VICINITY QB4467; BAN NAMSIP (QB417641) IS 3 KILOMETERS 
SOUTH OF THE AREA. 

- (5) INVESTIGATE IN XAIGNABOULI PROVINCE, XAIGNABOULI DISTRICT, THE REPORT 
(T88-344) OF A DAKOTA (C-47) CRASH SITE IN A STREAM BED A FEW KILOMETERS 
SOUTH OF THE JUNCTION OF THE NAM HOUANG AND NAM SAN IN THE VICINITY OF 
QB49@28@, THERE ARE NO VILLAGES IN THE AREA AND AN AERIAL SEARCH SHOULD BE 
MADE TO LOCATE ANY VILLAGES IN THE AREA. NO GROUND SEARCH OF THESE 
COORDINATES IS REQUIRED. 

'c:O",_ (6) I NVEST I GATE THE REFUGEE REPORT OF A TOMB NEA.R ~ MUANG X A I ( RC 11 9907) , 
ALONG WITH THE IIR AND SOLDIER OF FORTUNE REPORTS .OF THE AIRCRAFT CRASHING 
AT MUANG XAI AIRFIELD (RC12@890) AND THE CREW BEING TAKEN PRISONER; MUANG 
XAI (RC121904), OUDOMAXIA PROVINCE, XAI DISTRICT, IS JUST NORTH OF THE 
AIRFIELD. 

- (7) INVESTIGATE THE REPORT (T91-357) OF AN ALLEGED CRASH SITE, GRAVE, AND 
THE CAPTURE OF TWO INDIVIDUALS IN THE VICINITY OF BAN PHIA KHAO (UNLOCATED, 
BUT POSSIBLY IN THE VICINITY OF QC6536), BENG DISTRICT, OUDOMAXIA PROVINCE. 
AT MUANG BENG (QC755460) CHECK WITH DISTRICT OFFICIALS TO LEARN THE 
LOCATION OF KILOMETER MARKER 76/77 ON HIGHWAY 2 AND/OR THE LOCATION OF THE 
VILLAGE. IF THE VILLAGE IS FOUND, ATTEMPT TO LOCATE A MR. NO CHIA XE LAO 
WHO MAY HAVE KNOWLEDGE OF THE INCIDENT. 

COMMENTS: 

- A COMPLEX CASE. A CRASH SITE IS ALMOST A CERTAINTY AT THE FIRST . 
LOCATION, AND IS EITHER 1791 OR 1995, BUT IS MOST LIKELY 1995. THE OTHER 
LOCATION ARE VERY IFFY~ OUR BEST HOPE IS THAT PROVINCIAL AND DISTRICT 
OFFICIALS MAY HAVE INFORMATION ON THE LOCATION OF THE CRASH SITE. IF THE 
CRASH SITE OF CASE 1995 IS FOUND, A DETAILED REPORT SHOULD BE ISSUED. IT 
WILL PROBABLY BE THE CALL OF CJTFFA AND THE STATE DEPARTMENT AS TO WHETHER 
WE EXCAVATE THE SITE. 



94--4L ANALYST WORKSHEET 
REFNOI 1791 

RANK & NAME(s): MR. WE ISSENBACK, EDWARD J 
POSITION: -"1 FREIGHT HANDLER VEHICLE/#: C123K/57-6293 

MR. TOWNLEY, ROY F 
STATUS: INVESTIGATE -"21ST OFFICER CALL SIGN: NONE 

MR. RITTER, GEORGE L 
PROVINCE/DISTRICT: -"3 PILOT DATE/TIME: 27 DEC 71/A.M. 

(OFF THE SCOPE CASE) 
(3/4/5) 

OUDOMAXIA/HUM (1/2) 
XAIBNA8OULI/XAIGNABOULI 
OUDONAXIA/XAI (6) 
OUDOMAXIA/BENG (7) ,. (REPORT OF CRASH SITE) UTM: 

(SOUTHERN END OF CHINA ROAD) 
(RECORD LOCATION) 

(SAR LOG WRECKAGE SIGHTING) 
(REPORT OF CRASH SITE) 

(REPORT OF TOMB ~ IIR REPORTING) 
(REPORT OF CRASH SITE AND CAPTURE) 

47QQC514228 
4799B49"28" 
47QQB4l "61" 
4799B43067" 
4799849"28" 
47QRC12"89" 
47QQC62"37" 

(1) 

('2) 

(3) 
(4) 
(5) 
(6) 
(7) 

UNIT: CIVILIANS, AIR AMERICA, 
UDORN RTAFB, TH 

J225 ANALYST: MR. BILL FORSYTH 

ORDNANCE ONBOARD: UNKNOWN (POSSIBLY EXPLOSIVES) 
- "",,-

GEO: 2""515N1"12416E 

MAPS: 5249-11, NF 47-16, 
E-47;';'143 (1) 
5248-IV/I, NE 47-4, 
E-47--11 (2) 
5248-11, NE 47-4, 
E-47-23 (3/4) 

. 5247-U/I, NE 47~A, 
E-47-35 (5) 
5351J-II, NF 47-16, 
F....;47~f2" (6) 
5349-111, NF 47-16, 
F47-144 (7) 

OTHER IDENTIFICATION FEATURES: AIRCRAFT WAS SILVER COLOR 
-------------------------------------------------------------------------
BASIC CIRCUMSTANCES: 

- THE AIR AMERICA (AIRA) AIRCRAFT, WITH ITS THREE AMERICAN CREWMEMBERS AND 
A MEO KICKER (KAMPHANH SAYSONGKHAM), DEPART UDORN AB THAILAND AT "731JL, 
ENROUTE TO LIMA SITE (LS) 69 ALPHA (AKA LS 274), XIENG LOM (PB9274), IN 
NORTHWESTERN LAOS. THE AIRCRAFT WAS ALLEGEDLY CARRYING SUPPLIES FOR U.S. 
AID FOR INTERNATIONAL DEVELOPMENT (USAID). ..' 

- THE AIRCRAFT DID NOT ARRIVE AT ITS DESTINATION, THE LAST REPORT FRO~ 
UDORN RADAR PUT THE AIRCRAFT NORTHEAST OF LS 23, SAYABOURY (UG3993, NOW 
XAIGNA80ULI). A SAR SUMMARY JOPREP JIFFY REPORT LISTS THE LAST KNOWN 
POSITION AS 1941N1"120E (OVER LS 62, BAN HONG SA (QB4581», AT 0951L. 
THE NAVIGATIONAL BEACONS AT BOTH LS 23 AND LS 62 WERE OUT OF ORDER. 

- THE INTENDED ROUTE WAS REPORTEDLY UDORN - SAYABOURY (LS 23) - HONG SA (LS 
62) - XIENG LOM (LS 69A). THE WINDS WERE BLOWING STRONGLY FROM THE 
SOUTHWEST AND ANOTHER AIRA C123 FLYING THE SAME ROUTE WAS BLOWN TO NEAR 
PAKBENG (QC233018) ON THE CHINA ROAD (THEN ROUTE 46, NOW LAO HIGHWAY 2), A 
KNOWN AAA'THREAT AREA. AN AIRA VOL PAR AIRCRAFT PARTICIPATING IN THE SEARCH 
WAS REPORTEDLY HIT BY 57MM AAA BETWEEN PAKBENG AND MUAN~HOUN (QC5729). 



.. . 
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- JACK SAR LOG ENTRY (27/123~ZDEC71) SAYS AIRCRAFT HAD A LOAD OF. EXPLOSIVES 
("HARD ,RICEtI).A ,tHAI ARMY SOURCE ON THE GROUND REPORTEDLY HEARD A LAR8E 
AIRCRAFT FLY OVER HIS POSITION AT QC~396, WHICH IS WELL NORTH OF THE SEARCH 
AREA. gAR FORCES (JACK 31/~a42ZDEC71) FOUND THE WRECKAGE OF A THAI UH1D 
TAIL,*7588, AT QBSee5. THE AIRCRAFT REPORTEDLY CRASHED ON 30 NOV 71, THE 
CRASH,&!iX,TE.IS NOT LISTED IN ALL LOSS. THERE ARE NO SIGNIFICANT ENTRIES IN 
THE JokER: SAR LOG. 

- ON 38 DECEMBER 1971 (JOPREP JIFFY 3~121@ZDEC71), POSSIBLE WRECKAGE WAS 
REPORTEDLY SIGHTED BY INDiGENOUS PERSONNEL NEAR QB4161, THIS APPEARS TO BE 
THE SOURCE OF~T~ECORDCOORDINATES FOR THE CASE; HOWEVER, THERE I~O 
MENTION OF THIS LOCATION IN., THE SAR LOG; HOWEVER, A LOCATION SIX KILOMETERS 
NORTH IS GIVEN, SEE THE, NEXT ENTRY. 

- JACK SAR LOG HAS ENTRY (30~425ZDEC71) OF A POSSIBLE SIGHTING OF AA-123 
(1791) BY LOM AT POSITION QB4367. THE MEANING OF LOM IS NOT KNOWN. 

- REFUGEE REPORT T89-367 REPORTED AN AIRCRAFT CRASH SITE IN THE ViCINITY OF 
QC553268. THE AIRCRAFT REPORTEDLY WAS SHOT DOWN BY AAA ALONG THE CHINA 
ROAD 'IN 1971 OR 1972, AT ABOUT ~900L AND CRASHED A FEW KILOMETERS FROM BAN 
BONGL~W, ABOUT TWO TO THREE KILOMETERS EAST OF THE ROAD, MID-WAY BETWEEN 
THE ROAD AND NAM BENG RIVER. THE SOURCE REPORTEDLY SAW TWO BURNED CORPSES 
IN T~ COCKPIT AND REPORTED THE AIRCRAFT WAS CARRYING A LARGE NUMBER OF 
THAI CIGARETTES. IN A SUBSEQUENT FOLLOW-UP REPORT (T89-367A) THE SOURCE 
POINTED. TO QC54~256 AS THE LOCATION OF THE CRASH SITE AND ALSO SAID IT WAS 
SOUTH OF BAN BONGLAW (POSSIBLY BAN BOUAMLAO (QC5032165). THE DESCRIPTION 
OF THE AIRCRAFT APPEARS TO FIT A CARIBOU; HOWEVER, DUE TO THE REPORTING'QF 
THE CIGARETTES, THIS MAY BE THE CRASH SITE OF REFNO 1995, A LAO AIRLINES 
OC-3 (.XW-TFC), WHICH DISAPPEARED ON 21 DEC 71. THAT AIRCRAFT WAS 
REPORTEDLY CARRYING A LOAD OF BRITISH MADE "555" CIGARETTES. ALTHOUGH MR. 
YOUNG (·REFNO 1995) WAS A THIRD COUNTRY NATIONAL (TAIWANESE), HIS WIFE, 
CHILD AND BROTHER RESIDE IN CALIFORNIA AND ARE PROBABLY U.S. CITIZENS, THIS 
MAY QUALIFY THE CRASH ,SITE FOR RECOVERY IF IT IS FOUND. REFNO 0087 IS ALSO 
IN THIS AREA, THIS IS A RESOLVED CASE (RETURNED AT HOME COMING) OF A PORTER 
WHICH LANDED ON THE STOL RUNWAY AT BOUAMLAO AND THE CREW WAS CAPTURED. 
EXCEPT 'FOR SOME BULLET HOLES, THE AIRCRAFT WAS INTACT ON THE RUNWAY. 

- A CLASSIFIED STONY BEACH REPORT (6 024 0488 92) AND JCRC REFUGEE REPORT 
T91-357 FOUND IN THE REFNO 1995 FOLDER DESCRIBES AN INCIDENT WHICH 
ALL~EDLY OCCURR~D IN 1971, AT ABOUT 1000L, AND INVOLVED THE SHOOT DOWN OF 
AN AIRCRAFT NEAR MUANG BENG, OUDO~XAI PROVINCE, IN WHICH TWO OF THE 
CREWMEMBERS PARACHUTED AND WERE CAPTURED BY "VIETNAMESE", WHILE A THIRD 
CREWMEMBER WAS K~LLED IN THE CRASH AND BURIED. THIS INCIDENT ALLEGEDLY 
OCCURRED NEAR BAN PHIA KAO, WHICH IS NOT SHOWN ON AVAILABLE CHARTS BUT IS 
REPORTEDL Y NEAR MUANG BENG AND EAST OF KILOMETER MARt<Eh~ 76 OR 77 ON HIGHWAY 
2, WHICH THE JCRC INTERVIEWER THOUGHT MIGHT BE IN TH~ VICINITY OF QC6536~ 
WITH THE CRASH SITE AND GRAVE POSSIBLY BEING IN THE VICINITY OF QC6237. 
ALTHOUGH THIS REPORT WAS CORRELATED TO CASE 1995, THE INDIVIDUAL DESCRIBED 
THE TWO CAPTURED I ND I V I DUALS AS FU;:::E I GNERS AND I TIS UNL n:::EL Y THE LAO 
AIRLINES DC-3 WOULD NOT HAVE BEEN CARRYING PARACHUTES. 

.. 



f 

~ 

( ,i 

- 1791 CoNTtNJED' 

j'-- ~EFUGEE REPORT T88-344 REPORTED ON THE CRASH SITE OF A DAKOTA (C47) 'TYPE 
AIRCRAFT IN A STREAM BED NEAR QB482B. AT THE TIME THE STREAM WAS 
REPORTEDLY RUNNING HIGH AND THE AIRCRAFT WAS ALMOST COMPLETELY SUBMERGiD; 

- lIR 2 237 0095 72 IN AUGUST 1972 REPORTED THE CRASH OF AN AIRCRAFT WITH 
TAIL ~R, 293 AT HUANG SAl (XAl) AIRFIELD (RC123893) IN DECEMBER 1971, ' 
WITH ~ETHREE AMERICAN AND ONE LAO CREWMEMBERS BEING CAPTURED AND TAKEN TO 
A DETENtION FACILITY IN THE VICINITY OF UG425730. THE PRISONER WERE 
ALLEGEDLVT~N TO NORTH VIETNAM IN JUNE 1972. ALTHOUGH THE TAIL NUMBER, 
DATE AND:~u~SEROF~rNDIVIDUALS INVOLVED CORRELATE TO THE CASE, THE STORY IS 
PR08ABb.Y A FABRICATION AND,THE REPORTING OFFICIALS HAD NO FAITH IN THE' , 
SOURCE. ",AT -rHE TIttE OF THE INCIDENT AIRA HAD PUT OUT A FLYER OFFERING 2 
KILOS"'OF -..D FOR THE RETURN OF THE CREW. THE FLYER PRO\lID~,THE DATE OF 
THE INCI~NT" TAIL NUMBER AND THE INDIVIDUALS INVOLVED. IIR 2 237 0116 72 
IS FROMTtE SAME SOURCE. .-SOLDIER OF FORTUNES, RETIRED COL EARL HOPPER AND 
FRED,ZA8ATOSKI' (PROBABLY A RETIRED ARMY £-8 WHO SPELLS LIKE AN ARMY E-B) , 
f?lJT TOGETHER A SiMILAR, STORY OF THE CRASH AT MUANG SAl AND THE CREW BEING 
TAKEN PRISONER, THEIR INFORMATION IS PROBABLY FROM THE SAME SOURCES. 

- A MORE CREDIBLE MUA~G XAI STORY WAS FOUND IN THE REFNO 1995 FOLDER (T84-
0@7) WHICH DESCRIBES THE TOMB OF T~O AMERICANS NEAR MUANG SAl, ONE 
K!LOMETER FROM THE NAM KO BR!DGE, IN THE VICINITY OF RCl10905. 

- IN FLYERS FROM THE NOK, THEY SAY A PATHET LAO RADIO TRANSMISSION WAS 
INTERCEPTED AND STATED THAT IN LATE DECEMBER 1971 AN AMERICAN PLANE WAS 

·SHOT DOWN AND ALL OF THE AMERICANS WERE CAPTURED, BUT THERE IS NO SUPPORT 
OF THIS IN THE REFNO FOLDER. 

- IN 1985 JACK BAILEY REPORTED HE HAD FOUR SETS OF REMAINS FROM THE CRASH.
w 

SITE AND TOWNLEY HAD REPORTEDLY SURVIVED THE INCIDENT AND HAD DIED IN A 
HOSPITAL SOMEW~RE NEAR MUANG SAl. 

-----~~.-~-~---------~-.-------------------------------------------------PREVIOUS: tNYESTIGATIONSI 

- NONE. 

----~~-----------------------------------------------------------------J225 RECOtI1ENDATIONS: 
. 1\f 

- OFFICIALS IN HONGSA, HUN, BENG, AND XAI DISTRICTS OF OUDOMAXIA PROVINCE 
AND XAI~LI DISTRICT OF XAIGNABOULI PROVINCE, SHOULD BE CONTACTED FOR 
IfF~T,ION Q,~t THE POSSIBLE LOCATION OF THE CRASH SITE. THERE ARE VERY FEW 
CRASH SITES IN THIS AREA. 

- (1) INVESTIGATE THE REFUGEE REPORT (T89-367) OF A CARGO AIRCRAFT CRASH IN 
THE YI~INITY OF QC51422B; INTERVIEW AT BAN BOUAMLAO (QC504228), BAN FEN 
(QC54 721JJc7), BAN., K I QUGNAP (BAN K I EOGNA ) ( QC605163), AND BAN NAVANG 
(QC1S5199), BAN NAMKHO (QCB21241), OUDOMAXIA PROVINCE, HUM DISTRICT. 

- (2) INTERVIEW IN THE VICINITY OF THE SOUTHERN TERMINUS OF OLD ROUTE 46 
(LAO HIetitU\Y 2) AT BAN PAKBENG (QC239""""7), BAN MOKPHANG (QC312""B3) AND BAN 
MAMK~ 'QC3S6119), OUDOMAXIA PROVINCE, HUM DISTRICT. 

- (3) ,IN .. " XAIBNABOULI PROVINCE, XAIGNABOULI DISTRICT, INVESTIGATE THE. > 

LOCATION OF AtCORD QB4161 (SAME LOCATION WRECKAGE REPORTED BY INDI~~ 
PIiRSONIEL IN JQREP JIFFY REPORT); BAN POP HO (QB4126""2) IS LOCATED'c.". 
METERS SOUTH OF THIS LOCATION. IF THE CRASH SITE HAS NOT BEEN FOuND~ • -

.• 4t[lcc~ __ :, .• c~ .... ~· ... ·"" nt::'~C""U. Me::- T~C= ,nrATTnN OF RECORD IS REQUIRED. 
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. ·'·.A~: 
- (4) IN THE SAI'IE PROVINCE AND DISTRICT, SIX KILOMETERS ..... QJ;" 'lHEfII(:IjJ"",;,; 
LOCATION, INVESTIGATE THE REPORT IN THE BAR LOG OF WRECt<A •• ING.~." 
BV "LOttA IN THE VICINITY Q84467J BAN NAMSIP (QB417641' IS 3 1(ILOMEIER8'~ 'c 

SOUTH OF THE AREA.' , 

- (3) INVESTIGATE IN X4J$NA8OijLI PROVINCE, XAIGNABDULI DISTRICT, THE REPQRT 
1Tae-344) OF ~ DAktlTA· (C-47) CRASH SITE IN A STREAM BED A FEW KILOMETERs" " 
sOuTH OF THE JUNCTION OFTHENAM HoUANG AND NAM $AN IN THE VICINITY OF 
GlS49fJ28e, THERE ARti jile VIl.LASES IN THE AREA AND AN AERIAL SEARCH SHOULD BE 
f1eI)E Ta'. LOCATE ANY VILLASES IN THE AREA. NO GROUND SEARCH OF THESE 
~INATES IS REQUIRED. 

~ (6) INvESTIGATE THE REF~EE REPORT OF A ToMB~E~MUAkG XAI (RC119ge7), 
:':'~ALONG WITH THE IIR AND SOLDIER OF FORTUNE REPDRT9;:DF THE ~IRCRAFT CRASHING 
, AT ttUANG XAI AIRFIELD (Rc12eSge) AND THE CREW BEING TAKEN PRISONER; MlJAN3 

XAI (RC121ge4), oUDOMAXIA PROVINCE, XAI DISTRICT,~ IS' JUST NORTH OF THE 
AIRFIEL:D. 

- (7) INVESTIGATE THE REPORT (T91-357) OF AN ALLEGED CRASH SITE, GRAVE, AND 
THE CAPTURE OF TWO INDIVIDUALS IN THE VICINITY OF BAN PHIA KHAn (UNLOCATED, 
BUT POSSIBLY IN THE ViCINITY-OF QC6536), BENG DISTRICT, oUDoMAXIA PROVINCE. 
AT MUANG BENG (OC75S468)' CHECK WI TH DISTRI CT DFF I C IALS TO LEARN THE 
LOCATiON OF KILOMETER HARKER 76/77 ON HIGHWAY 2 AND/OR THE LOCATION OF THE 
VICLAGE~ IF THE VILLAGE IS FOUND, ATTEMPT TO LOCATE A MR. NO CHIA XE tAo 
WHO MAY HAVE KNOWLEDGE OF THE INCIDENT. 

-------~-----------------------------------------------------------------COMMENTS: 

- A COMPLEX CASE. A CRASH SITE IS ALMOST A CERTAINTY AT_THE FIRST __ 
LOCATION, AND IS EITHER 1791 OR 1995, BUT IS MOST LIKELY 1995. THE OTHER 
LOCATION' ARE VERY IFFY, OUR BEST HOPE IS THAT PROVINCIAL AND DISTRICT 
OFFICIALS MAY HAVE INFORMATION ON THE LOCATION OF THE CRASH SITE. IF THE 
CRASH SITE OF CASE 1995 IS FOUND, A DETAILED REPORT SHOULD BE ISSUED, IT 
WILL PRQ~ABLY BE THE CALL 'OF CJTFFA AND THE STATE DEPARTMENT AS TO WHETHER 
WE EXCAVATE THE SITE. 
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~r;E Of SA~ AI~CRAFT J~E~E'1 YEO 5.~ ," HI f NEAR. .' 
CH!NA:ROAD' BUT; ,ieCOVIRED SAFEle"'" WIT,H: Na CASUALTIES, 

. ,,-' , . -. . . . 

2» C''''!123;,DEPARTEP UDORlf 'AT ,,7315:' HOURS 'DES,T,INED FOR 
X l,c'NG LO'K. A1RSTRIP (SIre: 6'9''''). flORljlt 'FLjGHTPAt'fl 
IN.C1.UV!:S~OURSE CHANGES AT SA~"ABOUKY, (,SITe 23) 
ltNPHOHGHACSlTE 62), LAST KNQW~ POSITI~N F.l.XE,D BY 
t.!GOflH RADAR EAST AND NORTH OF SAYABOURY. B9TH 
~!C~"'n!RECTI0NAI.8E'A-cON NAVIGATION FACIL.ITIES AT 
SAYASOURY AND HONG'SA WElte NOT opeRATIONAL AT'TIHE 
o~ ::toOlSHT it WINDS WERE STffONG fROH SOUTHWE~:r, 
IoNQTHER C-1-e3' FL. Y!NG SA-HEROUTE AS,Lost' AI~CRAFT 
L~1:;aUNTeRED SAME CoNOI T IoNS .DESCR fBED ABO,VE ' . 

i AND fOUND ITSELF NEAR SOUjHERN iERHINUS OF CHINA" ,. •..• 
_ ~ ROAD!PAKB,!NS); 'nlps SPECULATION PSRSIST~ tH~T 

411 AUl:;RAFt MAS LOSf9R !lOHNED VICINITY ~HINA ROAD 
I ;:U5 cHTHeR"tO HECHlHICAL. NAVIGATIONAL OR HOStTLE 

. l C~USES, '., 
j 
I 

. I 
! 

'~ .• AIR AHER.leAN VOLPAR PARTICIPA'TfNG iN SoAP ON 
2?-!leC ·RCCIHVSD ONE 5' "" 'HIT 1.N RIGHT WING WHILE 

, t:'~·ONQ. HIGH LEVEl-SeARCH PATTERN NORTH OF· CHl·NA 
R~ADBErWEeN PAK8iNGAND HUaNG HOUN. AfRCRAFT . 
?ECOVERED 8At'ELY AT UDO.RN WITHOUT C.ASUAL!,I~~f 

, 4 ~ 't~o PRESS· RELEASE 'Li-NNED'~AS bONG AS SAlt. CONT I NUES', 
-Gf'ho3,. . . 
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ROY FRANCIS TOtlNLEY 

Civilian 
Air America, Inc. 

Social Sec uri ty Number: 525-01-3508 

Birthdate: 3 November 1919 

Missing in Action 

Laos 

27 December 1971 

On the morning of 27 December 1971, Roy Townley and 2 other Americans were 

flying a C-123 Cargo Plane (Nn~ber 293) in Northern Laos, carrying rice and 

supplies to the Lao Army. They were last heard from over Bong~a and were 

to have landed at Xieng Lom about II minutes later. At that time. they 

indicated no trouble. However, the aircraft did not land. Extensive 

search efforts were made that evening and night with no sign of the air-

craft or of the crew. A radio transmission from the ?athet Lao was 

intercepted and stated that in late December 1971 an American plane was 

shot down and all of the Arericans captured. In August 1973, a Pathet Lao 

general defected, and was taken a group of photographs of Americans missing 

in Laos. Out of those pictures, he identified Roy and another crew member 

as being prisoners he had seen. Collect telegra~ and telephone calls with 

information about Roy Townley will be accepted by his daughter: 

Mrs. Bruce (Diane) Nichols 
146 Irving Way 

Upland, Califo~ia 91756 
(71L) 985-9306 
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GEORGE RITTER ROY TOWNLEY 
I..J a 

un;] S8] mlJ@ 

Khamphanh SAYSONGKHAM 

!Ill ;]in u~v I?E]8l1J 

EDWARD WEISSE'NBACK 
L.J _ 

!Ill;] [80JJn ;]If)[?1J[[Un 

These 'Inen are civilian employees of Air America. 

8JJ[m@lff ujJJUV~nJ1IJlJ(J:[S8JJ 23] US~(7[l7JJ8lflln 8:[1JSfll ([[8S' 8:U)S{n). 

They disappea1-ed Decentber 27, 197 1. 

U ;]n[21 tam lc.l~lU ~ lJ tv fv ;]~lJm 27 m~Jj;]J 1971 
1/ 

They were working on an unarmed c - 123} nuntber 293. 

UOn[21 [S~nnlJJ ~fJJ[S8UV ?-123 m1JJf){@n 293 ~Jt0!1[J8JqO. 

They may have disappea1'ed near Pak Beng. 

UOn[21 81nmlf)~lU~lJtv tnn~u VJfl[[U] 

There is a reu'ard of 2 llilos of gold for the safe retu1'n of 
each man or a reward of 62 grams of gold for accurate 
information concerni-ng the air craft. 

~n[f n;j 1 U;]fl 17eJ;]fJ lJ 1J71 Of) V8n L ZJ La ';J: fm S I];]V ({j lJi" q cl):- ~ 8J 771 (J {J! 3;)] Ln 2J ;]b7{[ U 
JJ8JJ J7eJ;]flU[S8UJJ r7';J:LaSl];]~lJ[u"'lJiJ7 62 flSJ1J [m1J8lJfl-U. 

If you have inf01'111ation contact the village head111an at 1JIUong 
Hongsa or Ban X£englol11 Or the nearest site where an Air 
America plane can land. . 
LJ' V; i L..I I , -... -.. ,.J., I 0 ;J.a- 0 J........ ,: L" (.) __ '7) z-
_." ••••• '"' .., ..... 1""\ .... ,..., Yl ,-otl""!1 Yl'l' "n'lnl .1 9Imf'7nf'7n"'.Il"" fl,.q'lm'l::J1 0I(JU1U:Y~}7 
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INTER-OFFICE 

RE FERENCE "UMBEl! 
OR Iti(ktffl(ATIO~" 

OF 'H[ "Tl'C~[D 

TO 
PF;:;-J~G PI'!' TPE 

HI::MARKS 

')UTlNG SLIP 

ACTION 

for your information 
Initial and pass on 
for your comments 
Please handle 
Take up wi th me 
for your approval 
for your decision 
Investigate an,j report 
Bring I~p to clute 
Draft reply 
for your file 
Note and des U01' 

Please ret urn to 

ApprecIate your clipping trom the China Post 
of 5 April regarding the crew of C-123K No. 
293. After this stor, came out, a serIous 
inquiry took place 1n the U.S. Embassy to see 
if tbere was any substance to Lindstrom's 
allegatlone regardIng tbe ao-called capture 
of the cre~. The reaults J I am tol~~ were 
nc,:;-atlve and. represent tbe beat inputa trom 
all of the intelligenoe agencies 1n town. 

It appears that there is no end to Lindstrom's 
mischlef. an~ it ha.s to be "l •• sitied 1n my 
opInion as a form of oruel hoax which ra1ses 
the hopes cf the surviving faaili •• while 
gaining nothing but publlcitJ tor Lindstrom. 
On his last visIt to Vientl.n.~ by the way. 
L1nuatrol!. did not make cOutact with anyor.e 
in the U.!:.:. ;':mbasI!lY to our knowledr:e but 
dId talk to the Path.et ::::,a . .I t after which h€ l.a..1 

a lOCKI presa ~onrer.nGo. I guess ~omeone h&~ 
co ~uy nla plnne tiokets and perhap!'3 this 1s 
'IG;I I,e rlr~ances h1& efforts. 

From 
u.e:... 
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USCINCPAC HONOLULU HIIIJ2/J3/J36/1 
SEtDEF WASHDCIIOASD·ISA/P~-~IAII 
SECSTATE WA5HDCIIEAP/VLC/1 
A~EMBA5SY VIENTIANE 

WHJTfHOUS~ nASHDCliNSC/MR CHILDRESS/I ~~Al 
~S\~-

LIAISON BANGKOK TH 317q5 ~ , w 

~CITEi ... NOFORN 3336 JUN 85. c'f A~ 
~. ~JA INFORLf/lTION Rf: JACOB E. MERCER (U).. I t\~S D' \{1'\-C 
REF:· ".I)IA/!'>C-2 HSG, OTt: n4!405Z JUN 65. l (>/ r-.J-\'rl' 
- ~. JCRC 8K~ HSG, OlG ?~~5~7Z M_V @5. I' 
!. CU) JCRe LN['I TALKEO BY PHor~E WITH JACK BA'ILEY MORNING ~ <-1 £A t-~ 
OF 5 JlJNE. LNO PASSED ON TO BAILEY THE FACT THAT THED,lC"'dS 
PHOTO PRClVIDED BY R.AILFy IS PROBlBLy NOT THAT OF f4ERCER, Ll\lr\-\L\6-'\e. j\8-fJ 
AND THAT THE HA NC'rl Q IT I ~G IN THf I3A lLEY-FUR~I SHED LETTER" (.,(;:j;i:J,;/:;-;' ~ 
HAS OISSIHILAR TO THAT OF "'ERCER.~"._~!li~.(A·1 
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ROUT 11'.,[ 

R ?210SQl 

fM JCRC LIAISON BA~GKOK TH 

TO COR JCRC 8AR9EQS PT ~I ____ 

INFO USCI4CPAC ~D~3LUlU HIIIJ3/J3b/?AJII 
SECSTAT~ ~AS~DCIIEA~/~L~II JCS ~ASHDCIIJS/J311 
OJA «'S~lhG10~ DCII'C-21/ CDRUSACIL~IFl S~AFTER HI 
A~E~BASSY VIE~TIA~E . riQAFMPC RAND~LP~ AFB T~IIMPCCbll 
SEtDEF ~AShDCIIJASD·JSA/P~-~IA/a4SD.pill 
~HITEHOUS[ ~ASHDCII~SC/~~ C~lLDkESSII 

BT ~ , 
~ SECTIJ'~ 01 Jf 02 LIA,16Jr..! i::SAI\iGKOt\ TH S88bS "< .•.. ::.=-.... ":!;.t..:~ ........ <{"; •. 

CITE.: ~ f.lJFJ~'! 31'3i1 •• Qv 8l1. DATE: .t!£tJ]i.i:p£ 
SUBJ: OISCUSSIO!'lS ftl1H A!o1CIT JACK 8AILEY (U) CTL "'0.' Q ~_ ,r::= 
REF: JCRC e~K ~·S', DTG 1917151 ~JV Sq. I 1\ ~.~ ,-~ 

t. .. 6Y REF WoES SAGE i'tE ~EPORTEO D~~ A VISIT 1 J .. fCR: REC NO:~ 
\I / LIAISON OFfICE 9Y v.~ JACK BAILEY J.\i 19 \lO\'E"~dER, AT/J.J-' 

tiHICH TI~1E B4ILEY T:JWNEJ DVER A SV,ALL QUANTITY OF I: C\' NO; 1ZL OF 
FRAGt.4fNTED SKEl E T 4L RE--1A P-.rS. 1'-'1 S ¥oE SS AGE PROV I OE ~ PG NO: O! .OF 
ADDITluNAL pJfOR~ATIJ~~ GlEA'JE::> FROM BAILEY DURING A.. --""-.'--
RAMBLI"iC, M:::H~OLO('UE l;'1IC"i PRECEDED HIS TURNOVER JF RE...,4Jt;S;---·-···--------~ 

2 • _ 6 AIL £ Y I \J 0 I CAT E Q Ii E Ii A. D bEE;.J ti ERE 1 NTH AIL A N ~ 
FOR SO~E lIME, BUT ~AD QEFR4I~ED FRD~ CD~TACTIN; US 
U~TIL HE HAD SO~ET~I~G TO REPOR1. ttl NOlED T~AT HE ~AS 
UNHAPPY ~ITH HIS PAST DE4LI~GS AITH THE STATE DEPART~ENT 
AND ~ITtt DIA, ~~l l~'T riE STILL FELl ~E COULD CJ~~UNICATE 
~Illi JeRC. THUS ~E n~N1ED TO PASS £LJ~G HIS INFJRVATID~ 
THROUGH OUR OFFICE. HE ~ENT J~ TO SlATE HE HAD eEE~ 
~ORKING ~lTH A DEDICATE~ GRJUP OF LAO ~HO ~ERE LED BY A 
FOQ~EP LAO COLOVEl (~HOSE NA~E HE WJUlD ~OT RE~EAL). riIS 
GRJUP ft4S·SYSTE~ATIC'LLY I~VESTIG~TI~G ~o CQASHSITES 
'l40STLY ·IN THE "iD C'1I \III~H TRAIL A.~EA, A\'D TAL~lNG TO 
VILLAGfAS A~O A~Y AVAILA9LE FIRSTHA~~ ~IT~ESSES TO 
GAT~ER INfU A~D/QR ~E~AINS A'JD EFfECTS 3~ EACH OF T~E 
SITES JISI1EO. BAILEY :lAI~E~ 10 BE FI~ANCIALLY 
SUPPORTING T~IS OPf~ATIJ~ HI~S[LF BECAUSE OF HIS BELIEF 
IN THE rAUS~ Ai-i:> 5ECt.LJS:: OF HIS CER1Al!lll't' THAT THE LA) 

R1D:OOO-OOO/COPIES:OOOl 

REGRADED UNCLASSIFIED BY AUTIIORITY 
OF JOINT CIJIEFS OF STAFF 27194SZ JUL 1992 

ON ~tvE"""'&6"A.. l<1l .. 
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CASE NO 1791 ROY F. TOWNLEY 

On 27 December 1971, civilian Roy F. Townley was aboard an Air 
America C-123 flying a supply mission from Udorn, Thailand to 
Xieng lorn, Sayaboury Province, Laos, when it disappeared. Other 
personnel aboard the aircraft included Edward J. Weissenback, 
George L. Ritter and a Lao national, Khamphanh. 

The aircraft was scheduled to make a directional change en route 
over the city of Sayaboury and another over Hong Sa, both in 
Sayaboury Province. The last known position of the aircraft 
fixed by Udorn radar was in the vicinity of grid coordinates 
OB440780 (194lN/lOl19E), approximately one kilometer Southwest of 
Hong Sa airfield, northwest of Sayaboury. Both non-directional 
beacon navigation facilities at Sayaboury and Hong Sa were non­
operational at the time of the flight. 

Because of strong winds from the southwest along the flight path, 
the aircraft might have been blown off track, and lost or downed 
in the area of Pak Beng, QC23340185 (1954N/IOI08E), in the 
vicinity of the "China Road." 

We have received one report that in 1986 an individual saw 
aircraft wreckage which he heard was from a "Dakota" aircraft. 
The wreckage was located in a stream bed in the vicinity of grid 
coordinates OB4828, approximately 10 kilometers northeast of Ban 
Nam Lo, and approximately three kilometers south of the fork of 
the Nam San and Nam Houang rivers in Sayaboury Province, Laos. 
The general type aircraft with the designation "Dakota", which 
the source described, could relate to Mr. Townley's aircraft. It 
would be helpful if local officials of Ban Nam Lo could be 
questioned concerning this report. 
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~lTH KHU~ Nl ~AS ~~Q~I~G ~E~E DEDlCATED AND HO~J~ABLE 
"4E~. 

3. lIII lHl ACTlvlTI~S N~ICH Hl SUPPuRTED HAD THUSFAQ 
RESULTED I~ THE A[CJ~ULATIO~ UF I~FOR~ATION O~ A ~U~BER 
OF SI1ES, PLUS REt~JE~Y OF RE~AI~S AND UTHE~ A~1IFAC1S 
fRO~ S[VEkAL SITES. A~J~G THJSl ~E~TIOWED ~Y dAIlEYI 
- A. /11-4' EC-Q7 ~l~CRAFl fiAS Stt:')T DOn-I'; IN 191! AND 
FO~k SURVIVO;S ~E~E CAP1URtD A~D ~ARC~ED A~AY. BAILEY 
STAT EO THAT ThE USAF ~E~T BACK LAlE~ AND BO~BEO THE 
SITl, BUT TtiAT Tl':J ~E~:AINS ~AVE aEE~ RECQIJERED FRO\1 
TtfIS SITE. 
- u. THERl lS .'\! fe-13o SITE AND A. 6-52 SITE, BOTti 
LOCATEO IN THE TCHED~~E AREA, OUT OF wHICH b RE~AI~S 
~AVE BEE~ RECU~ERE~. 
- C. A NAVY AI~~~~Fl tAS $tiOT OJ~~ AT -IASSENG ~HJU~ 
SE bURAPH~, KHA~~J~'~E PROVI~CE, ~N ROUTt 20·. Tttl 
PILOT EJEtTED, HAO A eR)~EN lEG, AAS IM~EOIATELY 
CAPTUREo AN~ KILLED o~ lttE SDOl BY VIETNA~ESE SOL~IERS 
AND THE SODY ou~I~D ~T ltiE SITE. THE PILOT'S RING, A 
~AVAL ACA~E~Y RI~; D~TE' 19b5, AAS TAKEN FRO~ T~E BJDY 
9Y A FATHEl LAO LlfJTE~A~l 64, ~~OSE SOS L4TE~ 5JLD TtiE 
~ING tJ A~ I~TEQ~E~IA~y "HD TtiE~ SOLO IT TO ~Q TERAPA~T 
IN ~4KHON p~A~a~, T~~ILA~D. ~R TERAPANT PASSED T~E 
RING TO B~ GQITZ, ~~r, E~E~TUALL~ GAVE THE RI~G T) OIC~ 
CHILDRESS I~ ~~S~I~~ro~. (~OTE: B~ILEY SPECIFICALLY 
ASKED THAl ~E REPJ~T THE AS)VE TO MW CHILDRESS SO THAT 
HE ~DULD LEARN Jf T~E O~IGI~ OF THE RING NE HAD RECEIVED 
fRD~ GQI1Z.) l"E ~4~E OF THIS ~AVY PILOT IS PETER S. 
LA~CE. SAlLEY ~Oh ASSOCIATES ThE T~J PIECES Of LO~G 
60~E ME~TIO~EU l~ REF ~ESSAGE ~ITH PETER S. LA~CE (PE~ 
TElECO~ FR0¥ ~AILEY 3~ 21 ~JVE~6ER). BAILEY ALS) 
CLAJ~S lH~T A S~ULL PICTU~E~ IN A PHOTO ~ttICH HE SMJ~ED 
US IS THAT OF PETE~ S. LA~CE. HE FU~THER CLAI~S T~'T 
THE S~JLL IS I~ TwE HA~~S OF ~~ TERAPA~T~ 
- D. GAILEY CL~I¥.S ~IS lAJ F~IE~DS HA~E BEEN T~ 
THE C-130 SITE VISITED 3Y A~~ G~IFFITHS, AND "E FU~THEQ 
STATED TH4T ~E ~~)UL~ TELL ~~~ 5~E DI)N'1 ~EED l~ RETJR~ 
TO THAT SITE AS HIS ~EN tiAD ALREADY ~CLEANED UP TMAI 
ONE w• 
- E. bAILEY Cl'I~S HIS FRIE~DS "AVE VISITED T~E 
CRASHSITE OF lHE C·1Z1 AIRC~AFT FLOh~ BY ROY TO~NLEY 
(Nfl). 
• F. 6~IL[Y P~0'IDED SE~E~AL PAPEQS DETAILI~G 
~TrlER l~VESTJGATJ)~S (I~FO IS S~Elt~Y bUl ~E ~JLL 
fOR~ARO P4PEQS bY SEPARATE CORAESPJ\DE~Ct, ~ITrl [apy 
otT 
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4. tit ON THE SU8JECT OF REMAINS, BAILEY STATED THAT 
HI~ CO~T.CTS H4VE LOCATEO 6 RE~AINS IN THE ~RECkAGE OF. 
A C-t23 WHICH HAD A ~ln-AIR COLLISIO~ ~ITH A 6-57 (PRE­
SU~AeLY THEiREFNO t3qO~1,ql INClnENT),. ANO 4 REMAINS 
FRO.M THE .-TO"lNLEY· C-123 CRASHSITE ("REFNO '(7.91), TWO 
4~ERICAN . AND. TWO LAO~ HIS. SOURCES A:[LEG~ ·THAT TOt'tNLEY 
HIMSELF SURVIVED THE INCIOENT,.BUT LATER orEO IN A 
HOSPITAL SOME~HERE NEAR MUlNG SAl.' ~ -
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U-458l/OC-2 

Mrs. Roy F. Townley 
4509 Downey N.B. 
Albuquerque, N-i 87109 

Dear Mrs. Townley: 

DEFENSE INTELLIGENCE AGENCY 
WASHINGTON, O.C, 20301 

3 OCT 1983 

This is to follow up and report on the rrost recent photo canparison analysis 
based upon the additional photD3'raphs you and Janet furnished in June. 
At:xx>rding to the photo o::nparison specialists, unidentified photD3'raph No. 
109 cannot be identified as your husband. It was the consensus of the 
specialists who conducted the ccmparison that identification could not be 
made because of the lack of detail in unidentified photograph No. 109. 
Canputer imagery enhancement was once again attempted, but could not improve 
the photo sufficiently for identification purposes. 

The analysts point out that a number of general facial features such as 
hairline, eyebrows, nose, ear and jawbone appear consistent between the 
unidentified photD3'raph and those of Mr. Townley. Unfortunately, these 
general facial features may be common to a large number of people and are 
inadequate to positively identify a specific individual. Unique facial 
details such as scars, noles, teeth, ear structure, etc., are necessary to 
confirm the identity of ~ individual from photD3'raphs. The five 
photographs you and Janet furnished would have provided an adequate number 
of unique facial details for firm identification had the image of the 
unidentified PW in photograph No. 109 been rrore detailed. 

Although we are unable to positively identify the photographed PW, be 
assured that this kjercy is totally dedicated to our ccmron goal - the 
fullest possible accounting for our missing civilians and servicemen. 

We have made copies of the photos you provided, thus I am returning your 
originals. Should you have any questions or if we may be of future 
assistance, please do not hesitate to contact me. 

Enclosure a/s 

Sincerely, 

MARK R. RICHARDS 
Colonel, USAF 
Chief, PW/MIA Division 



?5 June 1911J 

!I.r. Clyde S. Carter 
Senior Vice President 
Ur America, Inc. 
1725 "X" St., N.W. 
'Washington. D.C. 200<::6 

Dear Mr. Carter: 

FOROO'l'TEN AMERICANS COMHmEE OF IANSAS, 
0'NJ1) 

2233 South Wichita 
Wichita, JCanaM 61213 

{316J 267 .. 9176 

Ret WC-7b-1l72' 

00. 

In reply to your letter of 19 June 197L concerning. our AccountabllU"Lbt stat;~nt8~;~ni1r 
b:erica eooilot Capt. !i'JY Townley, I &lII ar.!'3'>.-eril\gin behalf of, ~nh.!!OW'es, a.! I ani. H&"9ne \lr 
wrote each story aM am, therefore, responsible tor the aceuract 'or, inaccuracy in eacb~ , 

As 800n 303 ~...e fat your letter, WO? Ur.mediately called hill dau;:hter, Diane, as 10ft kneW ~f1e vas 
cot only aWllre of our infornation SOTIe time ago, cut had added the attached to bring,us up 
to date. She ex-olained why she had conhcted you in order tC'I detel""11i ne the "State" refetenc 
as oO?o~d to questionint:' our data. lo/hen we explained the detail! to her,. she oOnCurred th~ 
you should al!o be kept informed on.vhat we have. 

'!'o l!tart oft, the "Fre is:-ht RandIer" is rrry b1uper and has b,.en corrected to copilot forRcy 
and Freirrht Handler for Ed. The "known to have been captured alive" C~e trom a triend' of c 
but not from Frank Sieverts, in late 1912. The person vho gave us the data, gave iteonfi­
dentially and indicated that it vas then nev information that the crew, indec~, had been caj 
tu~d but our source could not.,explain t.o us on wha~ facts the. beliet was baseq,ollh.- Th~ . 
in!o:::-mation vas ~1ven us I because we vere trusted· and bec.8use we. were the on]J':group At tha~ 
time working equally tor military, Civilian, and JoUi-nalist. .' ',.,' 

After the 19.13 Paris Agreene nt and June Communiqu,e produced nothing in behal! ot aflY' ot the 
P(]NS not released and the ~As not accounted for,:ve decided to go pUblic with our tecbla'" 
efforts to spark an accountability l1st~ We hoped it might mo~e -both our government and t.he ~:.:j;-! 
in Southeast Asia! By tr.en, we had see.'.!. t~el_l'1 . . '!L~ 1973 tel. etypo",,£1.~.~, !ir.~~~r .pe",nf.l~. J;~e1:L ~l" 
which said, "Southi, (referring· tOQG¥tfli "~tt~lP£ .... l::;t- .. '~'--';<... first surfaced wi~ ! in(or u:J,.,1 
mation' on u.s. Pr1son~rs last AuguSt wlien firlnfonned t.~e (tT.S~) Embassy th~t the ~rev~f ~ 'JJ.' 
Air Alnerlca Cl?3 W'hicb \lent do-.. 'tl Dec. 27, 1971, wor~ alive. He ga\"e a descr1,pti~: ~f1;~~: 1- n I 
claaed were their inJ1.!l'ies." We r~lt, at t~ tiJr.e. tr.atthis vas perhaps the "nel' ibf~.at ' 
our source had referred to, in late 1972. When State tried to dmm~adethis al.'ticler~'We;: 
even !!lore conv1nc~d. When Diane inf9~d us of ,tnt' AufUst 1912 Pathet Lao radi01nt~tCeP.f. 1 
the JeRe files and the Auguet 1973 etate~en~,rrom the detecting Pathet Lao Major, t~i~ •• ~ 
jubilation tor all, 3 men and their families.' . ,; .'-' 

. . \ 

The "and '(flay have. been moved by NVA at Muong Nong v!lllfe on 1-68" i8 JI7 error tor not n,otir 
the 1-6lj date. in late '71 or early 'n, ve received then confidential information that EUf 
DeBruin and some American pilote vere thourht to have been so moved. When i.· started puttinf 
stories tOP'ether tor the 1 .. 7h Accountability List, this story had ce9n tied to the 1ir Amen 
.... 'M.~ and I didn't catch the error before the Senate Foreign RelaUt)ne Rearing •.. Th1e has 

· --.. , -_4....... for repeatedly. I &Ill alao apolorizina to 7Pt1 to.rsuc, 
.• ..,. . 't. 



-" -" , - . -, '~;'-'~ :--~~ .. -:~:~-:-',:;;'~~:Rf\':;?;~':Fid~~~J~tl-~;~ 2 ,,:::~r;.)r';.r 
", '::;:::~"rStT;!~~:~<_'. \:.' :; ,~:' "':' ;:,'>"-::;,:-~\':~,;.-:; ;, 

I am sorry that I can't ~1ve 1O'U the name o~ ,.~,,,JOtirce:~t~~,1s·~ofth~:'l~,:,~r~~¥~lh" 
left and I don't want our flow 0!lntormat1on:'8t~d,· nor, do' I wan\ -his hide, hal1ed,t<J:" <val 

tor he~P~l,\/tlll :ru:re you can .tmderst~rd, ~~~.;~t?,r' /.', "::' . : '" ,.,.;,.tr{::.;;.r~:~~~' "i\ 

If the;:'~'~!re~llUlat1on does ,n"~: answer ~P~{i'~~;#-~,~~ipns~ ~:vifr,be:,.l~~¥~~~~gt~: rorr 
l~ JulJJ~hru 2 AUg'Ust 197b and w(mld'fl~lY ',OQ~~~6.~r or-!,~e.,\O expJ,~n; tti~' tt~t~t~O;V.fUr­
ther ~:;:';ls a matter of fact, we ho~ thatf':wee •. li<·~s~t~lI1 rl"~ tOu 1 n "'&; e~nt.)iS ~ )J~~:-~qlP,l' 
new 1r.fC)mation on the issue we teel you·"QlJld'1~ .. "Very interested in';.>'.We;V1l1bfuin,D .. C.y 
~~ 1I:eetlng with as manY lunbassad~s- .(Qf1t~~'t rep~·se~at.1~.l :~S1'?;$il?~e:~~qtit~· 
1l7:'Ge~.8 Convention (:ountr1e~:..,~o :have~~1~g~~~Qns,·'1n,:;t~.,p.S.·,' ~ :arJ.~~S~d~~io~~~Jt$r;is 
• !8mle of what we will b<!- leavinlZ' each Emb"s" •. w1th'the.;,.tequest thst·.(the1:r:!~'Ountt1.:;to.ntarc! 
them t.o'the Southeast, <Adan 1eaders'who 1I11rii~ h~::';~~¥OntrattoneonceBlinf. tbFJ:~jt~~.:2!.·~]n~t· 

. ','-. :' " "', ~~ ,'. _", ;:.::~~~·S~!¢l~.Fi~·--··· :~ __ ';'.<."'. ,,~:.~- _: ,,:: i",':·~~?'·1i/~':~~:··2:;C:~.:1f:~ . 
.If an aDl?Ointrne,nt ,with you i! >'l'O.~sib,~e,ttl~;~:Je·:~~p.lf'to,<¥",;a.d,"~~~ y,~tl1 L JUli, .. ,~,~t~:t~~at 

,YOU may re?'.y ,to ~he Holiday I~J 19('0 CO~ne'otlCP~,~,~~,e!.l,l.W:~,~,"{Ph,"~' 3J2 .. ~JoqJ".:~pe~;:~~J: 
will hold messages tor our arrhal. Thank.7o;u·tor',*~UnC'·t.~~8)1l&~t:er td' OUf. Jit,~~~l,~}/ind 

. :n:::l:~rward to ~eUn, 1~in ~.s~l "~t!~~>~("~' i i : '.~' ': >£i~';l~;~ 

~t~~ i;> ..,' .... ,> ,,~~,. 
Vice .. President .":,' ... 

Enclosures: AP Teletype 
Copy of Dianers letter 
Bio on Roy 1'CMnle1 

, , 
~ 

. '1" " -:;.'}" 
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;.~ ; } ·~,f?~:.~ > :'~~~~. :~.~':'(~ 

.\~~t,l~~lf~l~\ 
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DTa 

2. lUSSION ~ _ - 27 JECEMBER 1971 

}. ::ilTUATIOlh N~ (;-12; MISSlllG ON A FLIGHf TO LS69. 

A. mscRIPnoti OF SAR OBJECTIVEa 

( 1) roUii lllVOLV:m, FOU.{ HI.S~lNG 

D. FLYING AIJTlVm, UON-USAF ::iORTES UNXNOWN • 

.BE IIIV.tlSTIGA!l!Im AT .l'OtiITIOH QB4161. 

TlONCENTBR 

G. SlJMM.A.KY OF ~ ACTID.NS. UON-U5.AF AlRGii.AF.r COO'TINU&D VISUAL AND 

E.I£CTiiOllIC SEAacH OF EllfI.llS AnEA. WEATHER STILL Si!!V.i::1mI,Y llAMl'BRED 

SEAilCH. NO' l'OSTIVE ffi.:~ULTS WERE .ffi:!PORTBD • 

~ G OS DEClA~SIF'ED Of\: 31 DEC g c2 

DD.=-.t7S REPLACES EDmON OF I NAY JIS .' 
.. '" ~.:..-
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H(;U V~ NW ~J ItW'N t 
~------------- --------------

J November 1993 

MEMORANDUM FOR J2 

SUBJECT: Meeting with Ritter Family Member 

1. On 3 November 1993, Mr. Phil~ipe Ritter, son of Mr. 
Charles Ritter-case 1791, met with Charge A.I. Barr, Mr. 
Frank Light, and Oet Three Commander for nearly an hQur. 
Mrs. Ritter, wite ot Mr. Charles Ritter, did not ~ttend. 
Meeting between the Ritter family and Vice Minister Soubanh 
is scheduled for 090900 November. Embassy will send a 
repreBentative and Oet Three's SSG Hol~es will attend to 
serve as linguist. Copy ot the letter concerning the Ritter 
family visit is attached. 

2. Mr. Phillipe Ritter reported a very good trip to Louang 
Prabang and xaingabouli Provinces. As tourists, they 
received excellent cooperation from the Lao and freedom of 
movement within the provinces. They were granted great 
latitude in taking pictures. In Xaingabouli Province they 
did not talk to many villagers because of the ongoing rice 
harvest. 

3. Mr. Ritter stated that Mr. John McRainey, a friend of 
his father's who was also an Air America pilot, has reviewed 
the case and the refugee report linked to this case. Mr. 
McRainey is very tam11iar with the incident and the search 
and rescue operations. He believes the refugee report is 
accurate but questions some of the details in the Air 
America report, such as enroute course corrections that he 
Bays were not done. Mr. Ritter said Mr. MCRainey is now an 
AMR (American Airlines parent company) employee in the 
Dallas/Fort Worth area. He will contact John MCRainey upo~ 
return to the United states to determine if Mr. MCRaine~ 
will provide insights on this case to a JTF-FA analyst. Mr. 
Ritter bel1ev~~~L~~ed on discussions with Mr. McRainey that 
weather was a factor in this incident and the cause was most 
likely air defense systems in defense of Chinese road 
construction. 

4. Mr. Ritter requested any themes that he could reinforce 
with Vice Minister soubanh. I asked him to reinforce the 
request for four elements Of 40 people and early approval of 
JFA's. The tormer would allow JTF to increase the pace of 
operations and the latter would enable so both sides to have 
time to plan for the operation. He asked for an idea of the 



.. - ~.-- .. ~. -.. -,. -- .. ~,-"~---~":,:.""",~.-:;",:"--",;-,;,,,,,;~.,,. ........ . .. 

rate of progress in LaOs and I explained that it will be at 
least two years to co.plete investiqations at tne rate we 
are progressing at this time. I explained past and 
projected operations in northern Laos and provided an 
overview ot JTF-FA operations. 

5. The meeting was very pleasant. Hr. Ritter intends to 
use his meeting with Vice Minister Soubanb to thank the Lao 
government tor assistance provided thus far and add emphasis 
to continuing efforts in the tuture. He is pragmatic about 
the circumstances concerning his father's loss and the 
impact that time and the elements have had on physical 
evidence. He stated that his family's motivation is to 
determine what happened and expressed the hope that JTF-FA 
would investigate his father's case as soon as possible. He 
appreciated the ettorts of all who will assist in making 
this determination. 

Co!.: Charge A.I. 

JOHN M. KENDALL 
LTC, U.S. Army 
Commander 



.- -----~-------------------.------ .. ~ -- -
1 O. 26. 0 '3 02:;-'4 PM 

--
. NA1'lONAL 11'.Am'" OF fA!\ULIES 

OF Mf,e.UCAN 'RlSONER.1 ANO MISSJ~G IN !i(U{'TII!AST A,.-;lA 
loa, t'A'N:'II((!11ClT AYL..-,'t:. • stirn lll) 

'W"',"IINC:TON, n,c:. 

Kt".. ChflX':v1 '1" 
Lao o.ak oftlGer 
Depa~t~.nt of .~.t., VLC 
21.t , c .treet., HW . 
••• hifti 3JfQ D • 205aO 

De.r Ht' t . 

'.~. . 

.... .... 
.. 

A •• ~r ot tbe t._vue'. bo.~4 ot direotors, Mr. Phill!pe Ritter, 
an4 hi. moth~r, Hra. Barbara Ritter, are .eheduled ~o vl,1t Laoe, 
ar1"iviJl9' . OotoJ:Har 23J:d. Their bu.band. ·.and. father, Ktt;. Ceo~. 
Jt{tt.r, ha. b •• n a1 •• inq and unaccounted tot' in LaOIl .ino. O.oembeX' 
27, 1'71. I.tb Mr •• Ritter .nd·'Phl111-.lt'il l1v.d in Laoa for a t'l1J2nber 
of y.a~ .n4 have tond memorlec ot'Laos and 'the ~ao p.ople • . ,', . - . '. ~. 

A copy of their 1t.n.r.ry is enolo.~d. They fire antioipatini ~ 
wost pleasant vl.it, inolu4inq to Luanq Prabanq where thay h~v. 
visited px-evlou.ly. It 1& th.lk' hope, whil. in V.itntlan. on 
Novemb-r I·', t¢ ••• t with vioe Hini.t.r Soub~nh and Mr. Linthon9 
to expr.sa their appreoiation tor assiat4nce provided to the Un1ted 
Stat.s in ettort. to aeoount tor American POW/MIAs, AlthOUgh Hr. 
Ritter 1s at 111 .1 •• 1n9, tbey are 9ratetul tor the humanitari.n 
cooperation thu. fer attQr4.4 an4 hop$tul, a. am X, that tuture 
~olnt ettort. ",ill bJ:'ln9' 9reater r •• ult. in terms of 
aCQQUntabillty. 

~ . 
It :La' al.o tb.lr ho~. to .eet with U.6. ottlo1ala while in 
Vientiane, p~.f.r.blY OD November 8-tth. % would appreciate your 
torwardln~ the .ohedula\and ~ oopy of my letter to the Emb ••• y, 
.. ~t~t~on BJ.l1.(Ga4out:y, rot' th.ir intonation 1n eh~ hope that a 

.. lIi •• tlnq· can be ar.:tal1ged. Hr •• Ritt.r and Phillip. vill ba staying 
.t the tan9 Xan .. Hotel <luJ'il19 their t.im~ in Vientiane. X have sent 
• letter to Aabl'l&dor~! •• with a .imilar roquQst to forw~rd the 
eoh$dul. and •• etl~ .U99s.tian. ' 

you~ ••• 1.tanoe 1n facl1itat1nq their vialt would be appreoiat~d. 

, 
8inr 
~nn Mille arlftlth. 
Ex.cutiv8 DlreotQ~ 
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FROM: JCRC-LNB 
TO: Commander, JCRC 

REF: RPT iT87-149 
22 April 1987 

SUBJ: Hearsay of Two American Aviators Killed by Bandits in 
Louang Namtha Province 

1. administrative data: 

Date of information: 1984 
Interviewed on 11 February 1987 by W.R. Gadoury, 
SMSgt, USAF. Hmong interpreter: Mona Kong 
Map used: JOG NF 47-16 

2. Information: In 1984, Yang Cha, told 
him about two American pilots whose aircraft crashed (year (~~ --
unknown) about a day's walk out of Muang Pak Beng (::;C ~4(Jl) ~C..;? 3301 q. 
near the Hmong village of "Chouang Tu II (Lao name unknown). _­
After the pilots parachuted out of the aircraft and landed 
safely they began walking back to Thailand. Local bandits 
who heard the Americans were carrying a lot of money attacked 
and killed them. NFl. 

3. Comment: Source stated that Yang Cha lives in Pha Mun 
village, Fileng sub-district, Chiang Khong district, Chiang Rai 
Province, Thailand. Source said that he, himself, was born 
in Laos, but has lived in Thailand for 16 years, and is now 
a Thai citizen. He lives in the refuQee camp to facilitate 
his Yiork .:.; .: . ;:;-·?:::t~.~:F"i . 

.. " ~::. -::.: 

~~~ 
PAUL D. MATHER 
LT COL, USAF 
JCRC Liaison Officer 
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